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PREFACE 
This report documents participation, catch, and harvest for the 2017 Alaska Statewide Harvest 
Survey (SWHS), which are tabulated by region, area, fishery, and species in Section 2.  The 
format of this published report, including the number and type of results tables included in 
Section 2, is consistent with the published reports for survey years 2012–2016. Specifically, each 
catch and harvest table (Table 2.10–2.133) also has an associated standard error table for 
assessing the relative precision of each catch and harvest estimate.  Prior to 2012, the published 
report contained a different set of tables and did not include standard error tables.  The full-text 
Adobe PDF file of this report, as well as the published reports for all prior years (1977–present), 
is available on the ADF&G website: 
http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/sf/sportfishingsurvey/index.cfm?ADFG=main.historic 
It important to note that this is a static report and the estimates are current as of the date of 
publication.  Estimates for prior years included in this report may be slightly different from those 
found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes, which occurred in study 
years 1996–present.  The most current estimates from this study for the years 1996–present are 
available via a web-based database:    
http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/sf/sportfishingsurvey/   
Estimates are available via this database query, in table form, or as a downloadable file, and should 
be cited as noted on the website to distinguish the electronic source from the static, published 
reports in the reporting archive. 
 
 
 

http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/sf/sportfishingsurvey/index.cfm?ADFG=main.historic
http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/sf/sportfishingsurvey/
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ABSTRACT 
Since 1977, the Alaska Department of Fish and Game has conducted an annual mail survey to estimate sport fishing 
participation and harvests (fish kept) statewide by Alaska fisheries, areas, regions, and species. Since 1990, catches 
(fish harvested plus fish released) have also been estimated. Detailed findings are presented for 2017. In 2017, an 
estimated 465,336 anglers fished 2,006,244 days and kept 2,208,527 of 5,125,471 fish caught. 

Key words: Alaska, sport, fish, fisheries, fishing, catch, harvest, angler, angler-days, survey, Pacific salmon, trout, 
char, Arctic grayling, northern pike, whitefish, burbot, smelt, Pacific halibut, rockfish, lingcod, Pacific 
cod, crab, shrimp, shark, razor clams, Alaska Statewide Harvest Survey, Statewide Harvest Survey, 
SWHS 

INTRODUCTION 
Information on where sport fishing occurs, the extent of participation, the preferences of 
participants, and the species and numbers of major game fishes being caught and harvested1 is 
essential for regulation and management of Alaska’s sport fisheries and for total regulation, 
management, and harvest allocation for multiple-use fisheries. In addition, this information is 
needed for establishing priorities; for formulating policies; for budgeting; for planning and 
evaluating rehabilitation, enhancement, stocking, habitat protection, and access acquisition 
projects; for stock assessment; for forecasting; for gauging the economic and social significance 
of sport fishing; and for satisfying requests for information from individuals, special interest 
groups, governmental agencies, and the recreational industry.  
Because of Alaska’s large geographic size, meeting all these information requirements through 
the implementation of numerous onsite creel surveys throughout the state would be prohibitively 
expensive, and thus an alternative program was developed. This report describes the results from 
the 40th year of that program. 
The Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G), Division of Sport Fish (SF) administers an 
annual survey of households where at least one person acquired some type of sport fishing 
license.  Survey participants were asked general questions about the size of their household and 
the number of people who procured a license and sport fished during 2017.  Participants were 
then asked to provide information about their fishing activities, including where they fished, how 
many people fished, whether they utilized a charter/guide, and the species they caught and kept.  
Maps and definitions were provided to assist participants in accurately identifying where they 
fished and what species they caught. 
 

 
1 Harvest is defined as fish kept, whereas catch is defined as fish harvested plus fish released. 
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SECTION 1:  
ALASKA STATEWIDE HARVEST SURVEY 2017 

OBJECTIVE 
The primary objective of this project was to estimate participation, catch, and harvest for Alaska 
sport-caught species statewide, by area, and by fishery, such that statewide estimates of 
participation and harvest would be within 15% of actual values 95% of the time. 
The estimated harvests of sport fish are primarily interpretable as descriptive of the legal take for 
each fish species. There is no attempt to estimate illegal harvest of fish in Alaska. Specifically, 
individuals who fail to obtain a sport fishing license or are otherwise unauthorized to catch and 
harvest fish are not part of the sampling frame, and as such cannot be included in the estimation 
process.  

METHODS 
OVERALL STUDY DESIGN 
In previous years, two types of surveys were conducted to estimate participation, effort, catch, 
and harvest of Alaska sport-caught fish.  The Standard survey was conducted in a manner similar 
to the surveys that have been conducted annually since 1977.  The Supplementary survey was 
conducted to obtain estimates of some parameters (i.e., guided effort, catch, and harvest) that 
could not be obtained from the Standard survey. Both surveys involved a stratified random 
sampling design, as described in general and in more detail in the appropriate subsections below. 
In 2009, a test survey was conducted with a sample of 10,000 households.  The objective of the 
test was to create a single survey booklet format that would replace the two-booklet format used 
since 1990.  The results of the 2009 test indicated that use of a single-booklet format 
incorporating design elements from both of the previous booklets would provide results that 
would be comparable to previous years’ studies (Romberg et. al 2016).  As a result of this 
testing, a new single-booklet format of the Alaska Statewide Harvest Survey was used starting in 
2011 to produce the results presented in this report. 
The sample frame for the 2017 survey was based on the list of 2017 sport fishing licenses sold, and 
on the 2017 database of Permanent Identification (PID) or Disabled Veteran (DAV) permit 
holders.  A PID is a free license issued on request to an Alaska resident who has permanently 
resided in the state for at least one year and is 60 year of age or older.  A DAV is issued upon 
request and without charge to disabled veterans.  As in past survey years, angler households2 
were considered the sampling unit and were determined from a database combining the list of sport 
fishing licenses issued during the calendar year and the PID/DAV list. Stratified random samples 
of households containing at least one licensed angler were selected for each survey type, and a 
printed questionnaire was mailed to the selected households. Households that did not respond to 

 
2  Resident and nonresident anglers who purchased a sport fishing license or held a PID/DAV license were grouped into households based upon 

shared name, address, etc. 
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the first mailing were sent a complete survey packet reminder, and those who did not respond after 
the second mailing were sent a third complete survey packet.   
Records were kept of the received response, nonresponse, or inability of the postal service to 
perform delivery for each household that was mailed a survey.  The location codes for the 
fisheries visited by anglers as noted in their completed survey were verified and corrected as 
necessary on the original survey forms. Completed surveys with fishery location names that were 
written in by respondents without associated location codes were manually assigned location 
codes based on the project’s database of valid sites. Any coding changes at this stage were 
annotated on the original survey form. 
Data entry of the general information, catch, harvest, participation, and effort data were 
completed by data processing personnel. The data were organized into a general information file 
pertaining to household size, license purchases, and number of anglers; and a file of effort, 
harvest, and catch data. As part of the data entry procedures, returned surveys were scanned and 
saved as digital image files for subsequent database review and editing steps. 
Database editing procedures included checking the most relevant pieces of information (reported 
species caught and kept; fishery location; and effort, harvest, and catch values) and compiling 
strata response summaries.  During this process, SF Area Management biologists were consulted 
and asked to evaluate questionable responses as well as the preliminary estimates for fisheries 
within their management area. Manual edits to harvest records were annotated on the scanned 
images, and programmatic edits were tracked in computer listings. 
The resulting edited values of harvest, catch, and effort were averaged over all responses from the 
households sampled within each stratum.  These averages were then expanded into preliminary 
total estimates for the overall sample frame based on the combined list of sport fishing licenses 
sold, PID/DAVs issued, and mailing response summaries. Preliminary estimates were reviewed by 
SF biologists for potential errors (incorrect species by location, outlier estimates, etc.).  Estimates 
flagged by SF biologists were then researched by project staff and survey data were edited as 
necessary prior to calculating the final estimates.  

SAMPLE SURVEY DESIGN 
License Holder Identification 
The source of the households selected to be sampled in this survey was a combination of the list 
of sport fishing licenses issued in 2017 (2017 Sport License File) and the most current database 
of PID and DAV permits as of August 2017.  The Sport License File is a list of all sport fishing 
licenses sold to individuals in Alaska that were valid for the 2017 calendar year.  It was updated 
throughout the year as license sales were reported to the Licensing Section of the Division of 
Administrative Services.  The PID/DAV holders list consists of all individuals who were issued a 
PID from 1987 through August of 2017 and of all individuals who were issued a DAV permit 
from 1998 through August 2017.  Both PIDs and DAVs are issued by the Department of Fish 
and Game.  A PID or DAV is valid for both hunting and fishing in Alaska3.   

 
3 Both PID and DAV licenses are permanent and valid as long as the holder meets the requirement of Alaska residency. 
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Angler Household Identification 
Questionnaires (described below) were mailed to 47,000 sport fishing households from the 
incomplete 2017 sport fishing household computer file.  This computer file consisted of 
identifying information for households with either of the following: at least one individual who 
purchased a sport fishing license in 2017, or at least one individual holding a PID or DAV card.  
This definition of sport fishing household is the same as has been used since the 1994 survey 
year. 
The sport fishing household list was termed ‘incomplete’ at the time of sampling because 1) 
most individuals who purchase sport fishing licenses or are issued PIDs or DAVs after August 
2017 were not in the list, and 2) some of the names or addresses on the Sport License File were 
incomplete or illegible to the degree that they could not be used for sampling.  PIDs can and 
have been re-issued under another number to the same individual.  Newly issued PIDs were 
checked against existing PID information to identify duplicates.  In addition, information from 
the prior year survey (updated address, mortality) was used to update the PID file.  The same 
data checks that were applied to the PID files were applied to the records for DAV licenses.  
The identification of sport fishing households involved combining and processing the incomplete 
Sport License File and PID/DAV holder list to identify individuals who were likely to be 
members of the same household as determined by the similarity of such attributes as last names, 
mailing address, consecutive license numbers, etc.  The identification process was assumed to be 
imperfect but was implemented in the interest of reducing the likelihood of sending multiple 
surveys to the same household and to obviate the need for more complicated and expensive 
estimation procedures.  All license, DAV, and PID holders with a U.S. address were processed 
for address validity by the commercial software package AccuMail frameworks from SmartSoft. 
Once unique households had been identified, records for duplicate members from the same 
household were eliminated from the file to which the sample selection criteria were applied.  
Additionally, anglers who in previous years had notified the Department that they never wish to 
participate in the Alaska Statewide Harvest Survey were also removed from the sampling frame.  
The remaining records—defined as unique households—were then split by strata (see 
Stratification section), and a random sample of households was drawn from each stratum to 
receive the survey. 

Stratification 
After completion of the process to identify the 2017 list of unique sport fishing households, the 
household list was stratified into the following residential strata based on the mailing address 
noted on the issued license: 

1. Alaska residents; 
2. Other U.S. residents (including territories and other U.S. possessions); 
3. Canada residents; and 
4. Other foreign residents. 

These strata have been identified and defined so that each household within each stratum has an 
equal probability of being surveyed.  Previous surveys have indicated that the response rates of 
these demographic groups differ sufficiently to justify stratification.  Additionally, the sport 
fishing household file is incomplete at the time of the initial mailing and the degree of 
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incompleteness differs for these strata (for example, the Other Foreign Residents stratum 
consistently has the highest degree of incomplete or illegible addresses).  Accordingly, if a 
simple random sample were used without stratification, the resulting combined probabilities of 
sample selection and response to the survey would differ for the individual households.  This 
same stratification structure has been used since the 1994 survey. 
Ideally, each sampling stratum would be surveyed when the corresponding sampling frame was 
nearly complete.  However, delays in the return of late-season license purchases by vendors and 
the subsequent entry of the data by the Licensing Section would result in an unacceptable delay 
in surveying households that purchase licenses earlier in the year.  This issue has been addressed 
since 1999 using a split-sampling procedure. The split-sampling procedure involves first sending 
questionnaires to households that purchased their licenses early4 in the calendar year, as soon as 
most of those licenses have been entered into the license file. Subsequently, the households with 
late5 license purchases were sent questionnaires later in the year, when they were more likely to 
be represented in the license file. During 2017, the geographic distribution (i.e., location of 
license sale) of the household computer file was deemed sufficiently representative at the time 
planned for both resident6 and nonresident7 early license samples.  
The mailing schedule called for grouping the sampling strata as follows (in terms of date of first 
mailing): 1) Resident Early Mailing Group included the early Alaska resident stratum, 
2) Resident Late Mailing Group included the late Alaska resident stratum, 3) Nonresident Early 
Mailing Group included the early other USA, Canadian, and other foreign resident strata, and 
4) the Nonresident Late Mailing Group included the late other USA, Canadian, and other foreign 
resident strata. The specifics of sample selection and schedule for surveying the residents and 
nonresidents are outlined below. 

Sample Sizes 
Sample sizes for each stratum were set based on historic sampling levels that have achieved the 
objective criteria for precision as established in the project operational plan in conjunction with 
observed response rates for the 2016 survey.   
Sample size allocations were set to be proportional to the relative stratum sizes (number of 
households per stratum) as approximated by the estimated stratum sizes from the 2016 survey. 
The resultant sample size, corresponding historic values, and expected response statistics are 
presented in Table 1.1. 
 
 
  

 
4 Historically, the early license sales split-sample group was defined separately for the residents (Alaska stratum) versus nonresidents (all other 

strata). In 2017, during the planning phases of the survey, the resident early split-sample group was defined as households with licenses 
purchased between January 1 and July 4, and the nonresident early split-sample group was defined as households with licenses purchased 
between January 1 and July 18. 

5 Defined during the planning for the 2017 survey as license sales after July 4 for residents and after July 18 for nonresidents. 
6 “Residents” refers to the Alaska residents sampling stratum. 
7 “Nonresidents” refers to the combination of the Other USA, Canadian, and Other Foreign sampling strata. 
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Table 1.1.–Sample sizes, mailing numbers, and responses for the 2017 questionnaire mailings. 

Mailing group 

Relative size of 
mailing group 

(2016) 

Number of 
households to be 
mailed surveys 

in 2017 
(1st mailing) 

Expected 
number of 

responses for 
2017 after all 

reminders 

Relative size of 
expected 

responsesa 

Observed 
number of 

responses for 
2017 after all 

reminders 

Relative size of 
observed 

responsesb 

Early Alaska Resident 34.31% 13,964 6,116 34.30% 5,364 33.15% 
Late Alaska Resident 14.70% 8,568 2,623 14.71% 2,221 13.73% 
Early Nonresident 25.49% 11,204 4,544 25.49% 4,392 27.14% 
Late Nonresident 25.49% 13,264 4,546 25.50% 4,204 25.98% 
Over All Strata 100.00% 47,000 17,829 100.00% 16,181 100.00% 
a Relative size of expected responses = expected number of responses for 2017 by mailing group divided by expected number of responses for 

2017 over all mailing groups times 100%. 
b Relative size of observed responses = Observed number of responses for 2017 by mailing group divided by number of responses for 2017 

over all mailing groups times 100%. 

Sample Selection 
The Sport License File available in mid-September 2017 for the Alaska Resident sample 
selection contained comparatively few sales that occurred after July 1.  Accordingly, sales from 
July and beyond were not well represented in the file and the following approach was used for 
the resident sample selection. Based on historic sales information, July and beyond resident 
license sales represent about 30% of the total annual resident license sales.  Thus, 70% of the 
total resident sample was selected from the January through July 4 sales on the Sport License 
File available in mid-September 2017, representing the early group. The remaining 30% of the 
sample was drawn from a version of the Sport License File that was available in late December 
2017 and included only those households that purchased licenses after July 4, 2017, representing 
the late group.  Households selected in the 70% early sample were excluded from selection in 
the final late sample. 
Similarly, the Sport License File available at the end of October 2017 for the nonresident sample 
selection contained relatively few sales that occurred after July 18, 2017.  Accordingly, sales 
beyond that date were not well represented in the file, and the split-sample approach was again 
used to address this issue.  Based on historic sales information, approximately 50% of the total 
nonresident license sales occur January through mid-July, whereas the remaining 50% of 
nonresident license sales occur after mid-July. Thus, 50% of the total nonresident sample was 
selected from January through July 18 early sales in the file available at the end of October.  The 
remaining 50% of the sample was taken from sales after July 18, 2017 (late), on the license file 
that was available in mid-December 2017.  As with the resident sample selection process, 
nonresident households selected in early split-sample group were subsequently excluded from 
selection for the late split-sample group. 
To avoid sending any individual household more than one survey (to reduce respondent burden), 
random samples were drawn for each stratum and split-sample group within the unique angler 
household file.  The example below describes the process used for the early license sales Alaska 
Residents stratum:  
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• Randomly selected (without replacement) 14,264 households from the Alaska resident 
households in the incomplete sport fishing household file of early license sales. 

• From the 14,264 selected Alaskan resident households, four sets of 3,566 households 
were randomly selected without replacement.  Each group of 3,566 households were sent 
a slightly different version of the survey booklet to reduce the potential for page order, 
water type, and guided/unguided response effects8.  The booklets were printed with 
different page layouts and page orders, briefly described as follows: 

o Kenai Freshwater/Cook Inlet pages followed by Saltwater and Freshwater pages, 
with the guided/chartered questions asked first (at the top of the page) 

o Kenai Freshwater/Cook Inlet pages followed by Saltwater and Freshwater pages, 
with the nonguided/nonchartered questions asked first (at the top of the page) 

o Saltwater and Freshwater pages followed by Kenai Freshwater/Cook Inlet pages, 
with the guided/chartered questions asked first 

o Saltwater and Freshwater pages followed by Kenai Freshwater/Cook Inlet pages, 
with the nonguided/nonchartered questions asked first 

A similar process was used to allocate the four different sample booklets to the other split-
sample groups (late-resident, early nonresident, late nonresident). 

Mailing Schedule 
A reminder letter and replacement survey were mailed to all first-time and second-time 
nonrespondents for all resident split-sample groups and the early mailing group of the 
nonresident strata.  First-time nonrespondents for the late mailing group of the nonresident 
strata were mailed only one reminder letter and survey.  Second-time nonrespondents of the later 
mailing group of the nonresident strata were not mailed a reminder letter due to concern about 
recall.  This resulted in the first and last mailings occurring on October 13, 2017, and April 11, 
2018, respectively (Table 1.2).  The rationale for using multiple waves of questionnaires to elicit 
survey response and for estimating non-response bias is described by El-Badry (1956).  
Prior to the 2006 survey, all strata (and the corresponding mailing groups) were sent three 
mailings. To send out three mailings for the Nonresident mailing groups and still receive all 
responses by May of the following year, the response period to the previous mailing was 
shortened to a level that was subsequently deemed to be inadequate. The various Nonresident 
mailing groups’ households by definition are expected to receive questionnaires after a greater 
lapse of time than the corresponding Resident mailing groups. Similarly, receipt of their 
responses takes longer to transit by mail.  In previous years, a substantial number of responses to 
the 1st and 2nd mailing for the Nonresident mailing groups would be received after sending the 
same households the corresponding reminder. Accordingly, starting in 2006 the third mailing 
(second reminder) was dropped for the Late Nonresident mailing group, to allow for more time 
for response between mailings and still produce preliminary estimates by June of the following 
year. The initial (first mailing) sample sizes were expanded for this mailing group to compensate 
for the loss of response that would have been expected to result from a third mailing. Estimation 
procedures have been adapted to address this change in study design and are outlined under the 
Data Analysis heading. 

 
8 The four different layouts of the questionnaire are described in greater detail later in this report. 
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Table 1.2.–Mailing schedule for the 2017 survey. 

Residency  
Mailing 
number 

Labels drawn  
by RTS 

Labels to  
Assets/Data 
processinga 

Survey to 
 Post Office 

Days for 
household 
responseb 

Resident 
1 - early 9/22/2017 9/25/2017 10/13/2017 32 
1 - late 12/20/2017 12/21/2017 1/4/2018 47 

Nonresident (Other US) 
1 - early 11/2/2017 11/2/2017 11/17/2017 68 
1 - late 1/4/2018 1/5/2018 1/23/2018 39 

Nonresident (Canadian and Other Foreign)c 
1 - early 11/1/2017 11/1/2017 11/7/2017 80 
1 - late 1/5/2018 1/6/2018 1/12/2018 56 

Resident 
2 - early 11/16/2017 11/16/2017 12/4/2017 59 
2 - late 2/21/2018 2/21/2018 3/2/2018 30 

Nonresident (Other US) 
2 - early 1/23/2018 1/24/2018 2/6/2018 44 
2 - late 3/2/2018 3/5/2018 3/16/2018   

Nonresident (Canadian and Other Foreign)c 
2 - early 1/24/2018 1/25/2018 1/29/2018 52 
2 - late 3/5/2018 3/9/2018 3/12/2018  

Resident 
3 - early 2/7/2018 2/7/2018 2/20/2018  
3 - late 4/2/2018 4/2/2018 4/11/2018  

Nonresident (Other US) 3 - early 3/20/2018 3/20/2018 3/29/2018  
Nonresident (Canadian and Other Foreign)c 3 - early 3/20/2018 3/21/2018 3/23/2018   

a Labels for Other US residents are processed at the project’s contracted mailing house: Assets, Inc.  Mailings to Canadian and 
other foreign addresses are processed by Sport Fish Data Processing. As a general rule, the mailing house can process 1,000 
pieces per day.  This figure is used when calculating the number of days for processing once labels are received. 

b Difference between date of previous mailing delivered to post office and date labels drawn for current mailing.   
c Booklets being sent to the foreign segment (Canadian and Other Foreign) of the Nonresident strata will go to the post office 

earlier than the Other USA addresses to allow for more time in transit. 

DATA COLLECTION – QUESTIONNAIRES 
Data on 2017 sport fishing activities by resident and nonresident households were collected using 
mailed questionnaires. The 2017 survey questionnaire was essentially the same layout as the 
single-booklet format tested in 2009 and used since 2011 (Romberg, Jennings, Sundet, and 
Bingham In prep; Romberg, Jennings, and Sundet In prep; Romberg, Sundet, and Rafferty In 
prep a-c).  A final 2017 questionnaire is included (Appendix A1) and consisted of a cover letter; 
a survey booklet; a mapsite booklet that provided maps to assist participants with locating where 
their effort, catch, and harvest occurred; and a postage-paid return envelope.  Also included with 
the survey was a full-color index of fish species with pictures and descriptions to aid the 
respondent in the identification of fish harvested and serve as an incentive to participate in the 
survey (Appendix A6). 
Sport fishing participation, catch, and harvest data for finfish and shellfish were collected for all 
areas and fishing locations in the state (Figure 1.1; Table 2.2).  Catch and harvest data were 
collected on a site- and species-specific basis. The number of anglers, number of trips, and 
number of days fished were collected on a site-specific basis only.  
Participants were asked to not report any commercial, subsistence or personal use fishing 
activity.  However, on the last page of the survey booklet, space was provided for respondents to 
record their personal use harvest. The space for this information at the end of the survey was 
selected to distinguish personal use effort, catch, and harvest from sport fishing.  Space in the 
questionnaire was also provided for respondents to comment on ways to improve sport fishing in 
Alaska.   



 

9 

Survey questionnaires were mailed to 47,000 (Table 1.1) sport fishing households from the 
incomplete 2017 sport fishing household file for the first mailing, with reminder letters 
(Appendices A3 and A4) and questionnaires mailed to first-time and second-time 
nonrespondents as described previously (Table 1.2).  
Each mailing of the survey contained a cover letter and a corresponding survey booklet printed 
with a unique color of ink (brown, green, blue) to identify the mailing (1st, 2nd, and 3rd, 
respectively).  The cover letters for all mailings bore the signature of the Director of the Division 
of Sport Fish (Appendices A2–A4).   
As noted above, four different versions of the questionnaire were used in 2017. The order of 
guided/charter-related fishing activities was reversed in the page layout. Additionally, the page 
order was also reversed as defined previously. 
The 2017 survey questionnaire had the following main sections: 

• Saltwater sport fishing, charter; 
• Saltwater sport fishing, non-charter; 
• Freshwater sport fishing, guided; 
• Freshwater sport fishing, non-guided; 
• Kenai Peninsula Freshwater sport fishing, guided; 
• Kenai Peninsula Freshwater sport fishing, non-guided; 
• Cook Inlet Saltwater, charter; 
• Cook Inlet Saltwater, non-charter 
• Personal Use Dipnetting (salmon only), guided; 
• Personal Use Dipnetting (salmon only), non-guided; 
• Shellfish, guided; and 
• Shellfish, non-guided. 

The survey booklet included a definition for chartered/guided.  The Saltwater Sport Fishing 
pages provided additional information for exact specifications of large vs. small Chinook “king” 
salmon Oncorhynchus tshawytscha based on where fish were caught.   
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Figure 1.1.–Map of Alaska sport fishing regions and area.
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DATA CODING AND ENTRY 
Response Review and Coding  
The returned surveys were reviewed and coded by project staff before data entry. This coding 
involved the following tasks: 

• Transfer of the fishing license number to the General Questions page and to each harvest 
page containing information; 

• Review and coding of all entries per specified procedures; 
• Mapping of new sites (i.e., names of fishing sites that anglers wrote in but that did not yet 

have a designated site code) to the proper geographic areas; and  
• Maintenance of a breakdown table by area of the Other Species category. 

Additional review and coding processes were conducted prior to data entry to address issues 
related to the data collected from responses to the General Questions page (Page 3 of all booklet 
types; see Appendix A1).  The review and coding processes are summarized below: 

• If there were participation, catch, and harvest data but no information on the General 
Questions page, the fishing license number was still transcribed and entered into the 
database.  If a questionnaire was returned completely blank, the license number was 
written on the General Questions page to be captured. 

• Unless there were supporting written comments that were specific (e.g., “None”, which 
was coded as zero), all blank fields were left blank and not coded. 

• General question 1A asked for the number of household members that purchased a sport 
fishing license, including those who did not fish.  A sport fishing license is required of all 
persons 16 years of age or older while sport fishing, including digging razor clams. 

• General question 1B asked for the number of household members that purchased a sport 
fishing license (1A) AND who also sport fished.  Occasionally respondents erroneously 
included household members under age 16 or age 60 and over that fished.   

• General question 2A asked for the number of household members under age 16 who sport 
fished.  A sport fishing license is not required of persons under 16 years of age. 

• General question 2B asked for the number of household members that are Alaska 
residents 60 years of age or older who hold a PID or DAV for Alaska sport fishing.  If no 
response was given, the space was left blank. 

• General question 2C asked for the number of PID or DAV card holders who sport fished.  
If no response was given, the space was left blank. 

• General question 3 asked for the total number of household members in the household 
that sport fished in Alaska during 2017.  This question is used as a check of data provided 
in questions 1A-2C. 

• There was a space provided for comments on sport fishing in Alaska and for suggestions 
on how to improve it in the future. If a questionnaire was returned without any response 
to the general questions (i.e., blank) and no supporting written comment but with pages 
of data, parameters 1A and 1B were identified for possible correction (as described in this 
report’s Computer-Based Editing section). 
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Following the review and coding of the general questions on page 3 of the survey booklet, 
review and coding of the reported location, effort, catch, and harvest information were conducted 
as follows:   

• Location references or codes provided by respondent were reviewed and corrected if in error. 
• Instructions requested that both the number of fish caught and the number of fish kept be 

reported in the labeled columns. If the reported catch was less than the reported harvest, 
the numbers were reversed. 

• If a write-in species of fish was reported, the data coder checked to see if it could be 
transferred to one of the labeled species columns. A list of species synonyms is on file 
(Table 2.1). A list of write-in species that cannot be transferred is maintained by the data 
entry software. If no harvest was reported or if the species was not a fish or shellfish 
(e.g., seals), it was not captured. 

• Each fishing site in the survey responses is usually represented by a unique location code in 
the annual electronic survey sites file. Occasionally, responses contain new fishing sites 
written in by respondents. The specific location and geographic coordinates of these 
previously unreported fishing sites were identified using National Geographic’s TOPO! 

software or ESRI ArcGIS software. If not available in TOPO! or ArcGIS, these sites were 
located using Orth (1971) or the ADF&G Internet stocked sites listings database. SF 
biologists were asked to provide maps, coordinates, and other relevant information for sites 
not found with the above sources. For each new site, a unique location code was assigned, 
and the location code was added to the survey sites file (Sites File) along with the site 
name, latitude and longitude, water type and fish type, codes for valid species, landlocked 
and stocking status, and comments pertaining to this new fishery. When applicable, valid 
species were verified through the Anadromous Waters Catalogs (Johnson and Blossom 
2011 a-f). Each new location code was written adjacent to the write-in fishing site in the 
questionnaire. New sites are being added to an ArcView-based GIS currently under 
development. 

Data Entry  
Following review and coding, data entry of the general information, catch, harvest, participation, 
and effort data were completed by data processing personnel.  Data entry instructions are 
reviewed and updated annually. 
For data entry purposes the questionnaires are viewed as two record types: 1) general 
information; and 2) harvest, catch, effort and participation information. 
Throughout the data entry process, the data were reformatted into two fixed record length tables.  
The general information table contained the following information from the General Questions 
page of completed surveys: 

• The number of people in the household who purchased sport fishing licenses in 2017,   
• The number of those who purchased a license AND sport fished in 2017,   
• The number of PID/DAV holders that are members of the household,  
• The number of youth anglers (under age 18 for residents, or under age 16 for 

nonresidents), who are not required to purchase a sport fishing license, in the household 
in 2017, and  
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• The number of PID/DAV holders and youth household members who actually sport 
fished in Alaska during 2017.   

The harvest information table contains information about each occurrence of fishing indicated by 
any household angler.  This information includes the following: 

• Where the fishing took place (site),  
• Whether it was freshwater or saltwater (water type),  
• Whether it was chartered/guided,  
• Whether it was from boat or shore,  
• The number of household anglers who fished at that location,  
• The number of household trips to that location,  
• The sum of each household angler’s days fished at that location, and  
• The number of fish caught and kept, by species, at that location.  

Survey Forms Image Scans 
Prior to data entry, each survey questionnaire was scanned in color and saved as an image file.  
These images were then accessed from a desktop computer via selection of the survey ID 
number.  This approach allowed images of questionable records to be retrieved electronically, 
rather than by sorting through boxes to find the paper original.  The interface also allowed 
project staff, primarily research analysts, to add comments about post data-entry interpretation of 
the record.  The scanned image files were retained on a server for archival purposes, and the 
returned paper surveys were recycled. 

Computer-Based Editing 
Although some response errors were detected by the data coders (e.g., information recorded on 
the incorrect Area page), the majority of data errors or problems were detected and addressed 
using computer-based editing programs.  The edit programs checked the data records for 
incorrect fishing site codes; inconsistent and potentially incorrect relationships between the 
number of members in the household, the number of anglers, number of trips, and number of 
days fished; fish harvest or catch at a site where that species is not known to be found; and data 
that indicate a higher-than-legal harvest.  A summary of the computer-based editing is available 
below. 

Edits to General Information: 
A computer edit program checked to see that line 1B (number of persons recorded in 1A who 
sport fished in Alaska in 2017) was less than or equal to line 1A (number of persons in your 
household who purchased a 2017 sport fishing license, including those who did not fish in 
Alaska). 
Occasionally respondents filled in the general questions with zero (indicating that no anglers 
fished in that household) AND subsequently completed data pages indicating that sport fishing 
occurred. A computer edit program checked to see if there were completed data pages.  If this 
occurred, the zeroes on the general information page were replaced with the number of angler 
information from the completed data pages (harvest record).  
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The General Questions responses were also processed to compute a maximum number of 
household anglers who fished (TOTFSHRS).  There were a variety of TOTFSHRS adjustments 
for situations where components were missing, exceeded 10 TOTFSHRS, or where the 
components exceeded the number of PIDs or license holders in the household.  A check was 
made to verify that responses to questions 2A–2B on the general information page of the survey 
were not recorded as a subtotal in 2C.  If there were further discrepancies, household anglers 
who fished (HHFSHRS; response to General Question 3) was used to adjust TOTFSHRS.  If 
none of this information was complete for the survey response, the largest number of anglers 
reported fishing at any site for this response was used for TOTFSHRS. 
After all adjustments were completed and TOTFSHRS was calculated, any value for number of 
anglers on a reported harvest record that exceeded TOTFSHRS was set equal to TOTFSHRS.  
No adjustments were made to other effort variables, catch, or harvest data during this step. 
The first check for the participation, effort, catch, and harvest data was to ensure for each species 
that when harvest was greater than catch, catch was set equal to harvest.  Also, in records with 
razor clam and hardshell clam harvest equal to 0 and catch greater than 0, the harvest was set 
equal to catch. 
Computer programs were then used to examine the participation variables of number of anglers 
(NA), the effort variables of number of trips (NT), and days fished (DF) and to impute missing 
values.  One goal was to change only those fields with missing information and to not modify 
reported data.  At the culmination of this process there were no 0 values (or blanks) for NA, NT, 
and DF in any records with reports of catch or harvest.  To accomplish this, project staff made 
two passes through the data.  The first pass used only those data records that were not missing 
one or more values for the NA, NT, and DF variables, and for which NA ≤ DF.  For each site 
code, these records were then categorized as local and nonlocal9 to ultimately obtain an average 
trip length (AVG TRIP) in days fished.  The general process was to impute missing values for 
NA first, followed by DF and then NT. 

• NA = 0: 
1. If NT > 0, DF > 0, and TOTFSHRS > 0, then replace NA with TOTFSHRS. 
2. If NT > 0 and DF = 0, then NA and DF were replaced with TOTFSHRS. 
3. If NT = 0 and DF > 0, then NA was replaced with MIN(TOTFSHRS, DF); NT 

was imputed later. 
4. If NT = 0 and DF = 0, then NA and DF were replaced with TOTFSHRS and NT 

was imputed later. 

• NA ≠ 0 
1. NA > DF and DF > 0, then DF was replaced with NA. 
2. NA > 0 and DF = 0, then DF was replaced with NA. 

• At this stage in the editing process, both NA and DF have values > 0. If NT = 0, then it was 
replaced with (DF / NA)/AVG TRIP depending on angler category (i.e., local or nonlocal).  
If NA < NT and DF < (NA*NT), DF was replaced with the greater of DF or NT. 

 
9 An angler household that resides within the area where the site occurs is local; all other anglers are nonlocal.  Thus, under this definition, 

some Alaska residents would be grouped with nonresidents in the nonlocal group. 
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This approach for imputing missing data items was somewhat biased compared to a more 
principled approach to imputation. A comparison of ad hoc mean imputation for each missing 
value (for NA, DF, and NT) with a multiple imputation approach using a Monte Carlo Markov 
chain data augmentation procedure (MI-MCMC) for the 1999 survey, indicated the missing data 
mechanism was missing completely at random (MCAR) (Rubin 1987, Schafer 1997). 
Accordingly, ignoring the missing data would be justified in this case. However, due to 
interdependencies between these effort variables and later data checks in the data processing 
sequence, it was determined that imputation was necessary to avoid overall biases in estimates of 
participation as well as catch and harvest parameters. The results from the imputation procedure 
outlined above compared favorably with both the simple mean imputation and the MI-MCMC 
imputation. Accordingly, the simpler approach, as described above, has been followed since 
1999. 

Edits to Harvest and Catch 
Misidentified Species 
The next data check identified records with species reported as caught or harvested that are not 
known to occur at a location.  The general approach was to change the reported species to a 
species that does occur at the specific location based on guidance that was historically provided 
by SF biologists. If no specification for changing a species existed for the site, it was considered 
an invalid species for the location. Records containing invalid species were listed and manually 
reviewed.   
In some cases, invalid species corrections were simple. Several invalid species records included 
cases where the anglers harvested only razor clams but harvested them from a boat site. The edit 
programs were revised to move these records to the equivalent shoreline sites. The edit programs 
also changed anadromous coho salmon harvested from landlocked lakes stocked with landlocked 
salmon to landlocked salmon. 
The remaining flagged records were checked against notes taken from contacts with SF 
biologists in previous years whose comments have been translated to a misidentification field in 
the annual sites file. Additional sources of information such as division reports, the ADF&G 
stocking database, the Anadromous Waters Catalog, and ADF&G emergency orders were also 
consulted to determine the validity of a species. Based on this review, edit programs and the 
SWHS sites file were updated. 
Finally, SF biologists were contacted concerning species that could not be confirmed as either 
correct or incorrect by the above approach. In some cases the respondent may have recorded the 
harvest in the wrong site. In other cases the respondent may have misidentified the species. If 
there were two or more possibilities for what the correct response should be and none of the 
possibilities seemed more likely, then the species harvest and catch were zeroed out. Considering 
the possibility that species may be present that have not been previously encountered, and that 
species might move to new waters (i.e., northern pike in Southcentral Alaska), some of these 
records were left unaltered. In any of these cases, the biologist’s opinion was followed and 
recorded, and the edit programs were updated to reflect their recommendations. 
A list of ‘other fish’ write-ins was reviewed to determine if any species were recorded by several 
respondents for a location. When this occurred, area staff were contacted to determine the 
validity of the species in that location. 
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Legal Harvest 
The objectives for this survey were directed at the estimation of legal sport harvest, under the 
assumptions that: 1) most respondents voluntarily stay within legal harvest limits, 2) respondents 
that purposely fail to stay within legal limits would not be expected to voluntarily report their 
illegal activities, and/or 3) individuals who fail to obtain a sport fishing license or are otherwise 
unauthorized to catch and harvest fish are not part of the sampling frame and as such cannot be 
included in the estimation process. Therefore, reported harvest was checked against an annually 
updated database of daily and seasonal bag limits. Information on number of anglers, days 
fished, and angler residency was taken into account when editing records so they did not exceed 
the maximum legal harvests. 
Listings of records flagged as exceeding legal bag limits were reviewed to compare the area 
and/or site-specific sport fish harvest regulations for the year. Each rejected record was checked.  
If some records were rejected for harvests that actually fell within the site’s bag limits, the 
records were noted for further review and the edit program was revised and rerun. 
There is some circumstantial evidence that the reports of apparently illegal harvest of small 
Chinook salmon were misreports of large Chinook salmon in Southeast Alaska waters10.  Yet 
lacking strong evidence to the contrary, the assumption was that these were illegal harvest of 
small Chinook salmon and thus harvests were reduced to legal limits for the size category and 
location fished. 
Outlier Detection 
After misidentified species edits and legal harvest limits had been applied, outliers were 
identified.  Because harvests above legal limits had already been reduced to legal harvest and 
catch values were unaltered, outlier detection focused on effort and catch.  
Scatter plots were generated for each species’ catch and average catch per angler day versus 
angler days fished at the survey area level. An annual ‘outlier’ file identifies values above which 
the catch rate for each species at a given survey area flags the record as an outlier candidate. If a 
record was flagged, the survey image scan was reviewed to verify data entry, look for supporting 
comments, check effort, and review the validity of the site or species.  Unless there were data 
entry errors or obvious problems in recording effort, SF biologists were consulted to determine 
whether the record was an outlier, or if it was related to subsistence or personal use fishing. If the 
catch rates seemed high but were determined reasonable by the biologist, the annual outlier file 
was edited to reflect larger catch rate thresholds. Most survey areas contain some sites with 
exceptionally high catch rates. These sites and their maximum catch rates were identified by SF 
biologists and were integrated as ‘exceptions’ to the outlier checks in the outlier detection 
program, along with explanations in the program code.  
Scatter plots were also generated for number of anglers and number of trips versus angler-days 
fished at the survey area level. These plots were checked for unusually large effort and 
participation values in view of residence, guided fishing, and geographic area. As with the catch 

 
10 During on-site surveys of select locations within Southeast Alaska (see Hubartt et al. 2002) the observed harvest of small Chinook salmon in 

fisheries where the taking of small Chinook salmon was illegal was negligible, if not nonexistent.  It is supposed that some respondents to the 
mail survey mistakenly report their legal harvest of large Chinook salmon as the incorrect small Chinook salmon, because separate columns 
were used for the reporting of small versus large Chinook (see Appendix A1). 
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outlier candidates, scans were checked for records with unusually large effort and SF biologists 
were consulted as needed. 
If a record was determined by a SF biologist to be an outlier, the entire record was removed.  On 
average, this affects only 10–20 harvest file records out of 20,000–30,000 records per year. 
The editing programs described above produced listings that identified all changes made, record 
by record. This information was maintained in electronic form. Editing programs included 
comments/annotations explaining the nature of the code and identifying changes made from 
previous years and issues that need to be addressed. If edits were made in the data entry screens 
rather than in editing programs, the associated survey image scans were annotated with 
electronic tags explaining the updates. The above three computer editing steps were performed 
iteratively until all identified errors and data issues had been corrected. 

Calculation of Estimates 
The procedure for calculation of the catch, harvest, and participation estimates required the 
following information from each household for the period of January 1 through December 31, 
2017: 1) the number of licensees; 2) participation (number of anglers, trips, and days fished); and 
3) number of fish caught and number of fish harvested by species and site. This information was 
pooled across split-samples within each residential stratum.  Then the catch or harvest for each 
species or participation for each site for each stratum was estimated by the following procedure 
(with subscripts denoting parameter of estimation deleted for simplicity). ‘Stratum’ refers to the 
residential strata: Alaska, PID, other United States, Canada, and Foreign. ‘Mailing group’ refers 
to the stratification of early residents, late residents, early nonresidents, and late nonresidents by 
license purchase date (Table 2). For data analysis, the Alaska stratum is split into PID (including 
DAV card holders) and Alaska (other Alaskan residents), yielding five residential strata. The 
PID stratum is analyzed separately because it is sampled from a permanent, rather than an annual 
sport license. 
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where:  

hkŶ  = estimated total catch, harvest, or participation for stratum h within site k; 

yhijk = catch, harvest or participation at site k by household j responding to mailing i within 
stratum h; 

sq  = number of mailings sent to households within each stratum (denoted by s), set to 3 for 
the early and late resident mailing groups as well as the early non-resident mailing 
group, and set to 2 for the late non-resident mailing group; 

hin = number of households responding to the mailing i within stratum h; 

N̂ h  = estimated number of households with at least one fishing license holder in 2017 for 
stratum h, calculated as: 

= ( ) hhh V̂PM + ; (2) 

hM  = number of license holders making up stratum h in 2017; 
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hP  = the total number of unique Alaska residents holding a valid PID or DAV card (note that 
this term is only valid for the early Alaska stratum; accordingly, the value is set to zero 
(0) for the other seven strata); 

hV̂  = the estimated ratio of the number of households to license-holders and PID or DAV 
holders for each of the five residential stratum, calculated from the respondents to the 
survey as: 

= 
( )∑ ∑

∑

= =

=

+
s hi

s

q
pm

q
n

i

n

j
hijhij

i
hi

1 1

1

†

†
 (3) 

†
hin  = the number of respondents to mailing i within stratum h who answered the questions 

regarding the number of sport fishing license and PID or DAV holders; 

hijm  = the reported number of sport fishing license holders in household j for mailing i within 
stratum h; 

hijp  = the reported number of individual PID or DAV holders for household j for mailing i 
within stratum h; and 

sR̂  = nonresponse adjustment for each mailing group s (Table 6). 

The sR̂  values were obtained by simulation based upon exponential regression models for those 
households that did respond (analogously to the procedures outlined by Drane et al. 1993). The 
exponential regression model that is used has been shown over the years of the survey to fit the 
observed responses over the three mailings, and it essentially corresponds with the demonstrated 
relationship that nonrespondents tend to fish less frequently than respondents (Brown and 
Wilkins 1978; Leinonen 1988; Tarrant et al. 1993; Fisher 1993).   

The value of sR̂  for the late nonresident mailing group involves the use of response information 
from the early nonresident mailing group as a “proxy” to compensate for not sending a third 
reminder to this mailing group. 
The two exponential regression models are as follows: 
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for i = 1, 2, 3; and (4) 
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for i = 1, 2, 3; (5) 

where:  
nsi = number of households responding to mailing i for mailing group s; 
rsi = mean participation or harvest for a species, over all sites by respondents to mailing i for 

mailing group s; 

and '
siε  and "

siε  are normal variates with mean 0 and variance 
2'

sσ  and 
2"

sσ , respectively. 
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Parameters '
sα , "

sα , '
sβ , and "

sβ  were estimated using the method of least squares (Draper and 
Smith 1981). The form of the regression models used was chosen during previous Alaska 
statewide mail surveys conducted in a similar manner. The chosen form was demonstrated to fit 
the patterns of response for the respondents to the three mailings. The set {n4, n5, ..., nI} was 
estimated from regression 4, and the set {r4, r5, ..., rI} was estimated from regression 5, where I 
was the simulated mailing at which the following criterion was met (this criterion was not always 
met, and in these cases an infinite series equality was used; see Equations (13) and (14)): 
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where:  

sin~ = simulated number of households responding to the simulated mailing i, for i = 3 or 4, 5, 
..., I, for mailing group s, calculated as: 

= ( )isse
'' βα + ; and (7) 

ns = the number of households sampled for mailing group s. 

All regression models are evaluated for lack of fit using plots of observed and predicted values 
for each parameter. If any serious lack of fit is evident, which can be the case for some of the 
statistics for non-major species, then the statistics associated with the days-fished participation 
parameter are used as a proxy for calculating the nonresponse ratio for these species. 

The term Rsˆ  is calculated as follows: 
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s
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where:  

sθ  = ratio of the number of observed respondents to the total of observed respondents and 
“simulated” respondents for mailing group s, calculated as follows: 

 = 

( )
∑∑

∑

+==

=

+
I

qi
si

i
si

i

s

s

s

si

n
q

n

q
n

11

1

~
 (9) 

sY  = the reported average participation or harvest of a particular species over all locations 
throughout the state for all responding households within each mailing grouping s, 
calculated as: 

 = 

∑

∑ ∑

=

= =

s

s si

q
n

q
y

i
si

i

n

j
sij

1

1 1 ; (10) 

ysij  = reported participation or harvest of a particular species over all locations throughout 
the state for responding household j for mailing i within mailing grouping s; 
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sY~  = the simulated average harvest of a particular species over all locations throughout 
the state for all households simulated to respond to simulated mailings within each 
mailing group s, calculated as: 
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sir~  = the simulated harvest of a particular species over all locations throughout the state 
for all households simulated to respond to the simulated mailing i within mailing 
group s, calculated using the parameters obtained from regression 5, as: 

= ( )isse
"" βα +  (12) 

 
Note that for the values for sin~  and sir~  calculated by Equations 7 and 12 for the 
Nonresident Late mailing group will be calculated using the regression model 
developed for the Nonresident Early mailing group. 

If the criterion defined in Equation 6 is not met, then the term I is set to infinity and the 
following infinite series equality (Gradshteyn and Ryzhick 1980: page 7, Equation 0.231.1) is 
used to calculate the numerator of Equation (11): 
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Similarly, the denominator in Equation (11) is calculated by: 
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Note that the regression parameters used above for the Nonresident Late mailing group are the 
regression parameter estimates from the Nonresident Early mailing group. 
Standard errors for participation, catch, and harvest estimates were calculated using a bootstrap 
resampling procedure (Efron and Tibshirani 1993) with 1,000 replications. 

Review and Finalization of Estimates 
The following guidelines from (Mills and Howe 1992) and reevaluated by Clark (2009) provided 
a basis for evaluating the utility of statewide survey estimates and for determining at which level 
of detail estimates would be published: 

• Other than to document that sport fishing occurred, estimates based on fewer than 12 
responses at a given site should not be used; 

• Estimates based on 12 to 29 responses can be useful in indicating relative orders of 
magnitude and for assessing long-term trends; and 

• Estimates based on 30 or more responses are generally reliable. 
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Estimates for individual sites that did not match these criteria were combined (aggregated) with 
other sites of a similar type within a geographic hierarchy for publication purposes. 
Preliminary estimates were summarized into effort, harvest, and catch reports at the survey area 
and location code for each species. These ‘detail reports’ were made available to SF biologists 
via an intranet site for review of the estimates.  The estimates were also summarized by species 
and survey area and compared to the previous five years of estimates. During this preliminary 
review period, biologists provided feedback on the data and problems were researched and 
edited. Changes or corrections recommended by biologists were incorporated into the database(s) 
as appropriate, and an electronic spreadsheet was created keeping track of all changes during the 
review period. After conclusion of the review period, the entire computer-based editing and 
estimation process was re-run to generate final estimates. 
An annual sites database (Sites File) including the following information recorded by site was 
maintained and updated based on the edits: 

• Site code value; 
• Site name; 
• Hierarchy site code; 
• Report code value; 
• Type of fishing; 
• Valid species for site; 
• Latitude-longitude of site; and 
• List of commonly misidentified species. 

The final effort, harvest, and catch estimates were also summarized by survey group (resident 
and nonresident) for each location code.    
After all edits and data summaries were completed, the resulting current year estimate files were 
appended into the historic SQL server Estimate Database to facilitate miscellaneous updates and 
to produce various tables used in the Statewide Harvest Survey Report and other divisional 
reports. The estimates database is composed of several working subsets of the data, including 
number of angler estimates at various aggregation levels, published reports, detailed reports, and 
estimates at the location code and residence (residents and nonresident) level.  Annual, 
intermediate files are stored separately on the network. 

RESULTS 
SURVEY PERFORMANCE 
Delivery Success 
Considerable time was spent reviewing and correcting addresses in both the Sport License and 
PID/DAV files throughout the year.  The U.S. Postal Service mandated the use of an address 
forwarding process in 2017 that automatically updated addresses from our sample that have 
recently changed.  These pre-sampling address cleaning efforts contributed greatly to the 97.2% 
delivery success for the survey booklets in 2017 (Table 1.3).  
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Table 1.3.–Rate of delivery success by survey type, strata, and mailing, 2017. 

Mailing Group 
Total 

Mailed 
Total 

Nondeliverable 
Percent 

Successful     
Nonresident Early 27,187 445 98.3% 
Nonresident Late 22,038 426 98.1% 
Total – Nonresident 49,225 871 98.2% 
Resident Early 32,253 1,457 95.5% 
Resident Late 21,660 552 97.5% 
Total – Resident 53,913 2,009 96.3% 
Grand Total 103,138 2,880 97.2% 

 

Response Rates  
The overall response rate for the 2017 survey was 36.7%, with the nonresident mailing groups 
achieving a 39.0% response rate and the resident mailing groups a 41.1% response rate 
(Tables 1.4 and 2.3).   

Table 1.4.–Response rates by survey type, strata, and mailing, 2017. 
 Total Households   Response 

Percentage Mailing Group Mailed Responses Nondeliverable      
Nonresident Early 11,456 4,392 445 39.9% 
Nonresident Late 12,664 4,204 426 34.4% 
Nonresident Total 24,120 8,596 871 37.0% 
     
Resident Early 14,261 5,364 1,457 41.9% 
Resident Late 8,556 2,221 552 27.8% 
Resident Total 22,817 7,585 2,009 36.5%      
Total 46,937a 16,181 2,880 36.7% 

a  A sampling error in 2017 led to 63 households being removed from the sample in 2017. 

PARTICIPATION 
During 2017 a total of 460,664 Alaska sport fishing licenses were issued for sport fishing activity 
in Alaska, with 162,513 (35%) issued to Alaska residents and 298,151 (65%) issued to 
nonresidents visiting Alaska (Table 2.4).  The number of resident licenses issued decreased 
significantly (20%) from 2016, whereas the number of nonresident license sales remained similar 
to 2016 (less than 0.01% decline).  
A total of 465,336 anglers11 went sport fishing in Alaska in 2017, generating a total of 2,006,244 
angler-days of effort.  An estimated 207,443 Alaska residents went sport fishing in Alaska in 
2017 and accounted for 53% (1,054,423 days) of the total angler-days fished, and 257,893 
nonresident visitors fished in Alaska in 2017, accounting for 47% (951,821 days) of the total 
angler-days fished (Table 2.8).   
A total of 126,288 anglers went sport fishing in Southeast Alaska region and generated 558,095 
angler-days of effort (28% of statewide total angler-days).  Approximately 73% of all anglers 

 
11  Estimated total anglers from the SWHS, which includes both licensed (paid, permanent licenses) and unlicensed anglers (e.g., youth). 
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who fished in Southeast Alaska in 2017 were nonresident visitors and they accounted for 57% of 
the total angler-days, whereas 27% of Southeast anglers were Alaska residents, accounting for 
43% of the total angler-days (Tables 2.5–2.8). 
A total of 320,086 anglers went sport fishing in Southcentral Alaska region and generated 
1,312,586 angler-days of effort (65% of statewide total angler-days).  Approximately 50% of all 
anglers who fished in Southcentral Alaska in 2017 were nonresident visitors and they accounted 
for 45% of the total angler-days, whereas 50% of Southcentral anglers were Alaska residents, 
accounting for 55% of the total angler-days (Tables 2.5–2.8). 
A total of 38,146 anglers went sport fishing in the Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim (AYK) region of 
Alaska and generated 133,563 angler-days of effort (7% of statewide total angler-days).  
Approximately 37% of all anglers who fished in the Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim region in 2017 
were nonresident visitors and they accounted for 36% of the total angler-days, whereas 63% of 
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim anglers were Alaska residents, accounting for 64% of the total angler-
days (Tables 2.5–2.8). 

HARVEST 
An estimated 2,208,527 finfish12 were harvested in Alaska by anglers in 2017 (Table 2.10). This 
total included 10,072 smelt and capelin Osmeridae generally taken as part of personal use 
fisheries. Of the remaining 2,198,455 harvested finfish, 1,388,674 (63%) were anadromous  
(sea-run) Pacific salmon Oncorhynchus, 352,454 (16%) were Pacific halibut Hippoglossus 
stenolepis, 278,635 (12.7%) were rockfish Sebastes, 41,839 (1.9%) were rainbow trout 
O. mykiss, 18,508 (0.8%) were Dolly Varden Salvelinus malma and Arctic char S. alpinus, 
12,456 (0.6%) were Arctic grayling Thymallus arcticus, and 9,151 (0.4%) were landlocked 
salmon (Chinook O. tshawytscha, coho O. kisutch, and kokanee O. nerka; Tables 2.10–2.11). 
The 2017 total anadromous salmon estimated harvest of 1,388,674 included 118,890 Chinook 
salmon O. tshawytscha, 665,800 coho salmon O. kisutch, 448,055 sockeye salmon O. nerka, 
137,732 pink salmon O. gorbuscha, and 18,197 chum salmon O. keta (Table 2.10). The estimated 
marine salmon harvest total was 700,659, which included 84,997 Chinook, 467,987 coho, 35,874 
sockeye, 101,584 pink, and 10,307 chum salmon (Table 2.26). The estimated freshwater harvest 
total of 688,015 anadromous salmon included 33,893 Chinook, 197,813 coho, 412,271 sockeye, 
36,148 pink, and 7,890 chum salmon (Table 2.30).  
Regionally, 491,576 anadromous salmon were harvested in Southeast Alaska (Table 2.14), 
871,209 in Southcentral (Table 2.18), and 25,889 in the Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Area 
(Table 2.22).  

Region and area estimates of 2017 sport fish harvest and catch for each species, including the 
most recent 10-year history of estimates and their associated standard errors, are presented in 
Tables 2.34–2.133 and Figures 2.3–2.5. 
 

 

 
12  Starting in 2014, total fish harvest reported only includes finfish—no shellfish. Prior to 2014, razor clams were included in the total. 
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CATCH 
Anglers fishing in Alaska in 2017 generated an estimated total catch of 5,125,471 finfish 
(Table 2.12).  Of this total catch 2,616,368 (51.1%) were sea-run salmon, 305,193 (6%) were 
sea-run Chinook salmon, 978,533 (19.1%) were coho salmon, 664,623 (13%) were sockeye 
salmon, 543,709 (10.6%) were pink salmon, 124,410 (2.4%) were chum salmon, 551,600 
(10.8%) were Pacific halibut, 407,200 (8%) were rockfish, 645,227 (12.6%) were rainbow trout, 
374,132 (7.3%) were Dolly Varden and Arctic char, and 236,227 (4.6%) were Arctic grayling 
(Tables 2.12–2.13).  
Regional and Area estimates of 2017 sport fish harvest and catch for each species, including the 
most recent 10-year history of estimates and their associated standard errors, are presented in 
Tables 2.14–2.133, with regional trends by species presented in Figures 2.3–2.50. 

DISCUSSION 
Survey performance can be measured, in part, by the success of delivery of the survey to the 
respondents.  In 2017, the percentage of surveys that were returned as ‘undeliverable’ from the 
postal service was less than 3% of the total mailed (Table 1.3).  The strata and mailing that had 
the highest percentage of undeliverable surveys was the Resident Early mailing (4.5%).  This 
stratum contained the largest number of all the mailings and is the only mailing that contains 
households with permanent license holders, who do not have to renew their licenses and do not 
have updated contact information collected directly by ADF&G. 
Another measure of survey performance is the survey response rate.  After rising slightly from 
2007 through 2009 to a high of 45.8%, the overall survey response rate for the Alaska Statewide 
Harvest Survey has been declining.  Starting with the implementation of the new single-booklet 
survey format in 2011 (Romberg et al. 2016), the overall survey response rate dropped to 40% 
and has been declining about 1% each year.  In 2017, the overall response rate for the survey was 
36.7%—a 1% decline from 2016.  Based upon this data and response trends in other fields as 
noted in survey research literature, project staff anticipates a continued slow decline in survey 
response rate for this project into the future.  The Division is researching alternative methods for 
conducting this survey in the future to stabilize or increase survey response rates in coming 
years. 
In 2017, the estimated total number of anglers who went sport fishing in Alaska was essentially 
the same as in 2016, but the total number of anglers who fished in 2016 and 2017 is 
approximately 5% lower than the total number of anglers who fished in Alaska in 2014 and 
2015.  At the regional level, the total number of anglers who fished in Southeast Alaska has 
increased slightly over 2016, whereas the total number anglers fishing in Southcentral and AYK 
regions of Alaska has remained relatively similar in the past five years (Figure 2.1). However, 
these trends mask differences by residency within each region.  Within the AYK region, the 
number of resident anglers exceeded the total number of nonresident anglers (64% vs. 36% 
respectively), which is typical in most years.  However, the total number of resident anglers who 
fished in Southcentral Alaska has declined annually from 2014 to 2017.  During the same time, 
the total number of nonresident anglers fishing in Southcentral Alaska has increased annually so 
that almost 50% of all anglers in the region were nonresidents in 2016 and 2017 (Table 2.5).  
Similar to most years, the total number of nonresident anglers who fished in Southeast region 
was almost three times the number of resident anglers (Table 2.5).  Trends in angler participation 
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in Alaska are driven by a number of factors, including current regulations that affect the total 
number of fish that can be caught and harvested, the strength of salmon fishing runs in a given 
year (i.e., number of fish available to catch or perception thereof), as well as openings/closures 
of popular personal use fisheries in southcentral Alaska (which require purchase of a sport 
fishing license to participate).  
From 2008 to 2012, the total number of angler-days of fishing in Alaska decreased from a high 
of 2,315,592 days (2008) to a low of 1,885,692 days (2012).  In 2013 and 2014, total angler-days 
increased to similar high levels found in 2008 (2, 309,851 angler-days) but declined again from 
2015 through 2017 to approximately 2 million total angler-days statewide (Table 2.8). 
This trend pattern is largely driven by the annual changes in total angler-days fished in the 
Southcentral region of Alaska (Figure 2.2), because approximately 64–67% of the total angler-
days in any given year occur within Southcentral Region, followed by Southeast Region (27% of 
total days) and then AYK Region (7% of total days; Table 2.9). In the past five years, the total 
number of angler-days has been slowly increasing in Southeast Alaska, while AYK total angler-
days have remained relatively stable (Figure 2.2).  The relative proportion of total angler-days 
fished by residents and nonresidents varies within each of Alaska’s three management regions, 
but overall the relative proportion of angler-days by nonresidents has increased in each year 
since 2014 as the number of total angler-days fished by residents in each region has decreased 
each year during that time period.  Trends in angler-days fished in Alaska are driven by a number 
of factors, including current regulations and emergency orders that affect the total number of fish 
that can be caught and harvested, the strength of salmon fishing runs, and weather. 
In looking at some of the most sought-after species, total sea-run salmon harvest statewide (all 
species) increased by 15% from 1.21 million in 2016 to 1.39 million in 2017 (Table 2.10).  This 
was largely due to a significant rebound from 2016 in the total number of sea-run coho salmon 
harvested in both Southeast and Southcentral Regions, which was over 240,000 more than the 
2016 total coho harvest (a 57% increase).  Total sea-run salmon harvests were up modestly in 
both Southeast and Southcentral Regions (20% and 14% respectively) but down approximately 
20% in AYK Region from 2016 levels (Tables 2.14, 2.18, 2.22).  Chinook salmon total harvest 
was down by 16% statewide in 2017, driven by a 20% decline in harvest in Southeast Region 
and a 10% decline in Southcentral Region (Tables 2.14, 2.18).  Total statewide harvest of 
sockeye and pink salmon decreased 4% and 12%, respectively, from 2016 levels, whereas 
harvest of chum salmon was up 11% (Table 2.10).  
Statewide saltwater total harvest of Pacific halibut, lingcod, and rockfish in 2017 was 
considerably lower than 2016 levels.  Pacific halibut and lingcod total harvests decreased 12% 
from 2016 and were the lowest levels in the past 10 years. The total rockfish harvest decreased 
20% and was at the lowest level in the past 5 years (Table 2.10).  In 2017 Pacific cod total 
harvest decreased 54% from 2016 levels, whereas Sablefish/Black cod harvest increased 40% 
(Table 2.10).  In the Southeast region, the total harvest of all key saltwater species declined from 
2016 levels.  Specifically, total Pacific halibut harvest in 2017 decreased by 7%, lingcod harvest 
decreased by 6%, and rockfish harvest decreased by 14%. The largest decline was seen in Pacific 
cod harvest, which in 2017 declined 46% from the previous year (Table 2.10).  In the 
Southcentral region, there were somewhat larger declines in the total harvest of key saltwater 
species, with a 14% decrease in Pacific halibut harvest, a 20% decrease in lingcod harvest, a 
26% decrease in rockfish harvest, and a 58% decrease in Pacific cod harvest (Table 2.10).   
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In freshwater, the statewide total harvests of most commonly targeted species were down 
considerably from 2016 levels, reaching their lowest harvest levels in the past 5 years 
(Table 2.10). Specifically, Arctic grayling harvest was down 16% from 2016, total harvest of 
DollyVarden/Arctic Char declined 37%, northern pike harvest declined by 16%, lake trout 
harvest declined by 35%, and burbot harvest declined by 31%.  The decline in total harvest of 
these species occurred in both Southcentral and AYK regions with somewhat larger declines in 
harvest for most species in the AYK region (Tables 2.14, 2.18, 2.22).   
In 2017, total statewide catch of Arctic grayling, steelhead trout, and lake trout exceeded 2016 
levels. Specifically, steelhead catch increased by 28%, Arctic grayling by 8%, and lake trout by 
6% (Table 2.12).  The total statewide catch of rainbow trout in 2017 was slightly lower than 
2016 (down 5%), whereas total catch of Dolly Varden/Arctic char and northern pike were 
considerably smaller in 2017 than 2016, down 22% and 30% respectively (Table 2.12).  The 
trends in total catch by freshwater species varied by management region, with rainbow trout and 
northern pike catches down in AYK Region (10% and 39%, respectively), while total catch of 
lake trout increased 30%, and Dolly Varden/Arctic char and Arctic grayling catches increased 
slightly (3% and 2%, respectively) (Table 2.24).  In Southcentral Region, total catches of 
rainbow trout and Arctic grayling increased over 2016 levels (15% and 28% respectively), while 
total catches of lake trout, Dolly Varden/Arctic char, and northern pike were down from 2016 
levels (Table 2.20).  In Southeast Alaska, total catch of steelhead trout and rainbow trout 
increased considerably in 2017 (40% and 36% respectively), whereas total catch of Dolly 
Varden/Arctic char and cutthroat trout decreased by approximately 30% (Table 2.16). 
An in-depth analysis of the multi-year comparison of the estimates from the Alaska Statewide 
Harvest Survey and the harvest data collected from various on-site creel surveys was conducted 
by Clark (2009).  Findings of this comparative study support the selected methodology used for 
this project, ensuring that the survey consistently produces estimates that compare closely with 
onsite creel surveys conducted around the state.  
For more than three and a half decades the Alaska Statewide Harvest Survey has proved 
successful in economically meeting management needs for estimates of participation and harvest 
for Alaska’s sport fisheries.  Historically, the harvest results have been consistent with those 
from onsite creel surveys for large fisheries (Mills and Howe 1992; Clark 2009). ADF&G sport 
fish biologists report that statewide survey harvest estimates for areas without analogous creel 
survey estimates are generally comparable with their own knowledge and observations. Although 
the survey is generally well received by the angling public, it is clear from the feedback received 
from angling households in recent years that they would like to see alternative methods 
developed for responding to the survey (e.g., electronic) to increase the ease of responding. 
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Table 2.1.–List of common names, scientific names, and abbreviations. 

Common Name Scientific Name Abbreviation 
Chinook salmon Oncorhynchus tshawytscha KS  
Small Chinook salmon Oncorhynchus tshawytscha KI  
Coho salmon Oncorhynchus kisutch SS  
Landlocked salmon–coho Oncorhynchus kisutch LS 
Landlocked salmon–Chinook Oncorhynchus tshawytscha LS 
Sockeye salmon Oncorhynchus nerka RS  
Kokanee salmon Oncorhynchus nerka KO  
Pink salmon Oncorhynchus gorbuscha PS  
Chum salmon Oncorhynchus keta CS  
Steelhead Oncorhynchus mykiss SH  
Rainbow trout Oncorhynchus mykiss RT  
Cutthroat trout Oncorhynchus clarki CT  
Brook trout Salvelinus fontinalis BT  
Lake trout Salvelinus namaycush LT  
Dolly Varden Salvelinus malma DV  
Arctic char Salvelinus alpinus AC  
Arctic grayling Thymallus arcticus GR  
Northern pike Esox lucius NP  
Whitefish Coregonus spp. and Prosopium spp.  WF  
Burbot Lota lota BB  
Inconnu (Sheefish)  Stenodus leucichthys SF 
Pacific halibut Hippoglossus stenolepis HA 
Pacific cod Gadus macrocephalus PC 
Sharka  SK 
Rockfish Sebastes spp. RF 
Lingcod Ophiodon elongatus LC 
Sablefish (Black cod) Anoplopoma fimbria BC 
Smelt Osmeridae SM 
Capelin Mallotus villosus SM 
King crab Paralithodes camtschatica KC 
Dungeness crab Cancer magister DC 
Tanner crab Chionoecetes bairdi TC 
Shrimp Pandalidae SHR 
Razor clam Siliqua patula RCL 
Hardshell clams  HCL 
  Butter clam Saxidomus giganteus   
  Littleneck clam Protothaca staminea  
  Cockle Clinocardium nuttallii  
  Gaper clam  Tresus capax  
Eastern softshell clam Mya arenaria  
Truncated mya  Mya truncata  
Alaska surf clam Spisula polynyma  
Other shellfish  OS 
Source: Nelson et al. 2004, McLaughlin et al. 2005. 
a  Lamna ditropis (salmon shark), Somniosus pacificus (Pacific sleeper shark), and Squalus acanthias (spiny dogfish) are the 

most common species caught. 
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Table 2.2.–List of Alaska sport fishing regions and areas. 

 
 

Regions 
I Southeast Alaska 
II Southcentral Alaska 
III Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 
  

Areas 
Southeast Alaska 
A Ketchikan 
B Prince of Wales Island 
C Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 
D Sitka 
E Juneau 
F Haines/Skagway 
G Glacier Bay 
H Yakutat 
  
Southcentral Alaska 
J Prince William Sound/North Gulf Coast 
K Knik Arm  
L Anchorage 
M Susitna River drainage 
N West Cook Inlet drainages 
P Kenai Peninsula/Cook Inlet 
Q Kodiak 
R Alaska Peninsula-Aleutian Islands 
S Kvichak River drainage 
T Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 
  
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 
I Upper Copper River drainage 
U Tanana River drainage 
V Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 
W Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 
X Northwest Alaska  
Y Yukon River drainage 
Z North Slope/Brooks Range 
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Table 2.3.–Response to the Alaska sport fishing survey mailing, 2017. 
Residency   Mailing 1 Mailing 2  Mailing 3 c Total 
Nonresident Early Mailed 11,456 8,552 7,179 27,187 
  Nondeliverable a       445 
  Non-responses 8,552 7,179 6,619 22,350 
  Responses 2,616 1,282 494 4,392 
  Response Rate b 23.8% 11.6% 4.5% 39.9% 
            
Nonresident Late Mailed 12,664 9,374 0 22,038 
  Nondeliverable a       426 
  Non-responses 9,374 8,034   17,408 
  Responses 2,958 1,246   4,204 
  Response Rate b 24.2% 10.2%   34.4% 
            
Resident Early Mailed 14,261 9,823 8,169 32,253 
  Nondeliverable a       1,457 
  Non-responses 9,823 8,169 7,440 25,432 
  Responses 3,329 1,454 581 5,364 
  Response Rate b 26.0% 11.4% 4.5% 41.9% 
            
Resident Late Mailed 8,556 6,955 6,149 21,660 
  Nondeliverable a       552 
  Non-responses 6,955 6,149 5,783 18,887 
  Responses 1,235 698 288 2,221 
  Response Rate b 15.4% 8.7% 3.6% 27.8% 
            
Total Mailed 46,937 34,704 21,497 103,138 
  Nondeliverable a       2,880 
  Non-responses 34,704 29,531 19,842 84,077 
  Responses 10,138 4,680 1,363 16,181 
  Response Rate b 23.0% 10.6% 3.1% 36.7% 

a Because there is no proof of questionnaire delivery unless returned by the addressee, all nondeliverables are counted as 
nondeliverable to the first mailing.  

b The response rates were calculated as the percentage of each mailing’s responses to the first mailing excluding the nondeliverable 
surveys. 

c  Starting in 2006, the third mailing (second reminder) was dropped for the Late Nonresident mailing group, to allow for more 
time for response between mailings and still produce preliminary estimates by June of the following year. The initial (first 
mailing) sample sizes were expanded for this mailing group to compensate for the loss of response that would have been 
expected to result from a third mailing. 
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Table 2.4.–Number and percent of Alaska sport fishing licenses issueda by residency, 1970–2017. 
  Resident  Nonresident   
Year  Number Percent  Number Percent  Total 
1970  71,711 63.2  41,683 36.8  113,394 
1971  75,952 65.8  39,543 34.2  115,495 
1972  82,088 66.0  42,347 34.0  124,435 
1973  89,823 70.2  38,179 29.8  128,002 
1974  95,485 70.8  39,415 29.2  134,900 
1975  101,900 69.0  45,821 31.0  147,721 
1976  118,679 70.7  49,194 29.3  167,873 
1977  121,913 68.6  55,821 31.4  177,734 
1978  129,750 66.5  65,481 33.5  195,231 
1979  130,458 64.4  72,090 35.6  202,548 
1980  132,103 63.9  74,699 36.1  206,802 
1981  138,784 61.4  87,407 38.6  226,191 
1982  156,324 59.8  105,014 40.2  261,338 
1983  169,761 62.4  102,481 37.6  272,242 
1984  177,949 60.7  115,127 39.3  293,076 
1985  176,725 58.2  127,077 41.8  303,802 
1986  180,936 57.6  133,051 42.4  313,987 
1987  181,721 56.3  140,773 43.7  322,494 
1988  177,383 54.0  151,308 46.0  328,691 
1989  174,942 51.8  163,098 48.2  338,040 
1990  180,214 49.6  182,779 50.4  362,993 
1991  184,813 50.5  181,182 49.5  365,995 
1992  182,245 46.6  208,516 53.4  390,761 
1993  181,843 46.9  205,720 53.1  387,563 
1994  183,186 44.6  227,088 55.4  410,274 
1995  176,428 42.6  238,021 57.4  414,449 
1996  180,747 42.6  243,731 57.4  424,478 
1997  180,029 41.7  251,865 58.3  431,894 
1998  173,833 40.6  254,494 59.4  428,327 
1999  172,717 39.1  269,153 60.9  441,870 
2000  177,700 38.7  280,939 61.3  458,639 
2001  178,251 39.3  274,968 60.7  453,219 
2002  184,790 39.4  284,583 60.6  469,373 
2003  188,411 39.4  289,358 60.6  477,769 
2004  188,976 37.5  314,446 62.5  503,422 
2005  188,697 36.3  331,570 63.7  520,267 
2006  181,672 36.8  311,777 63.2  493,449 
2007  183,089 36.4  320,058 63.6  503,147 
2008  186,311 38.3  300,090 61.7  486,401 
2009  194,658 45.5  252,427 56.5  447,085 
2010  186,777 42.2  255,432 57.8  442,209 
2011   190,148 42.4  258,840 57.6  448,488 
2012  183,725 42.0  253,694 58.0  437,419 
2013    187,507 41.3  266,271 58.7  453,778 
2014  189,540 40.9  273,535 59.1  463,075 
2015  190,366 39.7  288,915 60.3  479,281 
2016  203,413 40.3  300,862 59.7  504,275 
2017  162,513 35.3  298,151 64.7  460,664 
a  Total number of sold or issued sport fishing licenses as reported by ADF&G Licensing Section via annual licensing summary 

statistics at http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=license.statistics.  Total includes complimentary permanent licenses 
and complimentary National Guard/Military reserve issued during the year and is not the certified count of unique licensed 
individuals reported to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.  
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Table 2.5.–Estimated number of anglers who fished in Alaska by region and residency, 2008–2017.

Year Region Residents %Residents Nonresidents %Nonresidents Total

2008 Southeast Alaska 27,334 21.1 101,974 78.9 129,308
Southcentral Alaska 166,430 50.5 163,188 49.5 329,618
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 28,460 67.0 14,031 33.0 42,491
Statewide 206,798 43.3 270,483 56.7 477,281

2009 Southeast Alaska 30,926 26.7 84,988 73.3 115,914
Southcentral Alaska 170,282 55.5 136,391 44.5 306,673
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 32,032 72.7 12,027 27.3 44,059
Statewide 217,221 49.1 225,535 50.9 442,756

2010 Southeast Alaska 28,320 26.5 78,733 73.5 107,053
Southcentral Alaska 170,889 54.3 143,921 45.7 314,810
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 32,647 70.6 13,613 29.4 46,260
Statewide 214,492 48.5 227,606 51.5 442,098

2011 Southeast Alaska 27,443 25.9 78,614 74.1 106,057
Southcentral Alaska 172,711 53.7 148,727 46.3 321,438
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 25,929 68.3 12,020 31.7 37,949
Statewide 212,491 47.9 231,413 52.1 443,904

2012 Southeast Alaska 29,175 26.6 80,396 73.4 109,571
Southcentral Alaska 161,982 53.3 141,988 46.7 303,970
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 27,520 68.1 12,907 31.9 40,427
Statewide 206,278 47.5 227,548 52.5 433,826

2013 Southeast Alaska 31,111 26.9 84,467 73.1 115,578
Southcentral Alaska 177,151 53.4 154,493 46.6 331,644
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 27,827 68.3 12,916 31.7 40,743
Statewide 221,989 47.6 243,947 52.4 465,936

2014 Southeast Alaska 31,202 25.7 90,236 74.3 121,438
Southcentral Alaska 181,171 54.8 149,188 45.2 330,359
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 25,954 68.6 11,889 31.4 37,843
Statewide 226,593 48.2 243,877 51.8 470,470

2015 Southeast Alaska 35,204 26.5 97,662 73.5 132,866
Southcentral Alaska 178,708 54.1 151,714 45.9 330,422
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 28,995 67.6 13,902 32.4 42,897
Statewide 229,657 47.3 255,786 52.7 485,443

2016 Southeast Alaska 31,499 25.8 90,599 74.2 122,098
Southcentral Alaska 161,143 50.0 160,944 50.0 322,087
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 24,777 65.4 13,106 34.6 37,883
Statewide 206,906 44.5 257,718 55.5 464,624

2017 Southeast Alaska 34,212 27.1 92,076 72.9 126,288
Southcentral Alaska 160,402 50.1 159,684 49.9 320,086
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 24,235 63.5 13,911 36.5 38,146
Statewide 207,443 44.6 257,893 55.4 465,336

Note: Statewide angler totals do not equal regional sums because some anglers fished in more than one region.
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Table 2.6.–Estimated number of anglers who fished in Alaska by area of residency, 2008–2017.

Residency 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Alaska residentsa

(A) Ketchikan 4,730 5,986 4,537 3,727 3,502 6,064 5,174 5,851 5,911 3,792
(B) Prince of Wales Island 2,156 1,709 2,311 2,164 1,882 1,931 1,831 2,055 1,639 2,513
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 2,230 3,500 2,269 2,288 3,410 3,373 2,454 3,447 4,054 3,602
(D) Sitka 3,033 3,121 3,152 3,507 2,990 3,213 3,958 3,422 2,980 4,303
(E) Juneau 9,136 11,587 10,854 11,205 12,417 11,277 13,000 14,532 11,668 13,949
(F) Haines/Skagway 1,359 1,044 1,256 1,632 1,538 903 1,039 1,239 1,258 1,607
(G) Glacier Bay 674 595 560 507 898 1,109 1,109 918 972 1,339
(H) Yakutat 232 203 237 113 307 110 83 191 274 399
(I) Upper Copper River drainage 1,355 1,431 1,300 1,113 1,416 1,262 826 1,324 609 1,087
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sound 5,601 5,311 5,448 5,535 4,967 7,310 4,946 4,792 4,407 5,913
(K) Knik Arm 30,143 29,937 29,912 29,343 27,699 32,348 33,423 31,422 30,764 28,235
(L) Anchorage 82,141 83,535 83,057 87,528 79,369 86,392 92,085 88,770 79,483 81,981
(M) Susitna River drainage 1,893 1,544 2,211 2,269 2,217 1,922 1,745 2,590 1,852 1,834
(N) West Cook Inlet drainages 22 64 59 135 190 155
(P) Kenai Peninsula/Cook Inlet 23,875 23,899 23,376 24,023 25,090 25,911 27,961 27,641 26,705 23,554
(Q) Kodiak 5,517 5,915 5,305 5,560 5,841 7,459 6,591 6,388 5,491 5,353
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,103 1,249 1,135 1,537 1,011 654 1,225 801 962 1,477
(S) Kvichak River drainage 98 18 337 133 128 178 106 130 196 284
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 424 753 862 891 767 1,055 1,236 773 590 218
(U) Tanana River drainage 25,082 29,403 30,910 25,326 26,920 26,072 25,315 28,454 21,896 22,898
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 784 795 861 760 552 403 355 440 780 586
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 1,251 1,249 984 1,143 1,138 1,384 864 936 673 679
(X) Northwest Alaska 443 816 438 570 460 494 320 769 384 32
(Y) Yukon River drainage 373 620 381 399 557 446 405 1,335 1,960 578
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 78 210 86 114 205 111 190 384 140 221
Unknown Alaska communities 3,087 2,791 2,691 1,040 997 608 293 918 1,068 854

Total residents 206,798 217,221 214,492 212,491 206,278 221,989 226,593 229,657 206,906 207,443

Nonresidents
Other United States 253,521 210,715 212,862 215,050 210,716 227,266 227,879 240,077 243,616 244,375
Canada 7,022 6,523 6,501 7,017 7,389 7,293 7,158 6,478 5,798 5,514
Other foreign countries 9,940 8,297 8,243 9,346 9,443 9,388 8,840 9,231 8,304 8,004

Total nonresidents 270,483 225,535 227,606 231,413 227,548 243,947 243,877 255,786 257,718 257,893

Total 477,281 442,756 442,098 443,904 433,826 465,936 470,470 485,443 464,624 465,336

Note: Estimate includes the total number of licensed and unlicensed (under 16 years of age) anglers who actually participated in sportfishing in Alaska in the calendar year.
a Residents in the Alaska Statewide Harvest Survey are defined as anglers qualifying for an Alaska resident sport license during the survey year.
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Table 2.7.–Estimated number of anglers by region and area fished in Alaska, 2008–2017.
Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 30,304 30,692 24,627 23,328 25,112 28,051 29,554 31,380 29,357 27,327
(B) Prince of Wales Island 17,694 14,071 14,825 14,852 15,725 15,610 16,874 19,174 17,827 17,260
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 9,761 9,597 9,055 7,165 10,065 11,577 9,610 13,659 12,471 11,655
(D) Sitka 28,483 21,216 22,013 20,583 21,350 22,244 24,122 23,765 25,647 26,917
(E) Juneau 24,497 25,967 21,583 24,804 22,927 23,918 25,197 28,773 22,706 25,291
(F1) Skagway 2,027 2,492 1,832 1,980 2,029 2,134 2,089 1,731 1,694 1,753
(F2) Haines 4,942 5,145 4,595 5,437 5,809 5,557 4,400 5,077 4,439 5,972
(G) Glacier Bay 13,060 11,432 9,392 8,121 8,978 11,513 11,094 13,362 10,280 12,144
(H) Yakutat 7,171 5,527 7,120 7,182 6,155 6,021 7,378 6,517 6,870 7,174

Southeast Total 129,308 115,914 107,053 106,057 109,571 115,578 121,438 132,866 122,098 126,288

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sound 92,809 90,312 92,569 90,192 78,125 94,312 82,865 92,508 88,587 85,495
(K) Knik Arm 34,712 33,758 33,492 23,380 19,831 22,552 26,726 25,909 25,283 21,819
(L) Anchorage 25,738 22,397 19,629 14,830 13,091 15,790 18,765 19,210 15,737 16,230
(M) Susitna River drainage 45,084 39,978 40,383 36,897 31,105 33,920 31,662 32,794 31,040 28,655
(N) West Cook Inlet drainages 10,316 7,515 6,915 6,101 7,065 6,984 6,845 7,059 5,693 5,685
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwater 130,808 121,600 122,450 134,349 128,751 140,690 140,259 136,438 133,319 134,042
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 95,148 85,257 90,182 100,698 95,638 104,002 95,687 94,229 98,840 94,713
(Q) Kodiak 17,530 16,568 16,188 15,433 15,694 18,511 19,315 17,016 14,328 16,816
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 8,428 7,416 7,746 8,206 7,412 6,879 8,591 7,720 7,580 8,505
(S) Kvichak River drainage 7,393 6,325 6,410 6,203 6,066 6,587 5,747 6,142 6,167 6,096
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 7,932 6,626 5,304 6,279 6,797 7,340 7,330 7,416 6,627 6,737

Southcentral Total 329,618 306,673 314,810 321,438 303,970 331,644 330,359 330,422 322,087 320,086

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainage 13,618 12,601 14,517 11,057 10,582 10,951 10,659 11,757 9,081 10,156
(U) Tanana River drainage 20,285 23,737 24,238 19,849 21,812 21,532 19,966 24,313 21,105 21,108
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 4,231 3,507 3,979 4,172 3,891 4,126 3,124 3,830 4,233 3,838
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 2,568 2,929 2,350 2,128 2,421 2,364 1,882 1,775 1,884 1,816
(X) Northwest Alaska 1,036 1,386 1,257 1,157 1,060 1,150 937 1,411 1,173 550
(Y) Yukon River drainage 2,552 3,041 3,280 2,648 2,600 3,303 3,240 3,297 2,351 2,734
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 1,254 1,178 970 882 1,371 881 1,181 1,048 1,011 722

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 42,491 44,059 46,260 37,949 40,427 40,743 37,843 42,897 37,883 38,146

Alaska Total 477,281 442,756 442,098 443,904 433,826 465,936 470,470 485,443 464,624 465,336

Note: Angler totals are not additive because some anglers may have fished in more than one area or region.
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Figure 2.1.–Estimated number of anglers who fished in Alaska by region, 2008–2017.
Note: The estimated number of anglers is not additive across regions because an angler may have fished in more than one region.
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Table 2.8.–Estimated number of days fished in Alaska by region and residency, 2008–2017.

Year Region Residents %Residents Nonresidents %Nonresidents Total

2008 Southeast Alaska 212,309 41.7 297,296 58.3 509,605
Southcentral Alaska 1,013,723 62.5 609,165 37.5 1,622,888
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 136,060 74.3 47,039 25.7 183,099
Statewide 1,362,092 58.8 953,500 41.2 2,315,592

2009 Southeast Alaska 250,379 50.1 249,694 49.9 500,073
Southcentral Alaska 1,007,014 66.1 515,330 33.9 1,522,344
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 152,805 78.8 41,214 21.2 194,019
Statewide 1,410,198 63.6 806,238 36.4 2,216,436

2010 Southeast Alaska 193,952 43.7 249,889 56.3 443,841
Southcentral Alaska 823,444 60.0 548,012 40.0 1,371,456
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 137,261 74.3 47,584 25.7 184,845
Statewide 1,154,657 57.7 845,485 42.3 2,000,142

2011 Southeast Alaska 180,044 40.2 267,563 59.8 447,607
Southcentral Alaska 761,925 57.4 565,025 42.6 1,326,950
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 97,180 67.1 47,575 32.9 144,755
Statewide 1,039,149 54.1 880,163 45.9 1,919,312

2012 Southeast Alaska 188,744 39.4 290,263 60.6 479,007
Southcentral Alaska 686,880 54.9 565,383 45.1 1,252,263
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 99,985 64.7 54,437 35.3 154,422
Statewide 975,609 51.7 910,083 48.3 1,885,692

2013 Southeast Alaska 239,394 43.8 306,656 56.2 546,050
Southcentral Alaska 912,714 61.3 575,669 38.7 1,488,383
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 121,370 72.0 47,154 28.0 168,524
Statewide 1,273,478 57.8 929,479 42.2 2,202,957

2014 Southeast Alaska 242,138 42.9 322,172 57.1 564,310
Southcentral Alaska 977,061 62.2 594,587 37.8 1,571,648
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 128,061 73.6 45,832 26.4 173,893
Statewide 1,347,260 58.3 962,591 41.7 2,309,851

2015 Southeast Alaska 247,473 41.6 347,017 58.4 594,490
Southcentral Alaska 904,058 61.5 566,323 38.5 1,470,381
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 100,588 68.2 46,872 31.8 147,460
Statewide 1,252,119 56.6 960,212 43.4 2,212,331

2016 Southeast Alaska 218,844 42.2 299,862 57.8 518,706
Southcentral Alaska 771,181 58.7 543,487 41.3 1,314,668
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 101,189 67.9 47,737 32.1 148,926
Statewide 1,091,214 55.0 891,086 45.0 1,982,300

2017 Southeast Alaska 241,982 43.4 316,113 56.6 558,095
Southcentral Alaska 725,326 55.3 587,260 44.7 1,312,586
Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim 87,115 64.3 48,448 35.7 135,563
Statewide 1,054,423 52.6 951,821 47.4 2,006,244
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Table 2.9.–Estimated number of days fished in Alaska by region and area, 2008–2017.
Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 88,425 113,959 73,372 70,926 68,696 107,493 103,591 95,979 83,969 86,810
(B) Prince of Wales Island 83,134 63,035 66,440 80,694 86,255 81,418 89,175 101,951 88,159 92,390
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 49,272 54,271 47,022 37,699 49,851 59,976 54,430 71,658 60,235 59,359
(D) Sitka 86,340 60,458 66,152 63,191 75,131 82,756 90,545 77,725 86,307 93,426
(E) Juneau 104,459 117,684 100,133 92,562 98,217 110,444 114,255 133,071 93,087 112,221
(F1) Skagway 3,370 5,938 4,955 5,732 5,605 5,963 3,800 3,260 7,237 5,729
(F2) Haines 20,106 16,739 19,187 25,720 24,753 22,005 24,343 25,996 16,372 21,423
(G) Glacier Bay 40,151 41,157 32,015 32,573 39,094 45,796 42,388 47,582 36,851 47,082
(H) Yakutat 34,348 26,832 34,565 38,510 31,405 30,199 41,783 37,268 46,489 39,655

Southeast Total 509,605 500,073 443,841 447,607 479,007 546,050 564,310 594,490 518,706 558,095

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sound 262,356 268,736 235,846 238,423 194,248 256,232 250,656 246,949 222,651 213,532
(K) Knik Arm 136,339 122,055 106,100 66,206 58,431 75,494 97,513 85,238 83,088 73,463
(L) Anchorage 111,121 79,743 61,704 48,187 45,407 64,037 79,306 74,631 51,927 53,730
(M) Susitna River drainage 148,956 140,445 122,394 104,543 96,843 106,488 105,728 103,818 95,196 81,463
(N) West Cook Inlet drainages 16,627 13,752 12,780 10,088 10,682 12,380 12,041 11,459 11,614 7,967
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwater 529,990 502,778 469,530 478,502 476,249 547,079 600,437 562,231 497,344 502,242
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 174,963 166,275 167,797 168,214 168,040 192,745 196,037 185,388 181,843 185,501
(Q) Kodiak 102,043 96,952 81,459 84,429 85,406 116,192 110,985 102,894 80,070 100,330
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 39,738 42,319 38,932 36,201 35,974 30,867 40,991 35,389 33,186 32,716
(S) Kvichak River drainage 29,425 23,748 25,699 25,245 21,885 23,775 24,782 27,705 27,096 27,210
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 34,667 30,393 23,429 37,076 33,754 33,042 40,359 29,399 27,864 31,711

Southcentral Total 1,622,888 1,522,344 1,371,456 1,326,950 1,252,263 1,488,383 1,571,648 1,470,381 1,314,668 1,312,586

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainage 39,914 44,564 40,934 25,961 32,580 32,607 29,665 27,514 25,802 27,114
(U) Tanana River drainage 72,335 92,497 96,859 67,378 69,615 85,301 96,140 76,241 71,055 66,897
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 25,862 17,791 19,455 22,141 23,477 21,642 20,010 20,917 21,387 20,715
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 21,995 17,223 10,610 11,390 10,052 11,437 7,660 7,580 14,298 8,225
(X) Northwest Alaska 4,421 7,431 3,469 4,663 4,970 4,175 3,860 4,003 4,564 1,882
(Y) Yukon River drainage 12,973 10,608 9,134 10,291 8,671 10,332 12,917 8,230 7,548 8,592
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 5,599 3,905 4,384 2,931 5,057 3,030 3,641 2,975 4,272 2,138

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 183,099 194,019 184,845 144,755 154,422 168,524 173,893 147,460 148,926 135,563

Alaska Total 2,315,592 2,216,436 2,000,142 1,919,312 1,885,692 2,202,957 2,309,851 2,212,331 1,982,300 2,006,244
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Figure 2.2.–Estimated number of days fished in Alaska by region, 2008–2017.
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Table 2.10.–Alaska sport fish harvest estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 132,257 133,328 117,644 128,107 81,355 101,085 130,993 138,926 140,704 118,890
Sea-run coho salmon 676,375 665,000 565,944 575,303 429,229 698,469 630,068 734,188 424,562 665,800
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 10,433 8,153 8,849 2,838 5,286 4,531 13,447 4,736 10,362 9,135
Sockeye salmon 410,087 464,658 440,275 535,109 592,855 628,581 556,505 532,438 468,430 448,055
Kokanee salmon 8 110 0 0 0 14 36 0 0 16
Pink salmon 134,546 158,971 118,049 94,638 120,478 143,220 115,838 141,658 157,023 137,732
Chum salmon 20,791 31,695 19,084 29,058 18,151 38,530 19,233 20,218 16,451 18,197

Other species:
Steelhead trout 269 382 91 133 382 181 134 121 65 234
Rainbow trout 49,159 35,976 38,941 32,098 29,942 40,589 37,722 62,812 53,461 41,839
Cutthroat trout 2,909 3,644 2,708 2,690 1,629 1,892 4,182 3,037 1,586 746
Brook trout 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 96
Lake trout 4,145 5,190 4,963 3,684 2,131 4,331 2,862 3,601 3,967 2,571
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 50,754 45,501 36,306 30,739 28,305 37,187 36,594 39,483 29,270 18,508
Arctic grayling 22,584 25,767 20,541 13,892 15,947 20,201 16,493 16,692 15,335 12,456
Northern pike 12,961 18,764 16,352 18,977 12,999 29,218 15,691 25,090 15,112 12,636
Whitefish 2,403 2,931 3,355 1,792 2,024 3,618 2,335 907 503 1,420
Burbot 4,618 5,853 6,265 2,336 4,352 4,225 3,563 3,138 3,104 2,136
Sheefish 797 1,340 1,064 633 215 393 469 1,317 768 181
Smelt 35,769 61,432 95,776 59,518 78,544 78,036 35,442 24,952 42,752 10,072
Pacific halibut 516,480 440,255 397,998 393,571 387,713 453,594 407,975 420,484 399,635 352,454
Rockfish 226,385 209,094 224,041 211,436 229,583 256,085 334,906 331,673 347,438 278,635
Lingcod 36,607 32,176 32,218 32,942 33,106 34,091 32,317 27,771 25,613 22,258
Pacific cod 24,777 36,290 36,552 47,883 41,927 37,792 60,704 58,189 43,516 19,837
Sablefish/black coda 8,785 10,187 17,700 17,988 12,410 23,274 15,351 22,093
Shark 917 396 332 531 201 711 2,101 668 259 155
Other fish 7,668 9,693 13,772 13,127 12,520 16,226 12,826 13,559 14,011 12,375

Total fish 2,383,699 2,396,624 2,209,905 2,241,222 2,146,574 2,650,788 2,484,846 2,628,932 2,229,493 2,208,527
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.11.–Alaska sport fish harvest estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 3,611 4,810 3,581 3,560 2,459 3,254 3,645 3,670 4,524 3,353
Sea-run coho salmon 12,390 11,319 10,504 11,445 9,350 13,465 11,894 13,684 9,363 13,276
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 2,103 1,363 2,087 488 1,117 863 2,706 935 4,837 1,772
Sockeye salmon 11,411 13,228 12,301 15,252 16,267 17,734 14,741 14,844 14,586 13,226
Kokanee salmon 8 69 0 0 0 13 21 0 0 17
Pink salmon 5,503 5,329 5,576 3,849 4,973 5,635 5,067 6,629 6,422 5,263
Chum salmon 2,394 1,922 1,432 1,735 1,320 3,314 1,606 1,485 1,257 1,209

Other species:
Steelhead trout 96 117 30 57 119 61 67 53 30 94
Rainbow trout 3,231 2,610 2,278 2,531 2,480 3,577 2,870 5,847 5,684 3,707
Cutthroat trout 422 470 430 416 288 320 804 533 296 188
Brook trout 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 87
Lake trout 519 681 729 655 319 738 389 591 834 424
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 2,712 2,621 2,057 2,982 2,359 2,564 2,739 3,662 2,337 1,366
Arctic grayling 1,780 2,566 1,787 1,661 1,398 2,609 2,962 1,635 1,612 1,446
Northern pike 2,891 2,628 1,783 3,248 2,033 5,396 1,968 6,490 2,515 2,466
Whitefish 528 739 712 657 1,227 1,463 839 265 133 501
Burbot 877 1,351 1,072 430 1,655 869 1,112 763 673 536
Sheefish 281 441 376 187 61 140 170 574 287 67
Smelt 12,099 15,355 41,634 13,372 21,240 23,172 10,545 6,288 17,097 4,520
Pacific halibut 8,098 7,964 7,315 6,858 6,114 7,671 6,758 7,390 6,907 6,593
Rockfish 7,820 5,966 6,588 6,650 6,586 7,263 9,593 9,071 8,434 7,753
Lingcod 1,247 1,225 1,177 1,627 1,207 1,235 1,242 1,110 1,106 1,044
Pacific cod 1,670 2,653 2,402 3,048 3,284 2,479 3,734 3,992 3,141 1,627
Sablefish/black coda 844 864 1,309 1,440 1,121 1,941 1,542 2,111
Shark 191 108 94 193 71 230 712 187 78 39
Other fish 2,091 1,130 3,445 2,856 2,405 1,976 1,946 2,604 1,894 2,742

Total fish 28,106 30,029 48,107 29,502 33,259 39,974 30,805 31,829 31,889 27,287
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.12.–Alaska sport fish catch estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 344,111 338,517 263,110 338,883 215,340 296,937 291,587 350,843 334,781 305,193
Sea-run coho salmon 1,064,168 1,024,256 860,906 897,214 672,572 1,044,257 957,056 1,144,544 654,690 978,533
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 26,640 32,193 21,782 9,407 13,102 16,890 38,441 10,461 24,860 26,963
Sockeye salmon 698,775 743,129 678,817 863,228 899,026 946,199 798,248 787,502 663,870 664,523
Kokanee salmon 36 2,411 0 0 0 471 96 392 0 211
Pink salmon 744,511 767,377 551,389 395,371 594,999 567,804 563,217 568,848 578,526 543,709
Chum salmon 164,555 176,270 148,493 187,256 159,841 180,059 128,771 168,273 113,126 124,410

Other species:
Steelhead trout 42,990 17,605 12,499 11,558 19,202 10,155 12,613 20,259 14,464 18,564
Rainbow trout 748,589 727,545 646,523 651,443 530,500 630,899 632,581 829,553 679,080 645,227
Cutthroat trout 25,915 37,299 28,247 23,052 14,963 18,364 32,942 23,295 22,249 15,273
Brook trout 70 235 604 179 1,941 936 711 67 1,948 772
Lake trout 21,627 29,439 35,261 20,242 11,726 23,524 15,200 25,425 17,241 18,205
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 660,543 573,490 467,086 413,212 436,698 503,295 587,123 605,506 482,483 374,132
Arctic grayling 340,269 401,157 315,971 229,465 254,983 358,056 265,602 303,806 218,533 236,227
Northern pike 68,813 79,825 74,621 51,920 63,564 76,336 58,126 63,334 52,672 36,627
Whitefish 10,126 10,217 10,466 4,490 4,198 7,129 6,826 4,288 3,432 5,138
Burbot 6,893 9,710 10,951 3,580 5,734 5,246 5,041 5,589 5,507 2,509
Sheefish 2,557 7,573 4,608 2,776 1,050 1,253 1,981 2,666 2,855 589
Smelt 40,167 63,143 100,626 68,887 79,161 84,747 58,937 25,710 42,879 10,312
Pacific halibut 875,420 761,227 701,869 704,730 711,367 777,152 658,515 691,666 643,258 551,600
Rockfish 397,119 357,617 375,069 333,408 350,531 377,574 483,119 474,712 504,263 407,200
Lingcod 101,514 78,205 71,664 68,604 69,226 67,091 61,814 54,867 48,151 49,190
Pacific cod 63,744 99,615 117,934 123,581 91,895 85,412 133,620 133,166 86,722 43,504
Sablefish/black coda 15,825 17,710 26,596 24,236 18,227 36,178 18,942 28,040
Shark 53,000 33,097 29,773 14,151 13,256 11,761 30,110 20,443 16,410 9,671
Other fish 24,833 39,262 40,995 51,492 46,858 71,561 45,606 46,382 46,874 29,149

Total fish 6,526,985 6,410,414 5,585,089 5,485,839 5,288,329 6,187,344 5,886,110 6,397,775 5,277,816 5,125,471
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.13.–Alaska sport fish catch estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 10,285 11,166 8,525 13,734 9,197 10,076 9,256 20,336 13,282 9,660
Sea-run coho salmon 20,866 20,283 17,933 20,173 17,338 26,609 20,404 33,111 17,828 23,723
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 3,610 5,362 3,633 1,791 2,290 2,970 8,238 1,766 12,609 4,692
Sockeye salmon 20,897 21,906 19,233 25,249 24,594 26,189 20,253 25,574 20,148 21,235
Kokanee salmon 29 1,767 0 0 0 413 71 377 0 202
Pink salmon 27,526 27,397 17,836 14,915 32,265 24,985 20,104 30,619 19,113 19,223
Chum salmon 9,401 8,769 8,778 11,815 8,844 10,781 7,473 13,641 8,869 6,886

Other species:
Steelhead trout 4,654 2,131 1,350 2,365 2,496 1,246 1,652 2,936 2,219 2,792
Rainbow trout 32,088 24,584 23,984 30,743 29,236 24,991 23,817 41,243 29,404 36,720
Cutthroat trout 3,013 4,877 3,337 2,763 2,025 2,941 4,849 2,835 4,055 3,481
Brook trout 70 141 407 95 1,414 957 491 67 804 347
Lake trout 2,398 3,034 3,704 2,424 1,659 3,914 1,797 3,212 2,275 3,898
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 28,651 23,997 18,270 22,208 25,426 23,647 25,419 32,732 23,273 26,206
Arctic grayling 18,138 24,875 20,986 16,743 14,178 24,617 23,231 20,525 15,940 16,296
Northern pike 9,935 6,959 8,512 5,744 9,724 10,369 7,566 10,485 7,495 5,108
Whitefish 1,449 1,830 1,317 971 1,279 1,690 1,583 836 638 902
Burbot 1,129 2,364 2,372 603 1,818 961 1,230 1,590 1,477 579
Sheefish 766 2,902 1,941 785 289 307 609 1,015 908 224
Smelt 12,266 15,384 41,810 15,143 21,250 23,485 23,292 6,301 17,095 4,529
Pacific halibut 16,283 15,812 19,405 14,928 14,366 15,725 12,263 19,298 13,498 13,539
Rockfish 12,864 11,547 13,127 11,372 11,432 10,751 14,552 14,286 13,881 12,027
Lingcod 3,936 3,280 2,573 2,852 3,029 2,496 2,384 2,412 2,088 2,859
Pacific cod 4,180 5,548 10,722 7,084 5,939 5,089 8,053 9,764 6,108 3,545
Sablefish/black coda 1,608 1,608 2,181 1,909 1,970 2,964 1,795 2,664
Shark 5,425 3,227 2,570 1,159 1,002 987 3,534 1,924 1,550 884
Other fish 2,809 7,162 4,631 6,055 4,593 12,692 5,548 4,632 4,229 3,341

Total fish 86,528 80,357 79,850 77,707 89,031 86,302 78,014 112,407 72,368 84,675
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.14.–Southeast Alaska sport fish harvest estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 49,265 69,565 58,503 66,575 46,495 56,392 86,942 79,759 68,347 52,306
Sea-run coho salmon 230,707 254,752 186,303 235,857 207,526 339,585 292,572 302,553 232,657 331,387
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 404 1,962 2,696 150 410 0 710 61 299 184
Sockeye salmon 14,144 14,736 12,494 20,769 15,025 21,146 19,013 19,976 15,990 15,014
Kokanee salmon 8 110 0 0 0 14 36 0 0 16
Pink salmon 55,684 92,355 59,920 59,002 56,501 99,402 50,743 79,679 83,373 83,483
Chum salmon 8,834 21,615 8,036 20,843 9,084 22,737 9,450 10,930 9,071 9,386

Other species:
Steelhead trout 116 134 46 24 202 46 107 8 21 124
Rainbow trout 1,029 1,107 873 284 376 839 558 778 438 677
Cutthroat trout 2,620 3,012 2,142 2,003 1,328 1,526 3,927 2,660 1,512 674
Brook trout 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 96
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 14,746 11,439 8,587 6,689 8,744 10,859 11,275 10,759 6,327 5,291
Arctic grayling 0 18 0 0 0 0 121 0 0 0
Northern pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 3,379 2,393 1,469 4,085 4,063 1,144 395 2,280 126 131
Pacific halibut 174,227 124,226 100,578 83,934 102,605 137,865 130,528 141,779 124,120 115,261
Rockfish 118,997 93,751 105,565 109,157 128,422 139,909 193,098 186,816 173,847 149,927
Lingcod 11,899 9,299 8,967 9,320 12,717 14,133 13,528 12,764 12,107 11,427
Pacific cod 9,553 11,527 9,292 12,361 10,877 10,631 20,323 20,912 12,333 6,679
Sablefish/black coda 4,793 6,705 11,798 12,395 8,622 13,338 10,316 14,564
Shark 231 159 17 56 69 152 748 125 24 50
Other fish 4,165 4,561 8,163 3,101 2,733 6,229 5,036 5,523 5,614 7,366

Total fish 700,008 716,746 578,444 640,915 618,975 875,004 847,732 890,700 756,737 804,061

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.15.–Southeast Alaska sport fish harvest estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 2,359 4,308 2,906 2,876 1,799 2,669 3,122 2,833 3,053 2,428
Sea-run coho salmon 7,725 6,830 5,975 7,587 7,051 10,449 8,687 8,901 7,435 9,700
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 339 766 1,670 94 268 0 566 45 174 139
Sockeye salmon 1,944 1,704 1,490 2,131 1,716 2,559 2,073 2,224 1,926 1,915
Kokanee salmon 8 69 0 0 0 13 21 0 0 17
Pink salmon 3,799 4,039 4,086 2,938 3,348 4,878 2,860 4,629 4,585 4,584
Chum salmon 935 1,357 668 1,484 899 2,078 866 1,155 773 810

Other species:
Steelhead trout 53 44 21 14 62 21 64 9 16 68
Rainbow trout 263 344 223 103 158 266 293 245 198 220
Cutthroat trout 413 409 354 312 252 261 803 514 294 186
Brook trout 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 87
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 1,437 1,145 883 807 944 1,811 1,874 1,585 946 768
Arctic grayling 0 19 0 0 0 0 123 0 0 0
Northern pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 1,460 1,497 834 1,863 2,239 1,193 405 2,132 123 134
Pacific halibut 4,867 3,806 3,262 2,695 3,289 4,484 3,922 3,954 3,752 3,725
Rockfish 4,421 3,787 5,087 5,272 5,194 6,022 8,016 7,401 6,286 6,293
Lingcod 585 506 519 493 601 656 635 670 689 684
Pacific cod 1,054 1,359 1,577 1,794 1,254 1,300 1,966 2,298 1,588 730
Sablefish/black coda 613 734 1,087 1,290 864 1,478 1,342 1,795
Shark 135 86 17 32 37 73 425 58 14 22
Other fish 1,954 813 3,226 696 797 1,405 1,395 2,171 907 2,616

Total fish 16,349 16,076 15,424 16,698 15,528 21,603 20,234 20,743 17,687 19,772

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.16.–Southeast Alaska sport fish catch estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 126,440 156,118 114,277 155,279 103,035 166,824 173,181 182,771 137,909 142,780
Sea-run coho salmon 311,350 360,121 272,564 345,717 295,937 485,851 408,015 431,701 308,511 429,500
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 2,099 4,885 4,932 581 510 0 1,967 61 484 764
Sockeye salmon 25,576 27,032 23,030 43,522 26,324 35,923 29,844 35,631 27,556 22,339
Kokanee salmon 36 2,411 0 0 0 471 96 392 0 211
Pink salmon 178,336 349,851 194,128 209,422 194,562 324,543 175,797 263,006 213,957 270,562
Chum salmon 36,254 58,877 33,698 56,029 33,942 57,942 29,775 35,917 37,600 32,560

Other species:
Steelhead trout 26,321 10,171 8,119 8,288 15,330 6,163 5,330 11,676 7,780 10,887
Rainbow trout 12,502 9,290 9,731 6,703 7,391 9,005 12,827 11,579 5,169 7,048
Cutthroat trout 24,789 34,783 25,572 18,824 13,746 17,430 31,205 21,874 20,440 14,578
Brook trout 70 235 604 179 1,941 936 711 67 1,948 772
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 103,709 86,900 72,111 43,761 67,879 56,778 82,855 76,403 48,762 33,790
Arctic grayling 46 328 449 0 154 0 687 0 0 0
Northern pike 7 100 0 48 0 0 256 49 0 123
Whitefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 38 18
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 4,270 2,463 1,519 4,890 4,063 1,144 470 2,356 193 180
Pacific halibut 267,703 197,822 152,850 140,889 174,394 245,936 214,814 221,589 194,491 179,423
Rockfish 206,114 157,148 175,446 166,331 194,856 213,604 278,704 268,108 258,177 229,367
Lingcod 45,491 28,281 27,399 23,471 30,598 29,998 28,784 25,641 23,241 25,822
Pacific cod 16,013 21,478 20,766 20,154 15,848 20,426 37,507 34,238 21,538 12,542
Sablefish/black coda 8,494 9,969 16,322 16,352 11,444 19,345 12,003 18,648
Shark 28,106 12,926 9,005 4,614 6,345 5,044 14,657 9,229 5,028 2,916
Other fish 10,744 16,919 17,551 15,614 12,074 29,838 13,997 14,702 14,690 14,398

Total fish 1,425,976 1,538,139 1,172,245 1,274,285 1,215,251 1,724,208 1,552,930 1,666,335 1,339,515 1,449,228

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.17.–Southeast Alaska sport fish catch estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 5,361 8,299 4,879 10,405 5,109 7,827 6,092 18,359 6,041 5,939
Sea-run coho salmon 10,568 11,794 10,221 12,725 12,107 22,265 13,755 26,267 11,420 14,190
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 904 2,333 2,288 313 309 0 1,124 45 224 447
Sockeye salmon 3,306 3,006 3,238 5,624 3,242 4,575 3,136 4,911 3,124 2,861
Kokanee salmon 29 1,767 0 0 0 413 71 377 0 202
Pink salmon 9,358 18,472 9,687 9,908 16,853 20,958 10,737 18,323 10,907 13,725
Chum salmon 3,046 3,299 4,062 3,861 2,865 3,751 3,108 3,056 3,944 2,398

Other species:
Steelhead trout 3,498 1,442 1,222 2,246 2,423 1,026 928 2,126 1,367 2,230
Rainbow trout 2,225 1,263 2,348 1,410 1,416 2,745 3,442 1,971 935 1,215
Cutthroat trout 3,000 4,803 3,271 2,228 1,991 2,926 4,840 2,819 3,952 3,467
Brook trout 70 141 407 95 1,414 957 491 67 804 347
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 9,971 9,094 6,895 3,954 6,313 5,604 9,368 10,055 4,917 3,828
Arctic grayling 26 204 455 0 151 0 522 0 0 0
Northern pike 6 102 0 41 0 0 188 50 0 117
Whitefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 39 12
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 1,887 1,503 836 2,028 2,239 1,193 407 2,132 136 143
Pacific halibut 8,312 7,952 6,194 5,483 7,342 9,505 7,090 6,693 6,808 6,376
Rockfish 7,634 6,326 8,966 8,130 8,549 8,876 12,263 10,467 10,303 9,975
Lingcod 2,132 1,315 1,561 1,296 2,275 1,548 1,514 1,437 1,374 2,330
Pacific cod 1,962 2,194 4,222 2,189 1,545 2,400 3,284 3,007 2,403 1,309
Sablefish/black coda 1,309 1,245 1,691 1,711 1,286 2,276 1,567 2,329
Shark 4,810 2,227 1,446 664 671 527 2,760 1,396 841 415
Other fish 2,393 5,717 3,679 2,686 2,144 11,727 2,496 2,697 1,875 2,846

Total fish 32,712 41,762 31,121 32,540 39,378 49,401 39,199 59,807 32,754 36,176

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.18.–Southcentral Alaska sport fish harvest estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 77,334 59,855 55,291 57,511 33,348 44,091 43,120 57,811 71,829 64,655
Sea-run coho salmon 426,916 397,945 369,235 331,506 211,501 345,105 327,894 422,429 179,792 323,658
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 4,677 3,607 3,220 1,451 4,065 3,352 8,611 2,922 2,000 5,247
Sockeye salmon 383,143 436,113 412,559 505,893 553,759 580,309 518,732 502,470 443,557 421,801
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 70,328 64,974 55,332 35,070 60,570 41,973 60,401 60,220 64,596 53,253
Chum salmon 7,989 8,903 8,765 6,803 7,699 11,039 8,228 7,622 5,705 7,842

Other species:
Steelhead trout 153 248 45 109 180 124 27 113 44 110
Rainbow trout 36,334 23,365 25,712 23,073 21,912 29,931 26,312 38,039 32,335 28,306
Cutthroat trout 289 632 566 687 301 366 255 377 74 72
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 3,089 2,892 2,963 2,790 1,189 2,761 1,965 2,344 2,442 1,479
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 26,024 22,081 20,612 16,143 14,352 19,569 20,732 24,916 13,542 9,258
Arctic grayling 6,251 5,663 5,740 4,235 3,613 4,917 3,316 4,636 3,583 2,568
Northern pike 9,270 12,919 11,093 16,943 8,580 24,778 11,024 21,930 11,867 10,540
Whitefish 1,176 1,183 994 708 161 556 687 383 71 40
Burbot 2,458 1,055 2,371 682 677 1,253 1,282 1,091 922 489
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 32,086 58,592 94,307 55,433 73,360 76,722 35,047 22,672 42,102 9,941
Pacific halibut 342,253 316,029 297,420 309,637 285,093 315,729 277,414 278,705 275,515 237,193
Rockfish 107,388 115,343 118,476 102,279 101,161 116,176 141,808 144,857 173,591 128,708
Lingcod 24,708 22,877 23,251 23,622 20,389 19,958 18,789 15,007 13,506 10,831
Pacific cod 15,224 24,763 27,260 35,522 31,050 27,161 40,381 37,277 31,183 13,158
Sablefish/black coda 3,992 3,482 5,902 5,593 3,788 9,936 5,035 7,529
Shark 686 237 315 475 132 559 1,353 543 235 105
Other fish 3,280 4,972 5,402 9,990 8,912 9,955 7,717 7,530 7,752 4,775

Total fish 1,581,056 1,584,248 1,544,921 1,544,044 1,447,906 1,681,977 1,558,883 1,663,830 1,381,278 1,341,558

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.19.–Southcentral Alaska sport fish harvest estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 2,804 2,238 1,943 2,144 1,666 1,995 2,058 2,406 3,468 2,525
Sea-run coho salmon 10,002 9,153 9,095 8,815 6,441 8,553 8,878 11,233 5,664 9,223
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 873 932 1,014 392 1,043 755 2,249 753 596 1,493
Sockeye salmon 11,177 12,931 12,139 15,070 15,708 17,098 14,258 14,626 14,455 13,106
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 3,681 3,546 3,735 2,649 3,511 2,940 3,674 4,723 3,672 2,868
Chum salmon 997 1,231 1,086 772 919 1,836 1,281 808 859 840

Other species:
Steelhead trout 82 108 20 55 102 56 16 52 25 67
Rainbow trout 2,836 2,073 1,813 2,001 2,175 3,195 2,210 3,249 4,435 2,605
Cutthroat trout 97 248 259 280 135 185 105 174 34 47
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 478 518 508 616 225 640 329 519 767 338
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 1,831 1,704 1,591 1,517 2,091 1,563 1,894 3,233 1,429 899
Arctic grayling 835 998 1,052 731 581 827 595 797 723 496
Northern pike 2,800 2,376 1,626 3,228 1,850 5,309 1,655 6,475 2,397 2,365
Whitefish 404 604 375 470 77 213 337 136 27 20
Burbot 745 292 701 183 238 336 503 353 318 160
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 11,975 15,268 41,624 13,247 21,139 23,185 10,540 5,931 17,083 4,516
Pacific halibut 6,914 7,033 6,781 6,344 5,250 6,411 5,687 6,445 5,911 5,497
Rockfish 6,269 4,629 4,455 4,103 4,055 4,045 5,085 5,257 5,833 4,616
Lingcod 1,085 1,132 1,054 1,560 1,055 1,067 1,044 886 849 794
Pacific cod 1,271 2,257 1,836 2,503 3,063 2,141 3,153 3,226 2,683 1,486
Sablefish/black coda 567 462 785 678 708 1,256 745 1,126
Shark 134 65 93 191 62 219 600 180 76 32
Other fish 611 775 968 2,753 2,179 1,372 1,310 1,408 1,599 945

Total fish 24,660 26,260 46,650 25,933 30,395 34,372 24,565 26,088 27,129 20,784

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.20.–Southcentral Alaska sport fish catch estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 197,108 167,064 131,151 160,229 101,878 122,302 114,392 159,359 188,325 148,926
Sea-run coho salmon 676,025 615,212 542,939 499,082 327,868 500,858 496,036 641,966 277,250 471,945
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 14,948 17,959 9,286 5,836 7,337 12,943 21,885 7,077 5,013 17,442
Sockeye salmon 645,904 692,568 628,567 799,417 837,497 868,205 735,550 730,388 620,642 618,956
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 504,833 407,679 336,879 181,618 381,623 237,737 369,778 296,817 322,895 261,421
Chum salmon 95,171 95,833 89,890 105,324 97,642 86,840 78,770 109,319 60,402 76,588

Other species:
Steelhead trout 16,608 7,414 4,296 3,270 3,872 3,934 7,283 8,583 6,684 7,658
Rainbow trout 629,653 618,940 542,122 563,852 455,917 543,927 541,374 717,050 577,522 551,221
Cutthroat trout 1,126 2,516 2,675 4,228 1,217 934 1,737 1,421 1,809 695
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 14,305 17,087 23,098 15,781 6,695 17,760 10,868 15,789 9,587 8,274
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 437,714 392,445 317,300 281,262 271,434 338,714 406,585 448,371 346,918 250,941
Arctic grayling 102,547 94,860 81,335 71,174 70,719 108,999 83,479 115,344 54,209 69,141
Northern pike 43,530 42,500 36,812 28,080 24,804 46,153 21,088 33,521 19,857 16,453
Whitefish 5,379 4,127 5,245 1,871 1,804 2,815 3,222 2,715 1,498 2,938
Burbot 4,117 2,134 5,179 1,454 1,267 1,535 2,279 2,442 1,479 579
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 34,970 60,028 98,923 63,997 73,977 83,433 58,467 23,347 42,162 10,132
Pacific halibut 607,717 563,405 549,019 563,841 536,958 531,216 443,668 470,077 448,767 372,177
Rockfish 191,005 200,469 199,623 167,077 155,675 163,970 204,415 206,604 246,086 177,833
Lingcod 56,023 49,924 44,265 45,133 38,628 37,073 33,030 29,226 24,910 23,368
Pacific cod 47,731 78,124 97,168 103,427 76,047 64,986 96,113 98,928 65,184 30,962
Sablefish/black coda 7,331 7,741 10,274 7,884 6,783 16,833 6,939 9,392
Shark 24,894 20,171 20,768 9,537 6,911 6,717 15,453 11,214 11,382 6,755
Other fish 13,360 21,604 21,701 35,763 33,752 41,511 31,412 30,697 28,638 14,207

Total fish 4,364,668 4,172,063 3,795,572 3,718,994 3,523,796 3,830,446 3,783,667 4,177,088 3,368,158 3,148,004

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.21.–Southcentral Alaska sport fish catch estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 8,710 7,636 6,613 8,540 7,467 6,324 6,817 9,852 12,015 7,216
Sea-run coho salmon 16,631 15,559 14,617 14,205 11,064 13,229 14,860 19,200 11,681 15,155
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 2,526 4,268 2,164 1,668 1,468 2,676 4,724 1,573 1,043 4,134
Sockeye salmon 20,405 21,524 18,907 24,387 23,978 25,338 19,491 24,899 19,936 21,207
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 22,972 20,115 14,820 11,367 26,996 12,900 16,600 24,895 14,947 13,620
Chum salmon 7,457 7,023 7,007 10,804 6,771 7,593 5,556 12,591 7,242 5,876

Other species:
Steelhead trout 3,166 1,620 621 907 714 708 1,378 2,023 1,708 1,708
Rainbow trout 30,460 22,990 20,877 29,368 28,202 23,385 21,835 39,237 27,846 35,704
Cutthroat trout 381 770 766 1,626 340 396 610 474 725 310
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 1,841 2,454 2,928 2,240 1,424 3,710 1,548 2,619 1,781 1,316
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 22,803 20,171 13,902 17,530 21,622 18,431 21,076 29,236 19,478 21,914
Arctic grayling 8,822 7,303 7,888 5,856 6,641 9,904 10,389 14,155 4,984 7,405
Northern pike 9,282 5,262 7,390 4,276 4,574 7,641 2,680 8,668 2,884 2,678
Whitefish 865 800 747 526 341 552 699 684 340 662
Burbot 975 519 2,083 357 427 379 666 1,045 438 171
Sheefish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smelt 12,114 15,285 41,795 14,988 21,149 23,502 23,290 5,943 17,083 4,525
Pacific halibut 14,277 13,955 18,912 13,789 12,462 12,844 10,433 18,294 11,621 11,927
Rockfish 10,146 9,556 9,835 7,665 8,069 5,896 7,877 9,648 9,505 7,039
Lingcod 3,325 3,031 2,058 2,522 2,084 1,980 1,814 1,923 1,520 1,848
Pacific cod 3,681 4,996 9,872 6,741 5,795 4,518 7,366 9,286 5,632 3,305
Sablefish/black coda 923 1,037 1,437 872 1,511 1,819 909 1,388
Shark 2,484 2,270 2,231 972 718 845 2,275 1,263 1,271 793
Other fish 1,431 4,265 2,647 5,537 4,072 4,619 4,782 3,808 3,332 1,786

Total fish 72,302 65,380 69,871 68,027 75,508 64,338 62,487 96,563 60,600 70,496

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.22.–Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Alaska sport fish harvest estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 5,658 3,908 3,850 4,021 1,512 602 931 1,356 528 1,929
Sea-run coho salmon 18,752 12,303 10,406 7,940 10,202 13,779 9,602 9,206 12,113 10,755
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 5,352 2,584 2,933 1,237 811 1,179 4,126 1,753 8,063 3,704
Sockeye salmon 12,800 13,809 15,222 8,447 24,071 27,126 18,760 9,992 8,883 11,240
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 8,534 1,642 2,797 566 3,407 1,845 4,694 1,759 9,054 996
Chum salmon 3,968 1,177 2,283 1,412 1,368 4,754 1,555 1,666 1,675 969

Other species:
Steelhead trout 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0
Rainbow trout 11,796 11,504 12,356 8,741 7,654 9,819 10,852 23,995 20,688 12,856
Cutthroat trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 1,056 2,298 2,000 894 942 1,570 897 1,257 1,525 1,092
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 9,984 11,981 7,107 7,907 5,209 6,759 4,587 3,808 9,401 3,959
Arctic grayling 16,333 20,086 14,801 9,657 12,334 15,284 13,056 12,056 11,752 9,888
Northern pike 3,691 5,845 5,259 2,034 4,419 4,440 4,667 3,160 3,245 2,096
Whitefish 1,227 1,748 2,361 1,084 1,863 3,062 1,648 524 432 1,362
Burbot 2,160 4,798 3,894 1,654 3,675 2,972 2,281 2,047 2,182 1,647
Sheefish 797 1,340 1,064 633 215 393 469 1,317 768 181
Smelt 304 447 0 0 1,121 170 0 0 524 0
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 15 0 33 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 223 160 207 36 875 42 73 506 645 234

Total fish 102,635 95,630 86,540 56,263 79,693 93,807 78,231 74,402 91,478 62,908

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.23.–Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Alaska sport fish harvest estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 705 649 434 566 374 163 187 227 149 252
Sea-run coho salmon 2,074 1,649 1,539 1,003 1,525 2,427 1,461 1,905 1,730 2,324
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 1,877 682 814 277 313 413 1,442 561 4,809 910
Sockeye salmon 1,903 2,014 2,154 1,536 3,874 3,515 3,835 1,877 1,775 2,219
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 1,935 541 1,126 250 910 898 1,924 531 2,568 421
Chum salmon 1,999 311 653 391 383 1,543 515 498 432 345

Other species:
Steelhead trout 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0
Rainbow trout 1,500 1,490 1,355 1,516 1,202 1,651 1,656 4,937 3,455 2,489
Cutthroat trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 193 462 536 223 235 375 214 260 325 241
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 1,484 1,684 959 2,397 765 1,100 736 706 1,546 756
Arctic grayling 1,570 2,391 1,459 1,480 1,280 2,506 2,941 1,407 1,417 1,343
Northern pike 751 1,038 741 330 902 852 1,037 495 724 539
Whitefish 328 427 613 464 1,226 1,444 769 216 131 501
Burbot 450 1,315 831 387 1,648 799 990 679 575 505
Sheefish 281 441 376 187 61 140 170 574 287 67
Smelt 304 372 0 0 1,014 178 0 0 550 0
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 15 0 34 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 136 71 83 20 677 31 70 249 500 117

Total fish 6,248 5,789 4,705 4,621 5,722 7,046 6,687 6,140 8,067 5,129

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.24.–Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Alaska sport fish catch estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 20,563 15,335 17,682 23,375 10,427 7,811 4,014 8,713 8,547 13,487
Sea-run coho salmon 76,793 48,923 45,403 52,415 48,767 57,548 53,005 70,877 68,929 77,088
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 9,593 9,349 7,564 2,990 5,255 3,947 14,589 3,323 19,363 8,757
Sockeye salmon 27,295 23,529 27,220 20,289 35,205 42,071 32,854 21,483 15,672 23,228
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 61,342 9,847 20,382 4,331 18,814 5,524 17,642 9,025 41,674 11,726
Chum salmon 33,130 21,560 24,905 25,903 28,257 35,277 20,226 23,037 15,124 15,262

Other species:
Steelhead trout 61 20 84 0 0 58 0 0 0 19
Rainbow trout 106,434 99,315 94,670 80,888 67,192 77,967 78,380 100,924 96,389 86,958
Cutthroat trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 7,322 12,352 12,163 4,461 5,031 5,764 4,332 9,636 7,654 9,931
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 119,120 94,145 77,675 88,189 97,385 107,803 97,683 80,732 86,803 89,401
Arctic grayling 237,676 305,969 234,187 158,291 184,110 249,057 181,436 188,462 164,324 167,086
Northern pike 25,276 37,225 37,809 23,792 38,760 30,183 36,782 29,764 32,815 20,051
Whitefish 4,747 6,090 5,221 2,619 2,394 4,314 3,597 1,573 1,896 2,182
Burbot 2,776 7,576 5,772 2,126 4,467 3,711 2,762 3,147 4,028 1,930
Sheefish 2,557 7,573 4,608 2,776 1,050 1,253 1,981 2,666 2,855 589
Smelt 927 652 184 0 1,121 170 0 7 524 0
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 15 0 33 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 729 739 1,743 115 1,032 212 197 983 3,546 544

Total fish 736,341 700,212 617,272 492,560 549,282 632,690 549,513 554,352 570,143 528,239

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.25.–Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Alaska sport fish catch estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 2,527 1,838 2,052 3,292 1,968 1,615 690 1,832 1,635 2,580
Sea-run coho salmon 7,565 5,285 5,754 7,754 6,787 7,151 7,130 9,838 8,173 11,730
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 2,208 2,581 1,874 614 1,726 1,234 6,626 820 12,566 1,993
Sockeye salmon 3,720 3,036 3,064 3,661 4,646 4,962 4,914 5,097 2,375 3,906
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 11,649 2,311 3,082 988 3,071 1,326 3,116 1,906 7,621 2,547
Chum salmon 4,557 3,530 3,476 3,903 4,979 6,902 3,838 4,774 2,358 2,430

Other species:
Steelhead trout 29 12 59 0 0 44 0 0 0 19
Rainbow trout 9,877 9,161 11,018 8,050 8,319 9,068 8,096 10,896 9,952 8,804
Cutthroat trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 1,541 1,807 2,228 887 850 1,253 914 1,861 1,397 3,708
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 13,824 9,568 9,545 13,061 11,685 14,736 12,212 11,336 11,310 13,268
Arctic grayling 15,828 23,433 19,503 15,722 12,395 22,554 21,044 14,590 15,025 14,762
Northern pike 3,460 4,338 4,265 3,874 8,609 6,646 7,169 6,180 6,956 4,401
Whitefish 1,151 1,660 1,102 817 1,231 1,579 1,431 494 557 620
Burbot 562 2,306 1,251 485 1,783 877 1,026 1,161 1,430 546
Sheefish 766 2,902 1,941 785 289 307 609 1,015 908 224
Smelt 686 406 181 0 1,014 178 0 7 550 0
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 15 0 34 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 244 274 675 49 764 79 131 353 1,948 220

Total fish 38,984 35,761 34,874 32,578 31,780 40,711 37,202 33,196 34,071 33,843

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.26.–Alaska sport fish saltwater harvest estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 70,776 88,962 77,706 84,863 62,864 80,788 110,832 110,503 100,904 84,997
Sea-run coho salmon 403,688 418,353 349,864 386,397 263,466 492,638 389,501 479,161 263,318 467,987
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sockeye salmon 29,357 34,151 27,876 31,451 27,877 40,337 34,892 32,554 34,453 35,784
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 88,434 116,893 82,140 72,457 78,188 113,022 69,164 110,004 103,444 101,584
Chum salmon 11,603 22,499 11,191 21,419 10,647 25,313 11,571 13,355 10,322 10,307

Other species:
Steelhead trout 117 142 32 80 103 78 50 84 50 161
Rainbow trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cutthroat trout 267 697 673 435 302 270 658 347 412 28
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 10,117 7,815 6,698 4,083 5,250 7,309 6,354 10,082 3,881 3,606
Arctic grayling 113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Northern pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitefish 0 241 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 61 170 288 128 0 20 93 822 403 0
Smelt 26,433 33,009 76,509 43,193 60,047 43,621 15,820 15,635 38,272 9,282
Pacific halibut 516,480 440,255 397,998 393,571 387,713 453,594 407,975 420,484 399,635 352,454
Rockfish 226,385 209,094 224,041 211,436 229,583 256,085 334,906 331,673 347,438 278,635
Lingcod 36,607 32,176 32,218 32,942 33,106 34,091 32,317 27,771 25,613 22,258
Pacific cod 24,777 36,290 36,552 47,883 41,927 37,792 60,704 58,189 43,516 19,837
Sablefish/black coda 8,785 10,187 17,700 17,988 12,410 23,274 15,351 22,093
Shark 917 396 332 531 201 711 2,101 668 259 155
Other fish 7,218 8,539 12,617 10,321 8,655 13,770 10,712 10,916 12,267 9,476

Total fish 1,453,350 1,449,682 1,345,520 1,351,377 1,227,629 1,617,427 1,500,060 1,645,522 1,399,538 1,418,644

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.27.–Alaska sport fish saltwater harvest estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 3,137 4,516 3,218 3,178 2,142 3,050 3,484 3,281 4,009 2,969
Sea-run coho salmon 10,262 8,995 8,582 10,170 7,455 12,471 9,724 11,111 7,692 11,612
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sockeye salmon 2,555 2,981 2,779 3,155 2,687 3,692 3,497 2,960 3,426 3,234
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 4,652 4,566 4,941 3,497 3,998 5,064 3,762 5,807 5,161 4,499
Chum salmon 1,219 1,388 1,167 1,492 1,000 2,146 1,195 1,285 880 824

Other species:
Steelhead trout 78 40 19 44 45 38 26 49 26 83
Rainbow trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cutthroat trout 100 247 226 154 137 115 289 159 174 28
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 1,236 1,159 957 787 1,043 928 1,243 2,050 790 594
Arctic grayling 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Northern pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitefish 0 207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 62 109 207 101 0 20 97 518 195 0
Smelt 11,651 10,699 40,686 11,416 19,909 21,238 5,796 5,364 16,720 4,461
Pacific halibut 8,098 7,964 7,315 6,858 6,114 7,671 6,758 7,390 6,907 6,593
Rockfish 7,820 5,966 6,588 6,650 6,586 7,263 9,593 9,071 8,434 7,753
Lingcod 1,247 1,225 1,177 1,627 1,207 1,235 1,242 1,110 1,106 1,044
Pacific cod 1,670 2,653 2,402 3,048 3,284 2,479 3,734 3,992 3,141 1,627
Sablefish/black coda 844 864 1,309 1,440 1,121 1,941 1,542 2,111
Shark 191 108 94 193 71 230 712 187 78 39
Other fish 2,083 1,060 3,425 2,728 1,553 1,805 1,752 2,447 1,799 2,696

Total fish 25,457 23,923 45,091 25,221 27,312 33,677 24,930 26,822 27,277 23,546

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.28.–Alaska sport fish saltwater catch estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 150,876 185,154 143,997 180,092 124,368 201,154 204,935 226,277 187,484 191,494
Sea-run coho salmon 492,830 512,645 424,000 474,544 313,206 614,388 449,647 578,027 304,615 539,119
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sockeye salmon 38,872 43,827 33,760 41,478 36,122 53,505 46,701 41,117 41,073 45,936
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 240,111 340,489 203,129 207,944 219,457 316,289 186,953 314,053 229,486 272,065
Chum salmon 39,383 56,769 30,042 59,624 31,029 64,059 30,864 38,629 32,566 32,033

Other species:
Steelhead trout 747 481 285 702 639 480 1,369 338 428 1,054
Rainbow trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cutthroat trout 1,775 2,963 3,522 4,081 1,700 741 2,594 2,269 1,602 826
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 38,365 31,208 26,780 14,709 17,843 27,953 23,522 29,926 16,445 9,744
Arctic grayling 169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Northern pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitefish 0 823 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 61 547 650 160 6 20 186 1,367 531 0
Smelt 27,856 34,180 76,851 52,538 60,536 47,469 17,647 16,129 38,322 9,522
Pacific halibut 875,420 761,227 701,869 704,730 711,367 777,152 658,515 691,666 643,258 551,600
Rockfish 397,119 357,617 375,069 333,408 350,531 377,574 483,119 474,712 504,263 407,200
Lingcod 101,514 78,205 71,664 68,604 69,226 67,091 61,814 54,867 48,151 49,190
Pacific cod 63,744 99,615 117,934 123,581 91,895 85,412 133,620 133,166 86,722 43,504
Sablefish/black coda 15,825 17,710 26,596 24,236 18,227 36,178 18,942 28,040
Shark 53,000 33,097 29,773 14,151 13,256 11,761 30,110 20,443 16,410 9,671
Other fish 22,236 35,768 34,668 44,666 40,490 64,723 39,001 38,489 40,005 22,906

Total fish 2,544,078 2,574,615 2,289,818 2,342,722 2,108,267 2,734,007 2,388,824 2,697,653 2,210,303 2,213,904

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.29.–Alaska sport fish saltwater catch estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 5,636 8,855 5,612 10,543 5,574 8,213 6,524 18,645 8,811 7,138
Sea-run coho salmon 13,789 12,407 10,739 12,929 9,545 21,281 11,263 25,046 8,795 13,203
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sockeye salmon 3,164 3,952 3,216 3,858 3,439 4,795 4,606 3,419 3,919 4,396
Kokanee salmon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pink salmon 11,667 13,872 8,613 9,956 17,469 12,673 11,013 18,972 10,961 11,098
Chum salmon 4,086 3,754 2,547 8,079 2,573 4,266 3,151 3,024 3,637 2,305

Other species:
Steelhead trout 292 143 155 280 244 174 986 152 137 366
Rainbow trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cutthroat trout 609 647 764 1,662 778 227 807 1,137 494 346
Brook trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lake trout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 3,809 3,411 2,974 2,106 3,063 4,940 2,906 8,033 2,634 1,218
Arctic grayling 177 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Northern pike 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitefish 0 672 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Burbot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sheefish 62 453 412 132 6 20 193 908 246 0
Smelt 11,710 10,739 40,683 13,329 19,919 21,564 6,005 5,369 16,720 4,471
Pacific halibut 16,283 15,812 19,405 14,928 14,366 15,725 12,263 19,298 13,498 13,539
Rockfish 12,864 11,547 13,127 11,372 11,432 10,751 14,552 14,286 13,881 12,027
Lingcod 3,936 3,280 2,573 2,852 3,029 2,496 2,384 2,412 2,088 2,859
Pacific cod 4,180 5,548 10,722 7,084 5,939 5,089 8,053 9,764 6,108 3,545
Sablefish/black coda 1,608 1,608 2,181 1,909 1,970 2,964 1,795 2,664
Shark 5,425 3,227 2,570 1,159 1,002 987 3,534 1,924 1,550 884
Other fish 2,757 7,139 4,327 5,733 4,204 12,642 5,159 4,156 3,930 3,145

Total fish 43,745 46,597 57,423 46,426 48,073 56,218 43,306 65,865 42,690 40,052

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.30.–Alaska sport fish freshwater harvest estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 61,481 44,366 39,938 43,244 18,491 20,297 20,161 28,423 39,800 33,893
Sea-run coho salmon 272,687 246,647 216,080 188,906 165,763 205,831 240,567 255,027 161,244 197,813
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 10,433 8,153 8,849 2,838 5,286 4,531 13,447 4,736 10,362 9,135
Sockeye salmon 380,730 430,507 412,399 503,658 564,978 588,244 521,613 499,884 433,977 412,271
Kokanee salmon 8 110 0 0 0 14 36 0 0 16
Pink salmon 46,112 42,078 35,909 22,181 42,290 30,198 46,674 31,654 53,579 36,148
Chum salmon 9,188 9,196 7,893 7,639 7,504 13,217 7,662 6,863 6,129 7,890

Other species:
Steelhead trout 152 240 59 53 279 103 84 37 15 73
Rainbow trout 49,159 35,976 38,941 32,098 29,942 40,589 37,722 62,812 53,461 41,839
Cutthroat trout 2,642 2,947 2,035 2,255 1,327 1,622 3,524 2,690 1,174 718
Brook trout 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 96
Lake trout 4,145 5,190 4,963 3,684 2,131 4,331 2,862 3,601 3,967 2,571
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 40,637 37,686 29,608 26,656 23,055 29,878 30,240 29,401 25,389 14,902
Arctic grayling 22,471 25,767 20,541 13,892 15,947 20,201 16,493 16,692 15,335 12,456
Northern pike 12,961 18,764 16,352 18,977 12,999 29,218 15,691 25,090 15,112 12,636
Whitefish 2,403 2,690 3,355 1,792 2,024 3,618 2,335 907 503 1,420
Burbot 4,618 5,853 6,265 2,336 4,352 4,225 3,563 3,138 3,104 2,136
Sheefish 736 1,170 776 505 215 373 376 495 365 181
Smelt 9,336 28,423 19,267 16,325 18,497 34,415 19,622 9,317 4,480 790
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 450 1,154 1,155 2,806 3,865 2,456 2,114 2,643 1,744 2,899

Total fish 930,349 946,942 864,385 889,845 918,945 1,033,361 984,786 983,410 829,955 789,883

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.31.–Alaska sport fish freshwater harvest estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 1,986 1,788 1,682 1,751 1,201 1,229 1,314 1,592 2,151 1,587
Sea-run coho salmon 7,508 7,131 6,258 5,680 5,687 6,144 7,488 9,171 5,479 6,704
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 2,103 1,363 2,087 488 1,117 863 2,706 935 4,837 1,772
Sockeye salmon 11,184 12,945 12,020 15,085 16,244 17,468 14,244 14,546 14,238 12,925
Kokanee salmon 8 69 0 0 0 13 21 0 0 17
Pink salmon 3,016 2,931 2,589 1,901 3,051 2,930 3,422 2,992 3,861 2,929
Chum salmon 2,102 1,273 834 864 900 2,425 1,040 812 898 876

Other species:
Steelhead trout 58 111 22 38 111 47 63 20 15 43
Rainbow trout 3,231 2,610 2,278 2,531 2,480 3,577 2,870 5,847 5,684 3,707
Cutthroat trout 408 415 373 389 247 303 756 509 232 185
Brook trout 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 87
Lake trout 519 681 729 655 319 738 389 591 834 424
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 2,396 2,425 1,825 2,840 2,197 2,403 2,421 3,043 2,199 1,239
Arctic grayling 1,770 2,566 1,787 1,661 1,398 2,609 2,962 1,635 1,612 1,446
Northern pike 2,891 2,628 1,783 3,248 2,033 5,396 1,968 6,490 2,515 2,466
Whitefish 528 712 712 657 1,227 1,463 839 265 133 501
Burbot 877 1,351 1,072 430 1,655 869 1,112 763 673 536
Sheefish 274 434 312 157 61 137 141 255 208 67
Smelt 3,609 10,585 7,502 7,091 8,049 8,556 8,885 3,326 3,180 667
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 156 357 347 763 1,837 736 871 905 617 625

Total fish 16,195 20,656 17,361 18,829 21,015 23,226 21,219 21,141 19,392 16,385

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.32.–Alaska sport fish freshwater catch estimates by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimates

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 193,235 153,363 119,113 158,791 90,972 95,783 86,652 124,566 147,297 113,699
Sea-run coho salmon 571,338 511,611 436,906 422,670 359,366 429,869 507,409 566,517 350,075 439,414
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 26,640 32,193 21,782 9,407 13,102 16,890 38,441 10,461 24,860 26,963
Sockeye salmon 659,903 699,302 645,057 821,750 862,904 892,694 751,547 746,385 622,797 618,587
Kokanee salmon 36 2,411 0 0 0 471 96 392 0 211
Pink salmon 504,400 426,888 348,260 187,427 375,542 251,515 376,264 254,795 349,040 271,644
Chum salmon 125,172 119,501 118,451 127,632 128,812 116,000 97,907 129,644 80,560 92,377

Other species:
Steelhead trout 42,243 17,124 12,214 10,856 18,563 9,675 11,244 19,921 14,036 17,510
Rainbow trout 748,589 727,545 646,523 651,443 530,500 630,899 632,581 829,553 679,080 645,227
Cutthroat trout 24,140 34,336 24,725 18,971 13,263 17,623 30,348 21,026 20,647 14,447
Brook trout 70 235 604 179 1,941 936 711 67 1,948 772
Lake trout 21,627 29,439 35,261 20,242 11,726 23,524 15,200 25,425 17,241 18,205
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 622,178 542,282 440,306 398,503 418,855 475,342 563,601 575,580 466,038 364,388
Arctic grayling 340,100 401,157 315,971 229,465 254,983 358,056 265,602 303,806 218,533 236,227
Northern pike 68,813 79,825 74,621 51,920 63,564 76,336 58,126 63,334 52,672 36,627
Whitefish 10,126 9,394 10,466 4,490 4,198 7,129 6,826 4,288 3,432 5,138
Burbot 6,893 9,710 10,951 3,580 5,734 5,246 5,041 5,589 5,507 2,509
Sheefish 2,496 7,026 3,958 2,616 1,044 1,233 1,795 1,299 2,324 589
Smelt 12,311 28,963 23,775 16,349 18,625 37,278 41,290 9,581 4,557 790
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 2,597 3,494 6,327 6,826 6,368 6,838 6,605 7,893 6,869 6,243

Total fish 3,982,907 3,835,799 3,295,271 3,143,117 3,180,062 3,453,337 3,497,286 3,700,122 3,067,513 2,911,567

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.33.–Alaska sport fish freshwater catch estimate standard errors by species, 2008–2017.
Catch estimate standard errors

Species 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Salmon species:
Sea-run Chinook salmon 8,941 7,316 6,572 8,765 7,181 5,942 6,389 9,245 10,219 6,393
Sea-run coho salmon 16,141 16,107 14,953 15,875 14,710 16,265 17,373 22,104 16,141 19,488
Landlocked coho/Chinook salmon 3,610 5,362 3,633 1,791 2,290 2,970 8,238 1,766 12,609 4,692
Sockeye salmon 20,584 21,515 19,084 25,118 24,571 25,811 19,788 25,283 19,933 20,854
Kokanee salmon 29 1,767 0 0 0 413 71 377 0 202
Pink salmon 24,793 23,441 15,690 11,305 27,283 21,336 16,706 24,608 16,181 15,931
Chum salmon 8,345 7,880 8,371 8,685 8,548 9,909 6,679 13,245 8,033 6,374

Other species:
Steelhead trout 4,652 2,130 1,346 2,354 2,479 1,232 1,321 2,932 2,213 2,774
Rainbow trout 32,088 24,584 23,984 30,743 29,236 24,991 23,817 41,243 29,404 36,720
Cutthroat trout 2,956 4,852 3,254 2,236 1,870 2,937 4,818 2,560 4,026 3,456
Brook trout 70 141 407 95 1,414 957 491 67 804 347
Lake trout 2,398 3,034 3,704 2,424 1,659 3,914 1,797 3,212 2,275 3,898
Dolly Varden/Arctic char 28,471 23,764 17,913 22,035 25,215 23,105 25,292 32,003 23,378 26,204
Arctic grayling 18,132 24,875 20,986 16,743 14,178 24,617 23,231 20,525 15,940 16,296
Northern pike 9,935 6,959 8,512 5,744 9,724 10,369 7,566 10,485 7,495 5,108
Whitefish 1,449 1,682 1,317 971 1,279 1,690 1,583 836 638 902
Burbot 1,129 2,364 2,372 603 1,818 961 1,230 1,590 1,477 579
Sheefish 766 2,862 1,897 772 289 305 574 471 865 224
Smelt 4,142 10,582 7,991 7,090 8,050 8,705 22,397 3,338 3,178 667
Pacific halibut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rockfish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lingcod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific cod 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sablefish/black coda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other fish 592 697 1,566 1,751 1,955 1,414 1,948 1,993 1,529 1,100

Total fish 78,978 72,180 62,190 67,130 77,583 70,965 71,536 100,114 64,747 77,020

Note: Not all species listed may be found in a given watertype or region.
a Information on sablefish (black cod) was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.34.–Alaska sport sea-run Chinook salmon harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 11,030 22,633 10,128 12,387 4,831 11,039 13,878 10,197 5,740 6,384
(B) Prince of Wales Island 3,894 5,793 7,014 10,385 7,390 7,335 12,784 16,472 15,112 11,493
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 5,669 5,328 3,987 3,843 3,679 3,657 5,214 5,045 6,897 4,203
(D) Sitka 15,337 18,336 23,515 27,909 21,927 19,974 40,748 31,878 33,674 23,561
(E) Juneau 10,524 12,169 10,085 6,839 6,038 8,105 7,224 9,986 3,868 3,032
(F1) Skagway 387 466 494 492 362 481 293 104 35 0
(F2) Haines 63 269 248 762 199 164 153 68 80 0
(G) Glacier Bay 1,671 3,277 2,072 3,155 1,778 4,947 5,264 4,777 2,001 2,579
(H) Yakutat 690 1,294 960 803 291 690 1,384 1,232 940 1,054

Southeast Total 49,265 69,565 58,503 66,575 46,495 56,392 86,942 79,759 68,347 52,306

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 5,650 6,145 5,366 3,928 3,076 5,811 4,618 5,205 5,548 5,202
(K) Knik Arm 2,843 2,152 1,076 1,012 292 495 1,026 1,628 2,366 902
(L) Anchorage 2,647 1,027 1,130 616 113 824 882 1,820 1,999 656
(M) Susitna River drainagea 13,426 8,368 8,894 8,701 2,785 2,489 2,049 3,910 4,745 2,550
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 437 829 854 76 0 0 130 122 34 41
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 23,397 15,637 14,136 15,089 2,226 3,570 2,424 6,095 14,066 15,510
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 8,562 6,546 10,134 9,284 6,890 11,022 11,989 19,515 20,007 17,438
(Q) Kodiak 9,466 8,854 6,440 7,926 7,558 9,333 8,854 9,387 10,658 11,708
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,134 2,826 2,329 2,923 2,687 1,966 1,609 1,647 2,705 2,939
(S) Kvichak River drainage 1,072 300 418 1,427 917 949 1,088 206 418 675
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 7,700 7,171 4,514 6,529 6,804 7,632 8,451 8,276 9,283 7,034

Southcentral Total 77,334 59,855 55,291 57,511 33,348 44,091 43,120 57,811 71,829 64,655

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 3,618 1,355 2,409 1,753 535 285 931 1,343 327 1,731
(U) Tanana River drainage 254 836 313 372 114 11 0 13 20 18
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 1,037 1,399 906 1,733 632 132 0 0 103 167
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 580 291 61 61 0 0 0 0 78 13
(X) Northwest Alaska 14 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 155 27 161 102 231 155 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 5,658 3,908 3,850 4,021 1,512 602 931 1,356 528 1,929

Alaska Total 132,257 133,328 117,644 128,107 81,355 101,085 130,993 138,926 140,704 118,890
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.35.–Alaska sport sea-run Chinook salmon harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,488 3,733 1,461 1,668 505 1,339 1,654 885 784 1,160
(B) Prince of Wales Island 484 772 624 1,006 626 720 1,066 1,453 1,335 906
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 746 638 657 667 533 649 729 636 1,317 830
(D) Sitka 861 1,088 1,352 1,596 1,255 1,449 2,102 1,795 2,094 1,614
(E) Juneau 1,324 1,507 1,834 866 790 886 922 1,127 684 571
(F1) Skagway 91 188 206 273 144 115 100 42 26 0
(F2) Haines 33 154 115 457 69 72 120 55 80 0
(G) Glacier Bay 265 415 329 431 289 1,464 613 606 360 357
(H) Yakutat 166 249 326 198 102 162 280 380 288 263

Southeast Total 2,359 4,308 2,906 2,876 1,799 2,669 3,122 2,833 3,053 2,428

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,571 1,229 875 618 492 877 626 522 1,970 547
(K) Knik Arm 374 424 209 240 143 137 229 333 394 195
(L) Anchorage 427 246 255 178 73 235 308 623 408 198
(M) Susitna River drainagea 838 809 683 706 313 313 314 533 614 359
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 182 292 409 47 0 0 74 69 25 41
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 895 712 689 773 328 328 411 511 781 989
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 780 601 939 735 673 857 1,155 1,520 1,383 1,247
(Q) Kodiak 1,357 1,099 722 1,218 953 1,151 944 1,085 1,680 1,533
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 441 616 424 521 507 433 329 352 492 479
(S) Kvichak River drainage 241 103 162 464 332 348 319 137 184 279
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 815 730 628 826 756 793 1,018 864 1,201 931

Southcentral Total 2,804 2,238 1,943 2,144 1,666 1,995 2,058 2,406 3,468 2,525

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 466 201 287 224 135 85 187 226 126 243
(U) Tanana River drainage 99 257 147 224 62 11 0 13 20 18
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 253 514 283 460 316 109 0 0 45 54
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 434 250 39 47 0 0 0 0 62 13
(X) Northwest Alaska 14 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 94 19 73 63 129 85 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 705 649 434 566 374 163 187 227 149 252

Alaska Total 3,611 4,810 3,581 3,560 2,459 3,254 3,645 3,670 4,524 3,353
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.36.–Alaska sport sea-run Chinook salmon catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 31,150 60,298 27,020 40,881 18,148 39,068 34,621 31,471 19,407 30,292
(B) Prince of Wales Island 16,845 16,298 15,648 23,410 17,788 29,946 30,618 33,443 30,560 30,484
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 10,742 9,398 6,666 8,327 6,404 7,937 9,114 10,844 12,245 9,513
(D) Sitka 37,318 36,965 39,948 52,916 43,104 54,044 69,025 72,775 57,527 49,209
(E) Juneau 20,720 20,373 15,597 14,085 11,299 19,222 14,747 20,893 11,332 13,850
(F1) Skagway 2,202 1,773 1,546 2,383 1,008 1,928 1,439 500 313 329
(F2) Haines 1,928 565 1,024 3,055 671 938 354 391 137 279
(G) Glacier Bay 3,879 6,714 4,915 8,131 3,503 12,136 9,435 9,897 4,622 6,902
(H) Yakutat 1,656 3,734 1,913 2,091 1,110 1,605 3,828 2,557 1,766 1,922

Southeast Total 126,440 156,118 114,277 155,279 103,035 166,824 173,181 182,771 137,909 142,780

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 9,435 12,437 9,284 8,239 4,743 9,908 7,076 8,044 8,140 9,357
(K) Knik Arm 4,989 4,388 2,789 2,066 474 963 1,829 3,124 4,914 2,130
(L) Anchorage 5,464 2,655 2,141 1,322 334 1,304 1,382 3,077 2,826 1,473
(M) Susitna River drainagea 36,244 27,259 22,788 23,307 9,380 16,679 12,507 28,671 19,205 10,246
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 1,662 1,907 2,229 1,188 278 312 1,507 376 52 164
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 55,957 43,993 30,101 32,828 10,639 16,591 10,652 19,177 32,703 33,029
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 10,523 9,732 16,508 12,254 8,318 14,608 15,982 27,971 28,722 24,243
(Q) Kodiak 12,645 13,002 9,400 13,093 13,095 14,600 13,070 14,810 19,135 20,549
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 7,581 9,413 7,574 9,780 8,058 4,563 8,559 10,014 14,325 11,680
(S) Kvichak River drainage 3,469 3,371 4,364 4,832 2,308 3,919 4,459 4,362 6,174 4,424
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 49,139 38,907 23,973 51,320 44,251 38,855 37,369 39,733 52,129 31,631

Southcentral Total 197,108 167,064 131,151 160,229 101,878 122,302 114,392 159,359 188,325 148,926

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 7,827 4,231 8,167 7,022 1,869 1,195 2,248 4,165 1,508 7,508
(U) Tanana River drainage 915 2,632 1,859 1,432 1,142 129 10 48 1,532 138
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 10,313 6,879 6,812 13,448 6,855 5,357 1,600 4,335 5,121 5,074
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 796 623 99 574 17 184 0 41 118 369
(X) Northwest Alaska 27 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 685 970 745 899 544 927 156 124 268 398
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 20,563 15,335 17,682 23,375 10,427 7,811 4,014 8,713 8,547 13,487

Alaska Total 344,111 338,517 263,110 338,883 215,340 296,937 291,587 350,843 334,781 305,193
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.37.–Alaska sport sea-run Chinook salmon catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,893 7,185 3,039 9,100 1,927 4,697 3,421 2,908 2,800 3,092
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,946 2,783 1,671 2,316 1,708 3,182 3,045 3,519 2,856 2,487
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,739 1,140 1,077 1,765 981 1,314 1,103 1,443 1,853 1,614
(D) Sitka 2,099 2,356 2,204 3,035 3,903 4,606 3,474 17,278 3,558 3,620
(E) Juneau 2,705 2,353 2,254 1,855 1,389 2,214 1,818 2,362 1,796 1,991
(F1) Skagway 485 374 531 1,004 273 429 347 157 110 136
(F2) Haines 1,654 256 352 2,054 237 348 225 250 120 135
(G) Glacier Bay 577 780 813 1,228 703 2,480 1,035 1,215 931 1,274
(H) Yakutat 374 832 485 584 436 308 828 730 523 391

Southeast Total 5,361 8,299 4,879 10,405 5,109 7,827 6,092 18,359 6,041 5,939

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,860 2,951 1,392 1,417 684 1,288 843 944 2,775 1,013
(K) Knik Arm 682 1,478 660 561 181 290 538 567 1,253 536
(L) Anchorage 762 642 401 350 145 324 436 1,030 545 487
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,827 2,827 1,906 2,542 1,276 2,110 1,702 5,195 2,550 1,480
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 559 558 879 878 244 213 924 175 31 125
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 3,143 3,424 2,081 2,282 1,286 1,782 1,282 1,531 2,778 2,565
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 943 1,091 2,172 1,048 923 1,228 1,677 3,072 2,952 1,791
(Q) Kodiak 1,674 1,491 1,146 2,118 2,350 1,954 1,605 2,125 5,420 3,965
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,486 2,094 1,718 1,797 1,328 890 1,930 2,002 2,706 2,065
(S) Kvichak River drainage 716 910 1,186 1,435 842 1,473 1,655 1,565 3,130 1,466
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 6,785 4,844 4,943 6,883 6,497 4,570 5,263 7,028 7,963 4,312

Southcentral Total 8,710 7,636 6,613 8,540 7,467 6,324 6,817 9,852 12,015 7,216

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 1,258 644 1,425 1,420 387 376 438 1,156 651 2,268
(U) Tanana River drainage 316 762 735 745 555 74 10 27 1,037 63
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 2,059 1,372 1,313 2,688 1,869 1,389 512 1,393 1,051 1,254
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 488 355 58 526 17 109 0 31 85 329
(X) Northwest Alaska 19 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 352 661 339 679 242 699 100 81 162 245
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 2,527 1,838 2,052 3,292 1,968 1,615 690 1,832 1,635 2,580

Alaska Total 10,285 11,166 8,525 13,734 9,197 10,076 9,256 20,336 13,282 9,660
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.3.–Alaska sport sea-run Chinook salmon harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.4.–Alaska sport sea-run Chinook salmon catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.38.–Alaska sport sea-run coho salmon harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 47,464 70,519 34,674 34,930 30,280 67,991 53,471 46,262 35,704 49,166
(B) Prince of Wales Island 71,871 67,182 44,473 65,626 74,419 87,541 86,704 89,796 56,352 71,494
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 7,043 11,233 7,604 9,906 5,714 17,578 11,009 17,636 6,709 14,675
(D) Sitka 53,401 44,640 40,180 49,090 50,595 74,028 60,996 50,687 67,091 85,397
(E) Juneau 18,578 25,304 25,972 28,264 16,379 36,887 33,314 50,177 28,518 38,384
(F1) Skagway 14 57 43 227 29 16 204 308 43 262
(F2) Haines 1,623 3,032 1,212 2,461 1,141 1,856 1,705 1,741 1,146 2,054
(G) Glacier Bay 13,039 14,910 11,717 17,829 9,867 28,610 16,071 20,696 16,606 39,600
(H) Yakutat 17,674 17,875 20,428 27,524 19,102 25,078 29,098 25,250 20,488 30,355

Southeast Total 230,707 254,752 186,303 235,857 207,526 339,585 292,572 302,553 232,657 331,387

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 175,016 175,965 180,308 177,367 79,569 176,017 115,263 190,632 57,118 145,341
(K) Knik Arm 35,996 37,380 26,369 8,484 5,014 12,335 16,180 17,800 7,962 6,232
(L) Anchorage 17,996 10,805 4,466 7,405 4,187 6,190 9,430 15,099 5,069 13,049
(M) Susitna River drainagea 41,708 31,193 30,327 21,806 17,063 25,594 25,654 29,234 9,921 23,597
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 14,673 9,801 9,030 6,292 7,813 7,698 7,320 12,849 6,015 4,828
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 70,757 67,220 65,631 55,632 49,050 60,784 72,817 70,790 48,126 59,778
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 13,528 12,327 10,106 10,106 6,720 11,319 21,038 23,459 8,520 20,932
(Q) Kodiak 32,067 32,574 25,674 28,369 22,846 30,075 34,442 40,307 19,171 25,360
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 12,133 12,666 10,917 7,406 8,526 6,449 14,008 10,055 9,440 14,589
(S) Kvichak River drainage 2,547 1,921 2,086 2,517 2,381 1,959 2,200 1,820 1,912 2,920
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 10,495 6,093 4,321 6,122 8,332 6,685 9,542 10,384 6,538 7,032

Southcentral Total 426,916 397,945 369,235 331,506 211,501 345,105 327,894 422,429 179,792 323,658

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 57 36 59 21 0 0 89 16 0 23
(U) Tanana River drainage 170 115 369 284 84 139 216 180 641 236
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 6,344 4,724 3,527 3,713 4,972 5,946 4,280 4,877 5,889 4,497
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 11,947 6,579 5,876 3,582 5,099 7,567 3,358 3,720 5,554 5,944
(X) Northwest Alaska 63 0 0 161 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 171 849 575 179 47 127 1,639 413 29 55
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 18,752 12,303 10,406 7,940 10,202 13,779 9,602 9,206 12,113 10,755

Alaska Total 676,375 665,000 565,944 575,303 429,229 698,469 630,068 734,188 424,562 665,800
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.39.–Alaska sport sea-run coho salmon harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 3,753 4,098 2,668 2,708 2,821 5,856 4,348 3,233 2,706 3,964
(B) Prince of Wales Island 5,324 4,143 3,242 5,001 4,765 5,672 5,101 5,877 3,538 4,495
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 951 1,243 958 1,164 1,019 2,157 1,414 1,926 1,005 1,811
(D) Sitka 3,365 2,522 2,497 3,202 3,417 4,149 3,536 3,135 4,231 5,486
(E) Juneau 1,812 1,869 2,705 2,157 1,609 3,208 3,040 3,876 2,928 3,478
(F1) Skagway 14 50 34 89 32 16 166 164 43 179
(F2) Haines 331 562 239 405 270 405 411 468 381 393
(G) Glacier Bay 1,406 1,309 1,372 2,234 1,160 2,644 1,763 2,142 2,413 3,605
(H) Yakutat 1,553 1,574 1,638 2,137 1,643 2,627 2,808 2,111 1,667 2,482

Southeast Total 7,725 6,830 5,975 7,587 7,051 10,449 8,687 8,901 7,435 9,700

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 6,969 6,571 6,868 6,735 3,840 7,202 5,280 8,308 3,400 7,074
(K) Knik Arm 3,107 3,324 2,211 1,005 768 1,570 2,150 2,032 1,321 875
(L) Anchorage 1,904 1,286 713 1,491 738 1,403 1,767 2,945 871 2,336
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,760 2,377 1,952 1,907 1,503 2,243 2,056 2,645 1,188 2,575
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 1,589 971 980 739 854 827 875 1,904 896 689
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 3,229 3,087 3,699 3,147 3,587 3,143 4,855 3,850 3,109 3,648
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,267 1,116 953 872 764 1,255 2,213 1,710 815 1,544
(Q) Kodiak 2,243 2,232 2,034 2,685 2,264 2,419 2,735 3,369 1,702 2,068
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,624 2,588 1,501 1,267 1,334 998 1,732 1,431 1,529 2,031
(S) Kvichak River drainage 559 342 470 496 630 403 481 412 543 676
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 3,334 1,076 839 986 1,687 1,437 1,613 1,924 1,346 1,243

Southcentral Total 10,002 9,153 9,095 8,815 6,441 8,553 8,878 11,233 5,664 9,223

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 41 35 51 22 0 0 65 16 0 24
(U) Tanana River drainage 100 70 170 154 51 71 109 130 264 142
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 1,005 1,032 609 587 1,128 1,023 711 754 1,189 738
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 1,843 1,231 1,424 810 1,049 2,190 1,094 1,711 1,230 2,202
(X) Northwest Alaska 63 0 0 137 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 101 534 234 147 27 92 645 246 21 54
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 2,074 1,649 1,539 1,003 1,525 2,427 1,461 1,905 1,730 2,324

Alaska Total 12,390 11,319 10,504 11,445 9,350 13,465 11,894 13,684 9,363 13,276
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

72



Table 2.40.–Alaska sport sea-run coho salmon catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 61,293 93,517 40,957 43,594 39,727 80,589 60,018 51,453 41,517 54,521
(B) Prince of Wales Island 90,637 83,904 55,488 79,835 94,473 120,943 108,388 108,641 69,279 86,482
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 9,082 15,113 9,581 12,942 7,027 20,446 13,384 20,539 8,735 17,192
(D) Sitka 59,947 53,340 48,091 57,147 60,552 95,012 72,087 64,167 75,677 94,601
(E) Juneau 24,499 33,716 35,312 35,979 19,139 42,785 39,217 81,839 35,458 44,212
(F1) Skagway 202 491 70 443 163 213 550 416 203 455
(F2) Haines 2,494 4,497 1,787 4,146 1,938 3,522 3,083 2,723 1,734 3,602
(G) Glacier Bay 15,600 19,227 13,463 21,470 12,768 33,717 19,126 25,478 18,807 45,279
(H) Yakutat 47,596 56,316 67,815 90,161 60,150 88,624 92,162 76,445 57,101 83,156

Southeast Total 311,350 360,121 272,564 345,717 295,937 485,851 408,015 431,701 308,511 429,500

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 229,544 224,583 232,548 238,950 104,054 230,371 144,612 239,608 72,734 173,177
(K) Knik Arm 50,585 52,685 34,402 12,471 7,286 16,106 20,434 21,100 11,977 8,276
(L) Anchorage 26,124 17,736 5,983 10,327 6,535 7,641 13,939 19,218 6,198 17,500
(M) Susitna River drainagea 74,526 59,871 58,676 41,122 30,536 46,233 37,673 55,849 15,513 40,519
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 22,100 19,410 13,545 9,714 11,844 13,917 12,954 20,582 7,660 8,139
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 109,022 98,692 89,580 81,636 68,602 80,886 101,942 102,997 60,860 77,088
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 16,893 14,783 12,124 13,173 9,083 14,619 25,799 28,101 10,429 25,642
(Q) Kodiak 56,643 65,486 43,029 48,689 31,459 47,622 59,703 75,147 30,201 43,247
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 30,530 30,066 28,269 17,346 22,361 13,779 35,492 39,280 31,616 39,185
(S) Kvichak River drainage 10,161 7,384 5,971 8,369 6,431 9,455 13,262 7,457 4,097 9,138
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 49,897 24,516 18,812 17,285 29,677 20,229 30,226 32,627 25,965 30,034

Southcentral Total 676,025 615,212 542,939 499,082 327,868 500,858 496,036 641,966 277,250 471,945

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 57 36 83 21 0 229 129 16 0 35
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,739 4,330 3,679 3,761 2,623 1,952 6,655 4,393 4,853 3,218
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 45,382 23,143 25,413 36,033 36,540 43,413 29,712 58,373 50,573 60,953
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 28,264 17,320 14,245 11,827 9,430 10,357 6,010 6,978 13,474 12,659
(X) Northwest Alaska 74 18 0 215 0 0 0 17 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 1,277 4,076 1,983 558 174 1,597 10,479 1,100 29 223
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 76,793 48,923 45,403 52,415 48,767 57,548 53,005 70,877 68,929 77,088

Alaska Total 1,064,168 1,024,256 860,906 897,214 672,572 1,044,257 957,056 1,144,544 654,690 978,533
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.41.–Alaska sport sea-run coho salmon catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 4,710 7,782 3,029 3,372 4,265 6,758 4,688 3,480 3,170 4,188
(B) Prince of Wales Island 6,417 4,891 3,946 6,078 6,088 16,997 6,547 7,399 4,219 5,505
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,236 2,004 1,280 1,603 1,254 2,637 1,706 2,226 1,189 2,085
(D) Sitka 3,757 2,986 3,241 3,561 4,797 5,614 4,300 6,197 4,676 5,837
(E) Juneau 2,372 2,529 3,688 2,658 1,860 3,526 3,468 21,415 3,645 3,945
(F1) Skagway 94 289 37 184 93 108 336 197 141 223
(F2) Haines 478 784 391 753 419 770 687 755 488 759
(G) Glacier Bay 1,899 1,745 1,539 2,628 1,581 3,048 2,011 2,601 2,562 4,442
(H) Yakutat 5,540 6,285 7,293 9,252 8,362 10,634 9,617 9,651 7,922 9,054

Southeast Total 10,568 11,794 10,221 12,725 12,107 22,265 13,755 26,267 11,420 14,190

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 10,463 8,867 9,489 10,460 5,628 10,005 7,233 10,722 4,277 8,111
(K) Knik Arm 4,560 4,965 3,157 1,535 1,393 2,100 2,747 2,304 2,215 1,119
(L) Anchorage 2,819 1,977 835 1,875 1,090 1,624 2,474 3,531 967 2,763
(M) Susitna River drainagea 4,872 5,329 5,456 3,964 2,989 4,779 2,906 7,239 1,931 4,708
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 2,145 1,968 1,473 1,254 1,227 1,699 1,720 3,141 1,174 1,590
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 5,315 5,278 4,800 5,103 4,131 4,135 7,379 5,811 3,671 4,906
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,649 1,316 1,175 1,280 1,032 1,790 2,526 2,111 1,005 1,991
(Q) Kodiak 4,153 5,812 3,554 4,397 2,837 4,071 4,537 7,805 2,653 4,032
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 3,671 4,431 3,986 2,531 3,635 2,441 4,882 7,254 6,641 6,188
(S) Kvichak River drainage 2,036 1,427 1,083 2,262 1,327 2,288 2,847 1,556 977 2,278
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 7,275 5,899 4,442 2,545 5,951 3,809 5,401 5,235 6,174 7,197

Southcentral Total 16,631 15,559 14,617 14,205 11,064 13,229 14,860 19,200 11,681 15,155

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 41 35 55 22 0 228 77 16 0 35
(U) Tanana River drainage 769 1,681 1,356 1,254 1,222 1,065 3,463 2,247 1,425 908
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 6,198 3,103 4,469 7,144 6,371 6,428 4,269 9,246 7,641 11,021
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 4,523 3,400 3,600 2,786 1,762 2,446 1,718 2,343 3,088 3,698
(X) Northwest Alaska 64 18 0 151 0 0 0 16 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 801 2,348 739 396 126 1,262 4,195 677 21 175
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 7,565 5,285 5,754 7,754 6,787 7,151 7,130 9,838 8,173 11,730

Alaska Total 20,866 20,283 17,933 20,173 17,338 26,609 20,404 33,111 17,828 23,723
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.5.–Alaska sport sea-run coho salmon harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.6.–Alaska sport sea-run coho salmon catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.42.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 727 1,546 994 1,216 1,776 2,185 2,491 1,404 1,193 1,120
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,337 1,364 926 2,482 1,611 2,784 1,650 2,254 1,718 858
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 763 1,264 184 402 283 716 346 622 460 391
(D) Sitka 407 725 1,729 1,504 1,686 2,189 1,150 1,192 2,007 2,126
(E) Juneau 2,556 2,177 1,822 982 1,130 1,988 1,063 896 1,457 322
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 1,100 430 972 1,297 1,814 548 650 1,508 1,134 813
(G) Glacier Bay 252 538 255 932 906 1,010 241 2,336 522 1,419
(H) Yakutat 7,002 6,692 5,612 11,954 5,819 9,726 11,422 9,764 7,499 7,965

Southeast Total 14,144 14,736 12,494 20,769 15,025 21,146 19,013 19,976 15,990 15,014

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 13,507 20,064 12,613 16,855 10,036 15,201 16,608 11,749 18,381 17,804
(K) Knik Arm 6,695 5,997 5,630 3,719 2,685 2,749 2,252 2,183 3,473 1,263
(L) Anchorage 223 192 193 244 64 28 288 266 16 145
(M) Susitna River drainagea 4,689 9,783 5,449 5,906 5,395 9,360 6,095 5,411 10,207 5,092
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 5,652 4,261 5,232 4,412 4,966 5,003 6,796 5,525 5,973 5,961
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 306,797 354,992 344,679 441,630 492,870 497,786 435,512 429,055 363,522 338,477
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 7,381 7,963 9,560 6,972 7,245 10,430 7,471 6,254 6,646 10,151
(Q) Kodiak 17,800 11,117 11,294 10,923 13,457 25,453 24,873 18,700 19,149 18,115
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 8,596 8,679 7,520 5,718 8,087 7,318 9,306 10,148 6,800 6,264
(S) Kvichak River drainage 9,346 9,580 7,075 7,569 6,540 5,383 5,834 10,828 7,659 13,025
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 2,457 3,485 3,314 1,945 2,414 1,598 3,697 2,351 1,731 5,504

Southcentral Total 383,143 436,113 412,559 505,893 553,759 580,309 518,732 502,470 443,557 421,801

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 11,431 13,415 14,743 7,727 23,404 26,611 18,005 9,489 7,555 9,589
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 1,109 394 459 662 639 471 755 171 1,210 1,467
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 260 0 0 58 28 23 0 271 83 184
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 61 35 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 12,800 13,809 15,222 8,447 24,071 27,126 18,760 9,992 8,883 11,240

Alaska Total 410,087 464,658 440,275 535,109 592,855 628,581 556,505 532,438 468,430 448,055
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.43.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 266 605 386 337 598 804 637 352 343 490
(B) Prince of Wales Island 435 548 312 551 618 887 802 795 458 360
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 457 549 94 156 239 303 226 329 300 221
(D) Sitka 114 241 731 587 491 678 322 335 483 512
(E) Juneau 935 637 579 255 478 588 298 258 612 135
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 360 111 320 402 696 242 193 471 672 255
(G) Glacier Bay 96 318 122 321 418 346 105 825 292 589
(H) Yakutat 1,476 1,041 1,010 1,925 1,004 1,937 1,772 1,807 1,497 1,622

Southeast Total 1,944 1,704 1,490 2,131 1,716 2,559 2,073 2,224 1,926 1,915

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,731 2,255 1,760 2,781 1,451 2,549 2,696 1,725 2,721 2,616
(K) Knik Arm 1,054 826 1,052 670 815 671 495 383 746 448
(L) Anchorage 128 101 121 224 38 28 169 132 16 110
(M) Susitna River drainagea 999 1,496 1,172 950 1,465 1,672 847 1,031 1,795 1,077
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 780 567 1,011 635 689 688 892 934 1,441 1,155
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 10,626 12,215 11,401 14,644 15,391 16,110 13,074 13,597 13,811 11,582
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,255 1,506 1,911 1,329 1,329 1,957 1,597 870 1,218 1,663
(Q) Kodiak 2,280 1,429 1,852 1,580 1,963 3,474 3,058 2,899 3,115 3,333
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,376 2,031 1,516 1,301 1,953 2,000 1,862 1,861 1,554 1,446
(S) Kvichak River drainage 1,522 1,263 1,415 1,469 1,263 1,247 1,176 2,533 1,599 3,097
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 636 811 856 580 619 479 1,029 521 512 1,237

Southcentral Total 11,177 12,931 12,139 15,070 15,708 17,098 14,258 14,626 14,455 13,106

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 1,865 2,005 2,154 1,508 3,866 3,511 3,820 1,857 1,729 2,060
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 456 149 157 274 237 177 294 72 479 750
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 136 0 0 47 29 23 0 250 66 155
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 45 36 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,903 2,014 2,154 1,536 3,874 3,515 3,835 1,877 1,775 2,219

Alaska Total 11,411 13,228 12,301 15,252 16,267 17,734 14,741 14,844 14,586 13,226
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.44.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,510 1,854 1,138 2,534 1,847 3,361 3,767 1,833 1,587 1,539
(B) Prince of Wales Island 3,622 2,207 2,069 5,834 3,044 3,989 3,839 4,867 3,727 1,134
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,146 2,126 213 613 298 1,262 382 622 494 431
(D) Sitka 1,021 1,177 2,454 2,411 2,851 3,470 2,259 2,633 3,422 3,034
(E) Juneau 3,280 3,851 3,049 1,390 2,333 2,621 1,429 1,476 1,794 1,080
(F1) Skagway 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 2,678 823 1,378 2,365 2,773 1,365 1,049 2,123 1,382 1,537
(G) Glacier Bay 361 925 850 2,129 1,253 1,154 439 3,012 687 1,439
(H) Yakutat 10,958 14,058 11,879 26,246 11,925 18,701 16,680 19,065 14,463 12,145

Southeast Total 25,576 27,032 23,030 43,522 26,324 35,923 29,844 35,631 27,556 22,339

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 19,377 24,564 14,898 19,873 13,293 19,616 21,201 15,434 19,234 21,966
(K) Knik Arm 8,836 11,248 7,751 5,066 4,423 3,401 4,659 2,806 6,037 1,866
(L) Anchorage 1,719 663 618 535 220 172 656 342 423 992
(M) Susitna River drainagea 13,803 19,684 12,121 14,610 11,420 17,953 11,468 16,851 16,136 9,464
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 10,315 8,007 7,767 8,642 8,234 7,408 12,973 9,099 8,853 9,074
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 469,990 524,462 503,164 669,111 720,828 726,228 574,995 593,808 484,618 471,189
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 9,048 10,616 11,580 8,930 9,404 12,019 9,720 8,005 8,240 12,379
(Q) Kodiak 44,528 25,349 18,725 20,882 22,164 41,004 38,929 26,591 28,660 31,194
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 21,847 26,507 16,881 16,994 17,313 13,064 26,077 20,658 18,851 17,969
(S) Kvichak River drainage 36,744 31,914 26,103 25,263 23,077 20,721 22,710 28,031 23,157 30,349
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 9,697 9,554 8,959 9,511 7,121 6,619 12,162 8,763 6,433 12,514

Southcentral Total 645,904 692,568 628,567 799,417 837,497 868,205 735,550 730,388 620,642 618,956

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 16,912 19,788 19,489 11,873 30,364 36,246 24,943 13,654 8,718 12,465
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 9,824 3,595 7,646 8,301 4,802 5,734 7,768 7,441 6,790 10,306
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 446 112 0 72 28 23 0 299 98 457
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 113 34 85 43 11 47 143 89 66 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 27,295 23,529 27,220 20,289 35,205 42,071 32,854 21,483 15,672 23,228

Alaska Total 698,775 743,129 678,817 863,228 899,026 946,199 798,248 787,502 663,870 664,523
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.45.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,457 631 396 669 601 955 936 410 449 531
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,272 624 513 1,689 927 1,020 1,178 1,876 1,055 418
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 555 848 107 230 238 451 227 329 300 225
(D) Sitka 429 320 1,015 932 755 841 525 1,097 695 887
(E) Juneau 1,011 933 907 304 730 852 398 379 628 343
(F1) Skagway 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 1,158 182 404 687 804 438 360 566 687 475
(G) Glacier Bay 113 419 487 703 459 352 213 947 306 589
(H) Yakutat 2,044 2,390 2,893 5,257 2,716 4,051 2,701 4,354 2,742 2,467

Southeast Total 3,306 3,006 3,238 5,624 3,242 4,575 3,136 4,911 3,124 2,861

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,383 2,651 2,030 2,986 2,091 2,897 3,642 2,135 2,748 3,496
(K) Knik Arm 1,328 2,427 1,290 1,066 1,763 735 1,495 444 1,703 561
(L) Anchorage 565 303 241 274 82 92 342 142 262 584
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,311 2,574 2,373 2,156 2,636 2,993 1,553 3,257 2,628 1,822
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 2,022 1,089 1,598 1,315 1,111 1,013 1,690 1,528 1,837 1,668
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 16,674 19,534 17,538 23,548 23,205 23,719 17,012 23,476 17,962 19,240
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,426 1,918 2,170 1,693 1,504 2,154 1,895 1,178 1,493 2,025
(Q) Kodiak 9,197 4,039 2,828 3,080 3,045 5,417 4,531 3,533 4,379 5,149
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,809 4,851 2,490 2,737 2,773 2,533 3,713 2,749 3,483 2,677
(S) Kvichak River drainage 6,300 4,084 4,434 4,065 4,025 3,730 3,567 4,750 5,781 4,955
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 1,871 1,910 2,032 2,123 1,790 1,796 3,028 1,575 2,219 1,995

Southcentral Total 20,405 21,524 18,907 24,387 23,978 25,338 19,491 24,899 19,936 21,207

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 3,019 2,940 2,683 2,210 4,586 4,754 4,689 3,681 1,815 3,127
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 2,280 886 1,532 2,870 1,008 1,329 1,598 3,488 1,592 2,317
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 205 114 0 49 29 23 0 255 68 424
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 81 34 55 44 11 36 82 69 47 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,720 3,036 3,064 3,661 4,646 4,962 4,914 5,097 2,375 3,906

Alaska Total 20,897 21,906 19,233 25,249 24,594 26,189 20,253 25,574 20,148 21,235
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.7.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.8.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.46.–Alaska sport pink salmon harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 25,099 32,907 27,919 15,859 24,971 36,084 21,659 26,763 35,712 21,927
(B) Prince of Wales Island 14,817 16,899 11,803 12,578 11,771 18,043 13,299 15,720 21,451 19,021
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,195 3,783 1,013 1,097 1,217 4,948 2,028 2,805 4,687 3,119
(D) Sitka 4,708 6,241 5,099 5,468 4,697 7,921 4,590 4,923 7,817 7,072
(E) Juneau 4,372 11,319 5,717 9,305 5,528 13,945 4,269 12,202 6,889 11,033
(F1) Skagway 81 1,285 45 304 110 1,335 47 279 298 1,266
(F2) Haines 761 2,970 1,712 1,787 2,485 3,148 704 2,062 632 4,788
(G) Glacier Bay 3,867 15,616 4,709 10,295 5,222 11,563 3,737 13,401 4,387 12,591
(H) Yakutat 784 1,335 1,903 2,309 500 2,415 410 1,524 1,500 2,666

Southeast Total 55,684 92,355 59,920 59,002 56,501 99,402 50,743 79,679 83,373 83,483

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 30,211 25,815 23,754 17,172 21,244 16,004 15,383 24,060 17,234 20,632
(K) Knik Arm 304 370 919 294 166 180 761 338 239 122
(L) Anchorage 2,032 6,426 2,578 893 1,488 2,447 1,473 2,382 631 2,331
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,289 5,518 2,040 1,696 1,681 3,211 1,894 2,785 2,326 2,692
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 9 181 183 25 33 0 0 0 0 42
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 22,140 10,602 15,625 5,495 20,595 4,498 28,988 8,976 28,215 10,920
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 2,526 2,159 2,810 2,257 2,218 4,967 3,115 7,989 7,858 9,015
(Q) Kodiak 8,602 11,118 4,886 6,751 10,360 10,046 7,015 12,926 6,705 6,412
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,366 2,750 1,455 468 1,496 526 1,241 704 593 1,034
(S) Kvichak River drainage 296 12 470 10 625 94 76 37 416 35
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 553 23 612 9 664 0 455 23 379 18

Southcentral Total 70,328 64,974 55,332 35,070 60,570 41,973 60,401 60,220 64,596 53,253

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 32 337 80 0 136 39 91 0 419 34
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 8,259 1,305 2,717 566 3,220 1,806 4,603 1,381 8,368 962
(X) Northwest Alaska 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 161 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 51 0 0 136 70 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 216 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 8,534 1,642 2,797 566 3,407 1,845 4,694 1,759 9,054 996

Alaska Total 134,546 158,971 118,049 94,638 120,478 143,220 115,838 141,658 157,023 137,732
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.47.–Alaska sport pink salmon harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,527 2,341 3,401 1,303 2,492 3,066 1,979 3,106 3,130 1,981
(B) Prince of Wales Island 2,482 1,958 1,482 1,377 1,529 2,279 1,607 1,690 2,448 2,447
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 398 836 299 274 361 1,080 532 585 1,231 686
(D) Sitka 644 837 807 848 716 923 716 720 1,074 1,370
(E) Juneau 775 1,446 801 993 849 2,133 673 2,039 1,218 1,537
(F1) Skagway 53 486 28 133 62 536 48 112 233 657
(F2) Haines 254 760 453 389 660 679 286 407 291 1,016
(G) Glacier Bay 654 1,803 883 1,646 1,208 1,642 675 1,746 895 1,802
(H) Yakutat 226 472 749 679 212 1,154 203 460 740 949

Southeast Total 3,799 4,039 4,086 2,938 3,348 4,878 2,860 4,629 4,585 4,584

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,769 2,271 2,955 2,052 2,098 1,669 1,580 2,845 2,441 1,835
(K) Knik Arm 105 117 314 164 86 85 272 138 105 72
(L) Anchorage 420 1,276 1,009 198 478 1,648 369 497 193 578
(M) Susitna River drainagea 460 820 421 379 308 563 334 784 605 810
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 9 105 139 18 20 0 0 0 0 29
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,761 1,625 1,544 1,170 2,263 827 2,415 1,438 2,051 1,310
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 438 407 550 485 403 773 509 960 1,332 1,061
(Q) Kodiak 1,350 1,294 698 1,053 1,573 1,214 2,056 2,940 1,105 913
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 600 1,378 739 203 545 204 391 310 261 375
(S) Kvichak River drainage 127 12 222 10 432 80 50 28 385 35
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 233 17 253 9 304 0 162 23 143 18

Southcentral Total 3,681 3,546 3,735 2,649 3,511 2,940 3,674 4,723 3,672 2,868

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 24 171 56 0 53 38 57 0 209 24
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 1,925 507 1,123 250 906 897 1,921 489 2,548 420
(X) Northwest Alaska 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 158 161 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 50 0 0 135 54 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,935 541 1,126 250 910 898 1,924 531 2,568 421

Alaska Total 5,503 5,329 5,576 3,849 4,973 5,635 5,067 6,629 6,422 5,263
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.48.–Alaska sport pink salmon catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 54,731 102,422 50,935 29,463 48,546 88,248 37,438 43,683 52,432 39,165
(B) Prince of Wales Island 54,322 88,014 49,270 60,365 53,485 64,946 80,466 69,577 77,664 60,668
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 2,293 11,578 3,115 3,917 4,186 10,339 3,030 6,766 7,931 10,789
(D) Sitka 20,409 29,441 23,689 23,369 36,174 54,992 24,386 33,470 36,673 47,757
(E) Juneau 20,360 56,307 26,485 31,678 21,057 50,131 13,129 50,120 18,634 37,226
(F1) Skagway 266 5,949 572 995 259 3,309 435 628 996 2,937
(F2) Haines 4,041 13,221 5,880 6,773 9,560 7,585 2,330 16,789 1,768 15,744
(G) Glacier Bay 11,093 33,595 16,921 29,975 12,507 33,275 11,224 32,822 10,379 31,792
(H) Yakutat 10,821 9,324 17,261 22,887 8,788 11,718 3,359 9,151 7,480 24,484

Southeast Total 178,336 349,851 194,128 209,422 194,562 324,543 175,797 263,006 213,957 270,562

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 106,098 81,810 61,935 61,657 55,630 58,012 43,927 78,459 41,054 66,347
(K) Knik Arm 3,361 3,355 5,109 1,734 1,340 914 2,771 1,430 3,697 1,603
(L) Anchorage 30,004 62,996 14,625 15,241 8,587 9,568 12,941 19,236 5,271 23,062
(M) Susitna River drainagea 43,250 108,978 49,229 29,170 41,089 49,059 27,839 67,682 34,333 38,171
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 730 1,501 789 135 541 908 1,117 470 452 999
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 229,304 57,490 126,153 20,056 159,741 23,214 197,940 30,531 154,439 47,795
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 6,718 5,031 6,593 5,609 10,940 11,336 7,628 19,111 14,089 18,069
(Q) Kodiak 50,063 76,975 34,808 44,624 58,839 80,088 38,791 68,627 37,504 51,331
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 14,807 7,675 11,285 3,059 9,309 3,116 15,922 8,367 11,371 11,089
(S) Kvichak River drainage 11,470 606 15,267 125 8,696 732 11,730 545 7,231 631
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 9,028 1,262 11,086 208 26,911 790 9,172 2,359 13,454 2,324

Southcentral Total 504,833 407,679 336,879 181,618 381,623 237,737 369,778 296,817 322,895 261,421

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 19,854 1,650 10,370 1,105 10,950 1,299 8,604 2,747 12,371 4,443
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 38,630 7,801 8,194 3,134 6,996 4,147 8,780 5,608 26,353 7,209
(X) Northwest Alaska 144 396 50 0 0 0 0 242 161 32
(Y) Yukon River drainage 2,072 0 1,768 92 802 78 258 409 2,753 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 642 0 0 0 66 0 0 19 36 42

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 61,342 9,847 20,382 4,331 18,814 5,524 17,642 9,025 41,674 11,726

Alaska Total 744,511 767,377 551,389 395,371 594,999 567,804 563,217 568,848 578,526 543,709
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.49.–Alaska sport pink salmon catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 5,422 10,571 4,509 2,624 4,936 16,806 3,112 4,280 4,223 3,125
(B) Prince of Wales Island 5,770 11,274 4,645 5,799 7,613 6,495 8,654 11,736 8,019 8,536
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 638 2,449 690 761 1,435 1,889 670 1,572 1,712 2,005
(D) Sitka 1,946 2,920 2,237 2,384 13,235 6,170 3,874 9,933 4,089 6,780
(E) Juneau 2,469 7,136 3,105 2,881 2,747 7,003 1,886 6,687 2,742 3,726
(F1) Skagway 149 1,400 262 312 128 1,081 351 195 683 999
(F2) Haines 1,860 2,367 1,170 1,293 1,978 1,440 575 4,367 458 2,972
(G) Glacier Bay 1,716 3,328 3,824 4,380 2,339 4,259 2,210 3,465 1,689 3,594
(H) Yakutat 2,024 1,956 4,203 4,842 2,293 3,183 1,103 1,769 1,739 4,940

Southeast Total 9,358 18,472 9,687 9,908 16,853 20,958 10,737 18,323 10,907 13,725

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 9,290 6,018 4,957 7,302 4,511 4,747 4,697 6,878 4,731 4,982
(K) Knik Arm 773 774 968 624 497 298 689 466 1,381 782
(L) Anchorage 3,981 10,512 3,087 5,416 1,491 2,554 2,451 4,621 1,270 4,561
(M) Susitna River drainagea 5,474 13,377 6,421 3,048 4,477 5,344 3,211 21,228 5,892 6,119
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 550 547 425 46 229 511 553 278 299 768
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 17,185 6,208 8,727 3,618 21,002 3,186 12,146 3,248 9,045 4,730
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,107 1,028 1,012 850 3,661 1,697 1,318 2,742 2,551 2,135
(Q) Kodiak 7,072 7,465 3,723 4,288 6,946 9,745 7,115 8,907 5,755 7,508
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 3,691 2,207 2,294 804 2,426 1,445 3,602 1,945 2,589 3,739
(S) Kvichak River drainage 4,932 266 4,781 61 2,655 370 4,349 193 2,289 265
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 1,887 471 4,447 81 11,998 264 2,357 1,187 5,658 851

Southcentral Total 22,972 20,115 14,820 11,367 26,996 12,900 16,600 24,895 14,947 13,620

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 5,831 435 2,049 329 2,457 440 1,602 833 2,823 919
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 10,160 2,243 2,355 921 1,626 1,252 2,643 1,719 6,730 2,426
(X) Northwest Alaska 95 273 34 0 0 0 0 158 161 22
(Y) Yukon River drainage 1,034 0 776 73 488 67 181 312 1,470 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 371 0 0 0 67 0 0 19 38 30

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 11,649 2,311 3,082 988 3,071 1,326 3,116 1,906 7,621 2,547

Alaska Total 27,526 27,397 17,836 14,915 32,265 24,985 20,104 30,619 19,113 19,223
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.9.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.10.–Alaska sport sockeye salmon catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.50.–Alaska sport chum salmon harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,835 7,580 3,462 7,152 3,166 4,505 3,007 2,450 2,694 1,982
(B) Prince of Wales Island 809 1,662 1,109 2,567 1,183 1,010 603 1,045 1,620 1,261
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 44 734 310 453 86 279 147 249 403 708
(D) Sitka 1,573 2,526 1,138 2,948 983 6,878 2,494 1,166 1,714 1,533
(E) Juneau 2,455 5,967 1,143 4,658 2,339 7,400 2,022 3,658 1,580 1,964
(F1) Skagway 0 80 61 39 0 28 0 34 0 16
(F2) Haines 584 477 192 1,071 503 301 382 302 246 676
(G) Glacier Bay 1,430 2,578 605 1,618 807 2,289 780 2,006 814 1,210
(H) Yakutat 104 11 16 337 17 47 15 20 0 36

Southeast Total 8,834 21,615 8,036 20,843 9,084 22,737 9,450 10,930 9,071 9,386

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,497 1,512 2,593 1,110 1,571 2,501 1,388 1,762 439 1,332
(K) Knik Arm 620 732 528 659 782 302 778 840 855 966
(L) Anchorage 283 386 335 397 137 2,053 541 194 226 509
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,581 1,921 1,622 2,287 2,340 1,677 2,607 2,199 658 2,010
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 153 101 310 0 26 0 36 0 0 18
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 377 307 148 111 456 383 64 542 774 164
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 216 262 169 508 176 475 1,060 538 458 539
(Q) Kodiak 698 709 570 277 693 639 300 591 731 397
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 132 1,541 417 294 170 79 209 34 188 232
(S) Kvichak River drainage 315 50 898 377 313 370 26 361 360 320
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 1,117 1,382 1,175 783 1,035 2,560 1,219 561 1,016 1,355

Southcentral Total 7,989 8,903 8,765 6,803 7,699 11,039 8,228 7,622 5,705 7,842

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 61 71 62 77 63 8 54 0 0 23
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 262 351 235 354 406 351 191 185 596 230
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 755 412 118 139 209 2,267 511 331 486 473
(X) Northwest Alaska 2,580 229 747 625 482 713 399 956 189 80
(Y) Yukon River drainage 310 103 1,121 217 208 1,415 320 194 264 163
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 11 0 0 0 0 80 0 140 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,968 1,177 2,283 1,412 1,368 4,754 1,555 1,666 1,675 969

Alaska Total 20,791 31,695 19,084 29,058 18,151 38,530 19,233 20,218 16,451 18,197
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.51.–Alaska sport chum salmon harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 301 789 448 776 474 892 475 406 360 361
(B) Prince of Wales Island 230 272 279 465 256 282 162 244 301 306
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 28 201 154 212 43 102 59 113 164 272
(D) Sitka 356 368 176 470 205 1,039 550 235 310 325
(E) Juneau 698 857 207 866 479 1,490 335 872 305 367
(F1) Skagway 0 43 50 26 0 29 0 24 0 16
(F2) Haines 230 216 100 358 250 122 201 146 140 211
(G) Glacier Bay 336 482 170 446 369 365 232 477 414 316
(H) Yakutat 70 11 15 247 17 47 16 20 0 36

Southeast Total 935 1,357 668 1,484 899 2,078 866 1,155 773 810

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 748 340 841 291 522 553 401 391 131 303
(K) Knik Arm 261 232 142 149 350 109 271 262 387 371
(L) Anchorage 78 106 138 153 55 1,568 232 78 100 174
(M) Susitna River drainagea 314 412 293 516 549 393 718 516 160 469
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 129 100 243 0 26 0 25 0 0 18
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 138 166 69 51 204 196 32 184 537 71
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 165 99 69 164 84 165 768 208 208 183
(Q) Kodiak 216 182 154 99 173 161 100 189 214 141
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 58 986 208 131 67 38 106 24 116 143
(S) Kvichak River drainage 150 26 400 194 168 212 20 199 240 157
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 329 333 244 289 283 654 326 166 313 322

Southcentral Total 997 1,231 1,086 772 919 1,836 1,281 808 859 840

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 48 56 50 56 46 8 56 0 0 22
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 102 146 96 119 176 153 83 113 245 135
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 393 179 52 61 125 1,154 225 142 268 277
(X) Northwest Alaska 1,958 170 492 336 293 514 385 445 139 77
(Y) Yukon River drainage 200 71 409 145 100 777 207 118 162 136
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 11 0 0 0 0 80 0 148 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,999 311 653 391 383 1,543 515 498 432 345

Alaska Total 2,394 1,922 1,432 1,735 1,320 3,314 1,606 1,485 1,257 1,209
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.52.–Alaska sport chum salmon catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 4,419 15,335 5,818 12,683 7,124 7,668 4,784 5,798 6,244 4,174
(B) Prince of Wales Island 7,573 7,616 10,529 10,328 5,273 4,042 6,893 4,875 6,930 3,108
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 335 2,872 1,105 1,584 454 2,625 237 849 1,043 1,610
(D) Sitka 7,136 6,897 4,175 7,713 6,006 17,408 5,835 3,981 7,502 7,366
(E) Juneau 10,307 18,776 6,929 12,517 10,458 17,924 8,591 15,072 11,731 10,539
(F1) Skagway 26 348 61 137 129 111 173 34 0 163
(F2) Haines 2,644 2,363 1,023 4,631 2,389 1,360 1,546 1,216 2,233 2,522
(G) Glacier Bay 1,969 4,354 2,100 4,101 1,719 6,477 1,523 3,634 1,665 2,988
(H) Yakutat 1,845 316 1,958 2,335 390 327 193 458 252 90

Southeast Total 36,254 58,877 33,698 56,029 33,942 57,942 29,775 35,917 37,600 32,560

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 14,978 7,580 5,976 14,943 5,265 9,393 5,799 6,359 1,448 5,165
(K) Knik Arm 4,833 3,367 4,166 3,835 4,147 2,921 3,417 5,080 6,178 4,444
(L) Anchorage 6,033 5,945 3,852 4,350 1,749 3,511 3,737 1,742 1,759 3,391
(M) Susitna River drainagea 27,498 27,799 30,705 35,854 45,041 23,898 28,598 53,573 14,142 26,130
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 1,991 840 1,398 1,696 1,572 1,719 2,402 2,052 379 81
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 4,141 2,746 2,595 1,592 5,522 1,162 1,042 2,605 2,560 1,695
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 654 777 673 1,592 533 1,297 1,566 1,663 1,062 1,159
(Q) Kodiak 6,504 7,213 5,761 3,560 4,377 5,795 5,536 12,854 4,107 5,181
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 5,790 10,112 8,454 10,229 6,602 3,421 9,122 6,857 4,971 8,176
(S) Kvichak River drainage 13,750 15,269 17,623 16,474 12,304 13,939 6,316 10,497 15,867 11,950
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 8,999 14,185 8,687 11,199 10,530 19,784 11,235 6,037 7,929 9,216

Southcentral Total 95,171 95,833 89,890 105,324 97,642 86,840 78,770 109,319 60,402 76,588

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 636 526 158 620 411 580 171 189 117 627
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 19,292 14,398 16,327 17,247 21,828 17,001 13,477 17,796 10,719 11,511
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 5,961 2,113 2,857 4,303 2,901 4,600 4,193 2,335 2,310 2,043
(X) Northwest Alaska 4,552 3,232 870 1,795 1,541 2,371 1,071 2,186 954 477
(Y) Yukon River drainage 2,689 1,257 4,677 1,938 1,576 10,725 1,234 531 884 604
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 34 16 0 0 0 80 0 140 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 33,130 21,560 24,905 25,903 28,257 35,277 20,226 23,037 15,124 15,262

Alaska Total 164,555 176,270 148,493 187,256 159,841 180,059 128,771 168,273 113,126 124,410
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.53.–Alaska sport chum salmon catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 700 1,687 647 1,255 1,385 1,316 664 878 1,837 655
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,575 1,061 3,445 2,289 963 909 2,269 1,115 1,194 595
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 183 1,139 331 507 259 1,146 97 301 343 487
(D) Sitka 1,568 830 519 1,053 1,240 1,980 1,026 847 1,226 1,270
(E) Juneau 1,616 1,999 1,210 1,710 1,799 2,235 1,525 2,410 2,760 1,476
(F1) Skagway 18 163 50 68 128 115 150 24 0 112
(F2) Haines 759 580 408 1,261 885 350 580 374 879 671
(G) Glacier Bay 384 786 512 827 509 1,291 392 829 537 795
(H) Yakutat 793 154 844 1,112 253 177 126 183 223 62

Southeast Total 3,046 3,299 4,062 3,861 2,865 3,751 3,108 3,056 3,944 2,398

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 3,870 2,043 1,315 7,551 1,049 2,142 1,354 1,045 331 1,262
(K) Knik Arm 1,044 684 748 911 1,047 1,504 857 1,215 3,000 1,222
(L) Anchorage 1,214 1,035 1,024 947 417 1,627 995 380 750 689
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,670 3,029 4,250 3,517 4,090 2,429 3,068 9,484 2,201 3,077
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 1,341 504 664 720 483 1,271 916 1,017 268 54
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 832 854 721 633 1,595 546 295 762 722 489
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 362 338 279 554 221 430 802 510 471 295
(Q) Kodiak 1,018 1,333 1,220 804 861 1,221 1,723 6,009 1,135 1,514
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,627 2,968 2,013 2,407 1,531 964 2,638 1,667 1,550 2,152
(S) Kvichak River drainage 4,497 3,963 4,509 5,117 4,563 4,684 1,394 3,692 5,537 3,443
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 1,720 3,119 1,880 2,132 1,752 4,033 1,893 1,272 1,323 1,559

Southcentral Total 7,457 7,023 7,007 10,804 6,771 7,593 5,556 12,591 7,242 5,876

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 344 216 92 447 188 339 120 130 72 418
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 3,114 3,051 2,843 3,108 4,697 3,476 2,502 4,607 1,992 2,170
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 2,019 644 1,177 1,858 1,040 1,380 2,754 920 980 695
(X) Northwest Alaska 2,062 1,502 502 893 847 1,294 963 898 415 351
(Y) Yukon River drainage 1,373 655 1,625 1,022 756 5,721 489 296 463 422
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 33 16 0 0 0 80 0 148 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 4,557 3,530 3,476 3,903 4,979 6,902 3,838 4,774 2,358 2,430

Alaska Total 9,401 8,769 8,778 11,815 8,844 10,781 7,473 13,641 8,869 6,886
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.11.–Alaska sport chum salmon harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.12.–Alaska sport chum salmon catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.54.–Alaska sport landlocked coho and Chinook salmon harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 404 1,962 2,696 150 410 0 710 61 299 176
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 404 1,962 2,696 150 410 0 710 61 299 184

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 2,198 793 2,008 740 2,730 1,822 4,005 679 932 2,014
(L) Anchorage 1,479 1,948 341 209 216 897 2,903 1,617 709 2,188
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 528 76 102 105 28 121 0 24 419
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,000 338 795 359 1,014 591 1,562 626 276 496
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 41 0 14 20 0 59 130
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 4,677 3,607 3,220 1,451 4,065 3,352 8,611 2,922 2,000 5,247

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 44 101 10 11 0 0 0 83 49
(U) Tanana River drainage 5,352 2,540 2,832 1,227 800 1,179 4,126 1,753 7,980 3,655
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 5,352 2,584 2,933 1,237 811 1,179 4,126 1,753 8,063 3,704

Alaska Total 10,433 8,153 8,849 2,838 5,286 4,531 13,447 4,736 10,362 9,135
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.55.–Alaska sport landlocked coho and Chinook salmon harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 339 766 1,670 94 268 0 566 45 174 139
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 339 766 1,670 94 268 0 566 45 174 139

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 636 279 869 331 981 613 1,579 341 500 893
(L) Anchorage 481 710 201 96 126 324 1,362 615 270 1,134
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 536 59 104 104 27 124 0 23 318
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 405 171 480 187 379 316 866 236 129 236
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 41 0 13 20 0 58 127
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 873 932 1,014 392 1,043 755 2,249 753 596 1,493

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 42 78 10 11 0 0 0 59 37
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,877 681 811 277 314 413 1,442 561 4,811 911
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,877 682 814 277 313 413 1,442 561 4,809 910

Alaska Total 2,103 1,363 2,087 488 1,117 863 2,706 935 4,837 1,772
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.56.–Alaska sport landlocked coho and Chinook salmon catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 101 0 0 0 0 0 90
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 2,099 4,885 4,932 480 510 0 1,967 61 484 674
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 2,099 4,885 4,932 581 510 0 1,967 61 484 764

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 6,892 8,176 5,659 1,393 4,425 7,610 10,769 3,016 2,537 5,463
(L) Anchorage 5,721 4,972 1,864 1,782 381 3,282 8,339 2,807 1,653 10,538
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 3,168 784 469 105 172 202 0 78 650
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 2,335 1,643 979 1,988 2,426 837 2,191 1,254 686 661
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 204 0 1,042 384 0 59 130
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 14,948 17,959 9,286 5,836 7,337 12,943 21,885 7,077 5,013 17,442

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 554 288 10 66 0 0 0 83 115
(U) Tanana River drainage 9,593 8,795 7,276 2,980 5,189 3,947 14,589 3,323 19,280 8,642
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 9,593 9,349 7,564 2,990 5,255 3,947 14,589 3,323 19,363 8,757

Alaska Total 26,640 32,193 21,782 9,407 13,102 16,890 38,441 10,461 24,860 26,963
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.57.–Alaska sport landlocked coho and Chinook salmon catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 102 0 0 0 0 0 92
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 904 2,333 2,288 293 309 0 1,124 45 224 441
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 904 2,333 2,288 313 309 0 1,124 45 224 447

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 1,894 2,360 1,743 504 1,257 2,390 3,566 1,132 792 2,496
(L) Anchorage 1,376 1,388 908 777 178 963 3,072 948 581 3,350
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 3,217 699 326 104 170 206 0 70 451
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,110 945 508 1,331 827 400 955 457 260 292
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 205 0 644 270 0 58 127
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 2,526 4,268 2,164 1,668 1,468 2,676 4,724 1,573 1,043 4,134

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 378 260 10 66 0 0 0 59 102
(U) Tanana River drainage 2,208 2,559 1,852 614 1,725 1,234 6,626 820 12,568 1,993
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 2,208 2,581 1,874 614 1,726 1,234 6,626 820 12,566 1,993

Alaska Total 3,610 5,362 3,633 1,791 2,290 2,970 8,238 1,766 12,609 4,692
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

98



2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Statewide

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Southeast

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Southcentral

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim

Figure 2.13.–Alaska sport landlocked coho and Chinook salmon harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.14.–Alaska sport landlocked coho and Chinook salmon catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.58.–Alaska sport steelhead trout harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 11 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 34 0 18 0 12 0 77 0 14 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 32 7 0 17 0 15 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 9 15 0 21 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 16 26 0 9 52 17 15 8 0 89
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0
(F2) Haines 13 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 53 26 0 0 121 0 0 0 0 35

Southeast Total 116 134 46 24 202 46 107 8 21 124

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 19 69 14 38 0 47 0 47 29 79
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 38 7 0 111 47 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 82 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 52 141 24 6 69 30 27 52 15 31
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 153 248 45 109 180 124 27 113 44 110

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 269 382 91 133 382 181 134 121 65 234
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.59.–Alaska sport steelhead trout harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 11 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 24 0 12 0 8 0 62 0 14 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 19 7 0 17 0 15 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 9 11 0 15 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 16 16 0 9 34 12 15 9 0 56
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0
(F2) Haines 13 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 41 18 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 35

Southeast Total 53 44 21 14 62 21 64 9 16 68

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 15 32 14 38 0 34 0 38 20 62
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 21 7 0 96 41 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 75 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 27 103 12 7 35 18 16 33 15 24
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 82 108 20 55 102 56 16 52 25 67

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 96 117 30 57 119 61 67 53 30 94
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.60.–Alaska sport steelhead trout catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,701 1,588 285 94 455 76 60 85 34 432
(B) Prince of Wales Island 4,224 857 294 934 3,315 1,454 1,571 3,614 471 306
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,383 614 902 325 195 343 369 426 116 301
(D) Sitka 870 464 527 411 271 251 178 350 519 708
(E) Juneau 554 200 281 324 115 104 155 147 28 450
(F1) Skagway 0 6 0 0 0 0 15 0 7 0
(F2) Haines 29 0 26 0 20 10 55 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 143 435 125 119 0 0 0 7 34 0
(H) Yakutat 16,417 6,007 5,679 6,081 10,959 3,925 2,927 7,047 6,571 8,690

Southeast Total 26,321 10,171 8,119 8,288 15,330 6,163 5,330 11,676 7,780 10,887

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 35 82 42 38 14 57 1,003 64 45 79
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 12,940 5,751 3,327 870 2,918 2,866 3,956 5,106 2,780 4,150
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 426 22 0 108 371 286 34 215 190 399
(Q) Kodiak 3,102 1,559 780 2,216 569 717 1,562 2,881 3,295 1,313
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 105 0 147 0 0 8 701 237 374 1,290
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 36 0 102
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 0 325

Southcentral Total 16,608 7,414 4,296 3,270 3,872 3,934 7,283 8,583 6,684 7,658

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 61 20 84 0 0 58 0 0 0 19
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 61 20 84 0 0 58 0 0 0 19

Alaska Total 42,990 17,605 12,499 11,558 19,202 10,155 12,613 20,259 14,464 18,564
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.61.–Alaska sport steelhead trout catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,376 945 136 60 247 45 35 61 32 239
(B) Prince of Wales Island 890 207 153 307 701 398 490 1,227 142 166
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,045 218 268 176 85 186 117 207 59 163
(D) Sitka 434 180 224 143 157 101 98 162 328 408
(E) Juneau 276 60 239 232 67 45 84 73 17 284
(F1) Skagway 0 6 0 0 0 0 10 0 7 0
(F2) Haines 21 0 18 0 13 10 57 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 142 306 81 112 0 0 0 6 34 0
(H) Yakutat 2,971 1,082 1,111 2,209 2,305 914 768 1,696 1,303 2,134

Southeast Total 3,498 1,442 1,222 2,246 2,423 1,026 928 2,126 1,367 2,230

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 18 33 30 38 14 36 976 41 28 62
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 2,960 1,530 534 279 664 606 718 1,677 661 1,449
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 269 22 0 57 230 159 34 143 119 207
(Q) Kodiak 1,107 526 282 876 165 347 471 1,081 1,582 566
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 105 0 152 0 0 8 434 145 184 640
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 31 0 100
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 0 280

Southcentral Total 3,166 1,620 621 907 714 708 1,378 2,023 1,708 1,708

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 29 12 59 0 0 44 0 0 0 19
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 29 12 59 0 0 44 0 0 0 19

Alaska Total 4,654 2,131 1,350 2,365 2,496 1,246 1,652 2,936 2,219 2,792
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.15.–Alaska sport steelhead trout harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.16.–Alaska sport steelhead trout catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.62.–Alaska sport rainbow trout harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 457 747 308 73 11 297 311 221 64 158
(B) Prince of Wales Island 345 244 402 83 261 320 56 287 75 94
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 68 17 0 27 0 34 85 67 160 325
(D) Sitka 67 36 91 81 60 140 64 125 59 82
(E) Juneau 0 50 72 20 17 14 28 39 0 18
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 92 13 0 0 0 34 14 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 39 0 0

Southeast Total 1,029 1,107 873 284 376 839 558 778 438 677

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 30 50 307 20 418 630 42 129 221 105
(K) Knik Arm 15,537 7,981 10,845 9,368 7,277 9,195 9,286 10,265 10,463 9,375
(L) Anchorage 8,437 5,716 3,377 2,111 5,825 9,247 6,313 15,809 6,101 6,951
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,391 1,621 2,260 1,430 802 1,716 2,280 1,326 1,666 1,179
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 106 10 89 43 102 0 32 61 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 8,375 7,423 7,784 7,443 6,770 8,518 7,784 8,883 13,046 10,084
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 193 85 284 596 66 302 209 521 144 114
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 200 254 226 705 48 82 148 469 230 191
(S) Kvichak River drainage 889 48 204 996 154 183 166 269 331 66
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 176 177 336 361 450 58 52 307 133 241

Southcentral Total 36,334 23,365 25,712 23,073 21,912 29,931 26,312 38,039 32,335 28,306

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 1,001 1,254 1,194 1,065 1,448 375 529 1,856 1,675 1,552
(U) Tanana River drainage 10,576 10,053 11,056 7,663 6,069 9,067 10,254 22,119 18,834 11,286
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 219 197 106 13 137 377 69 20 179 18
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 11,796 11,504 12,356 8,741 7,654 9,819 10,852 23,995 20,688 12,856

Alaska Total 49,159 35,976 38,941 32,098 29,942 40,589 37,722 62,812 53,461 41,839
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.63.–Alaska sport rainbow trout harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 202 305 127 54 10 210 275 156 41 93
(B) Prince of Wales Island 137 132 165 51 154 144 40 139 50 49
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 37 17 0 25 0 37 75 67 165 179
(D) Sitka 41 36 52 62 30 85 65 94 48 62
(E) Juneau 0 52 48 20 16 14 27 42 0 19
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 93 14 0 0 0 26 14 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 39 0 0

Southeast Total 263 344 223 103 158 266 293 245 198 220

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 21 51 275 20 306 318 32 94 105 64
(K) Knik Arm 2,199 1,101 1,348 1,425 1,175 1,173 1,397 1,292 1,392 1,414
(L) Anchorage 1,329 1,215 570 498 1,467 2,679 1,215 2,512 1,253 1,248
(M) Susitna River drainagea 544 415 490 329 219 485 454 439 363 313
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 61 10 63 31 62 0 32 41 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 917 1,188 945 1,175 938 1,140 980 1,647 3,944 1,734
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 161 54 182 225 65 143 201 300 101 122
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 81 160 103 239 35 38 64 256 139 78
(S) Kvichak River drainage 371 41 94 539 130 93 91 217 197 38
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 64 84 144 103 264 40 38 213 67 95

Southcentral Total 2,836 2,073 1,813 2,001 2,175 3,195 2,210 3,249 4,435 2,605

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 366 343 310 355 379 241 184 707 709 444
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,452 1,440 1,312 1,462 1,133 1,626 1,634 4,899 3,404 2,444
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 109 80 57 14 110 211 32 21 73 17
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,500 1,490 1,355 1,516 1,202 1,651 1,656 4,937 3,455 2,489

Alaska Total 3,231 2,610 2,278 2,531 2,480 3,577 2,870 5,847 5,684 3,707
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.64.–Alaska sport rainbow trout catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 4,271 3,183 4,051 2,222 385 4,480 2,752 1,352 615 1,401
(B) Prince of Wales Island 5,190 2,994 2,653 2,268 4,476 1,957 5,460 4,092 2,014 2,096
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 229 608 431 214 128 170 302 767 760 1,033
(D) Sitka 2,157 1,034 1,258 1,281 606 1,770 1,563 2,988 697 1,688
(E) Juneau 284 655 432 150 467 417 588 946 112 549
(F1) Skagway 115 0 228 0 0 39 0 0 356 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 102 254 241 105 0 48 82 136 32 0
(H) Yakutat 154 562 437 463 1,329 124 2,080 1,298 583 281

Southeast Total 12,502 9,290 9,731 6,703 7,391 9,005 12,827 11,579 5,169 7,048

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 94 695 1,170 804 1,595 2,131 546 1,778 1,474 1,222
(K) Knik Arm 67,585 39,983 42,267 44,805 29,680 52,070 46,671 51,799 46,449 51,065
(L) Anchorage 43,646 32,120 26,184 15,961 28,349 48,235 37,947 65,952 36,234 24,710
(M) Susitna River drainagea 57,600 65,522 60,743 97,053 52,287 64,838 75,849 86,824 58,363 33,314
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 1,276 1,322 746 843 376 876 1,546 880 769 585
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 253,913 258,136 213,501 239,588 213,124 219,227 199,539 313,106 239,477 244,131
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 1,960 567 3,339 7,408 1,714 4,364 3,580 4,421 1,621 2,045
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 50,964 60,910 49,651 49,063 34,926 36,895 44,106 38,176 50,120 49,436
(S) Kvichak River drainage 121,793 128,277 128,218 84,715 79,835 101,134 111,167 123,618 119,127 114,431
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 30,822 31,408 16,303 23,612 14,031 14,157 20,423 30,496 23,888 30,282

Southcentral Total 629,653 618,940 542,122 563,852 455,917 543,927 541,374 717,050 577,522 551,221

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 10,035 7,117 9,975 8,292 9,296 5,975 4,664 5,059 10,927 12,184
(U) Tanana River drainage 41,522 42,664 49,225 35,547 31,385 31,462 37,250 60,475 46,584 30,366
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 54,877 49,534 35,470 37,049 26,511 40,530 36,466 35,390 38,878 44,408
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 106,434 99,315 94,670 80,888 67,192 77,967 78,380 100,924 96,389 86,958

Alaska Total 748,589 727,545 646,523 651,443 530,500 630,899 632,581 829,553 679,080 645,227
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.65.–Alaska sport rainbow trout catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,058 845 2,134 1,075 226 2,630 1,744 442 209 473
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,736 682 630 652 1,115 605 2,631 1,275 583 644
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 136 196 187 111 67 93 227 308 549 535
(D) Sitka 915 393 572 643 269 651 535 1,172 281 686
(E) Juneau 131 254 211 73 342 235 280 557 94 226
(F1) Skagway 109 0 233 0 0 39 0 0 309 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 93 161 140 84 0 29 37 116 31 0
(H) Yakutat 57 346 195 245 729 61 991 438 216 119

Southeast Total 2,225 1,263 2,348 1,410 1,416 2,745 3,442 1,971 935 1,215

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 59 413 498 380 1,200 779 310 836 634 605
(K) Knik Arm 9,990 4,075 5,324 5,792 3,557 5,825 6,844 6,262 5,962 8,138
(L) Anchorage 5,328 4,256 5,029 2,874 6,036 8,860 8,024 12,015 10,561 4,064
(M) Susitna River drainagea 5,077 6,095 6,234 11,793 8,841 8,721 8,775 15,809 7,346 5,092
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 504 574 294 366 190 373 644 405 557 261
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 24,852 17,457 12,684 23,396 23,561 13,989 11,172 28,508 17,007 31,915
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 585 199 863 2,732 669 1,410 1,591 1,549 649 1,214
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 4,938 5,912 5,982 5,831 4,418 4,930 5,463 5,530 8,707 8,329
(S) Kvichak River drainage 8,501 10,681 12,140 9,670 9,880 11,296 12,359 17,210 12,006 11,660
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 4,131 3,629 2,076 3,720 3,132 2,076 2,952 5,126 4,302 4,521

Southcentral Total 30,460 22,990 20,877 29,368 28,202 23,385 21,835 39,237 27,846 35,704

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 2,179 1,420 1,899 2,915 2,210 1,573 1,131 1,066 2,485 3,714
(U) Tanana River drainage 5,480 5,828 8,186 5,539 7,025 4,989 5,278 9,131 5,615 4,198
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 7,890 7,068 7,170 5,434 4,033 7,196 6,123 5,937 7,809 6,743
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 9,877 9,161 11,018 8,050 8,319 9,068 8,096 10,896 9,952 8,804

Alaska Total 32,088 24,584 23,984 30,743 29,236 24,991 23,817 41,243 29,404 36,720
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.17.–Alaska sport rainbow trout harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.18.–Alaska sport rainbow trout catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.66.–Alaska sport cutthroat trout harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 305 576 329 182 116 258 259 0 70 72
(B) Prince of Wales Island 525 451 438 369 382 383 344 531 204 81
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 933 1,042 557 574 591 414 1,503 1,373 445 204
(D) Sitka 324 127 81 233 83 109 126 35 225 78
(E) Juneau 140 484 296 387 61 125 1,430 251 270 9
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 342 262 231 186 50 72 163 347 53 184
(G) Glacier Bay 37 70 195 72 33 165 102 28 167 27
(H) Yakutat 14 0 15 0 12 0 0 95 78 19

Southeast Total 2,620 3,012 2,142 2,003 1,328 1,526 3,927 2,660 1,512 674

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 289 632 566 687 301 366 255 377 74 72
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 289 632 566 687 301 366 255 377 74 72

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 2,909 3,644 2,708 2,690 1,629 1,892 4,182 3,037 1,586 746
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.67.–Alaska sport cutthroat trout harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 117 184 166 88 60 103 120 0 59 61
(B) Prince of Wales Island 147 158 137 131 154 135 163 235 94 66
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 259 240 212 158 175 173 536 397 181 91
(D) Sitka 161 95 41 138 44 61 74 26 125 79
(E) Juneau 59 144 106 141 36 50 539 143 90 9
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 156 99 112 78 23 35 89 158 35 98
(G) Glacier Bay 23 38 101 71 33 86 58 20 105 28
(H) Yakutat 14 0 16 0 12 0 0 92 57 19

Southeast Total 413 409 354 312 252 261 803 514 294 186

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 97 248 259 280 135 185 105 174 34 47
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 97 248 259 280 135 185 105 174 34 47

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 422 470 430 416 288 320 804 533 296 188
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.68.–Alaska sport cutthroat trout catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 5,087 8,989 4,661 2,670 1,362 4,761 3,856 1,207 3,334 2,152
(B) Prince of Wales Island 7,933 5,704 5,800 4,526 4,440 3,929 7,674 3,869 1,415 853
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 5,720 9,359 4,482 4,343 2,812 2,970 6,506 5,982 7,465 7,515
(D) Sitka 1,966 1,883 2,038 1,976 905 3,447 3,767 2,962 3,250 1,218
(E) Juneau 2,861 5,577 5,355 2,440 2,501 1,085 4,873 4,494 2,824 1,924
(F1) Skagway 0 50 127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 567 2,125 711 1,171 312 376 1,977 1,568 1,081 438
(G) Glacier Bay 498 1,019 2,113 662 1,060 450 338 626 678 213
(H) Yakutat 157 77 285 1,036 354 412 2,214 1,166 393 265

Southeast Total 24,789 34,783 25,572 18,824 13,746 17,430 31,205 21,874 20,440 14,578

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,126 2,516 2,660 4,228 1,217 934 1,737 1,421 1,809 695
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 1,126 2,516 2,675 4,228 1,217 934 1,737 1,421 1,809 695

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 25,915 37,299 28,247 23,052 14,963 18,364 32,942 23,295 22,249 15,273
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

115



Table 2.69.–Alaska sport cutthroat trout catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,523 2,889 1,784 1,222 452 1,468 1,141 507 1,511 921
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,606 1,292 1,625 1,059 1,312 1,814 2,872 976 383 277
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,626 2,764 1,098 1,052 572 938 2,459 1,583 3,191 3,199
(D) Sitka 623 559 700 832 267 1,363 1,185 1,256 978 520
(E) Juneau 840 1,442 1,570 567 975 374 1,615 1,491 1,027 796
(F1) Skagway 0 49 129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 211 1,242 288 630 178 184 879 530 975 236
(G) Glacier Bay 221 375 778 335 675 254 132 421 272 140
(H) Yakutat 77 68 162 533 174 210 1,342 686 195 102

Southeast Total 3,000 4,803 3,271 2,228 1,991 2,926 4,840 2,819 3,952 3,467

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 381 770 766 1,626 340 396 610 474 725 310
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 381 770 766 1,626 340 396 610 474 725 310

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 3,013 4,877 3,337 2,763 2,025 2,941 4,849 2,835 4,055 3,481
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.19.–Alaska sport cutthroat trout harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.20.–Alaska sport cutthroat trout catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.70.–Alaska sport lake trout harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 300 71 100 0 48 0 12 20 0 0
(L) Anchorage 246 36 364 17 133 48 62 20 21 43
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,033 1,135 879 970 448 525 582 897 800 346
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 17 6 11 0 16 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 590 915 821 416 366 1,458 711 655 1,079 679
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 201 95 137 452 32 21 148 123 21 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 626 411 596 856 124 598 254 475 511 205
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 93 177 66 62 32 100 196 138 10 206

Southcentral Total 3,089 2,892 2,963 2,790 1,189 2,761 1,965 2,344 2,442 1,479

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 495 937 651 303 347 714 335 460 862 665
(U) Tanana River drainage 506 1,193 1,086 443 319 799 418 484 480 375
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 22 29 111 24 39 14 18 50 0 52
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 63 12 0 125 21 11 16 108 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 33 76 23 124 0 22 25 149 75 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 117 0 112 0 90 98 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,056 2,298 2,000 894 942 1,570 897 1,257 1,525 1,092

Alaska Total 4,145 5,190 4,963 3,684 2,131 4,331 2,862 3,601 3,967 2,571
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.71.–Alaska sport lake trout harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 177 71 49 0 34 0 12 20 0 0
(L) Anchorage 173 37 300 18 103 38 62 19 21 42
(M) Susitna River drainagea 235 295 221 478 132 157 158 268 263 124
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 17 6 11 0 16 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 230 287 280 190 135 487 232 355 512 282
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 103 40 89 254 22 22 83 65 22 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 227 296 190 227 50 382 103 225 484 101
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 54 90 47 36 25 69 118 77 10 79

Southcentral Total 478 518 508 616 225 640 329 519 767 338

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 119 243 142 105 175 271 121 127 259 192
(U) Tanana River drainage 142 392 507 176 120 253 164 166 168 128
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 16 22 71 18 29 10 18 38 0 35
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 47 12 0 72 21 11 16 104 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 34 41 23 76 0 23 24 131 36 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 54 0 73 0 61 73 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 193 462 536 223 235 375 214 260 325 241

Alaska Total 519 681 729 655 319 738 389 591 834 424
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

120



Table 2.72.–Alaska sport lake trout catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 52 101 0 0 0 13 79 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 712 210 712 199 288 115 23 20 122 136
(L) Anchorage 307 323 1,008 54 990 1,543 246 139 21 43
(M) Susitna River drainagea 5,267 6,934 7,717 3,836 2,988 7,353 3,037 5,680 3,796 1,524
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 22 192 352 412 12 307 71 63 92 310
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,578 4,168 3,514 1,866 758 3,016 2,487 2,794 1,470 1,459
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,550 1,557 1,904 2,338 419 1,100 875 1,917 211 1,382
(S) Kvichak River drainage 2,524 1,756 4,933 4,807 1,121 3,039 2,721 3,708 2,865 2,224
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 1,345 1,895 2,857 2,269 119 1,287 1,395 1,389 1,010 1,196

Southcentral Total 14,305 17,087 23,098 15,781 6,695 17,760 10,868 15,789 9,587 8,274

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 4,436 6,707 5,633 1,479 1,890 2,961 1,662 3,359 4,223 4,839
(U) Tanana River drainage 2,000 4,526 5,034 2,296 1,741 1,472 1,752 4,330 1,829 4,924
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 807 654 1,215 485 972 450 280 250 174 168
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 117 12 0 205 321 132 65 662 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 58 281 23 201 0 339 25 661 238 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 21 67 246 0 223 221 481 971 528 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 7,322 12,352 12,163 4,461 5,031 5,764 4,332 9,636 7,654 9,931

Alaska Total 21,627 29,439 35,261 20,242 11,726 23,524 15,200 25,425 17,241 18,205
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

121



Table 2.73.–Alaska sport lake trout catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 52 100 0 0 0 13 63 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 372 128 319 167 145 88 16 20 89 96
(L) Anchorage 208 187 739 34 871 1,112 248 126 21 42
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,321 1,743 2,082 1,232 963 3,002 778 1,658 1,335 423
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 17 140 209 290 9 257 73 38 61 185
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 451 1,380 938 768 225 977 861 1,329 611 475
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 791 414 582 1,037 242 664 422 691 107 738
(S) Kvichak River drainage 501 524 912 1,046 313 883 796 1,128 875 579
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 564 729 1,334 816 65 632 531 635 425 599

Southcentral Total 1,841 2,454 2,928 2,240 1,424 3,710 1,548 2,619 1,781 1,316

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 1,304 1,470 1,264 582 491 1,076 614 935 1,095 2,124
(U) Tanana River drainage 697 985 1,697 621 505 393 568 1,373 550 2,917
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 411 291 576 184 440 157 144 206 91 101
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 92 12 0 112 308 137 64 557 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 41 140 23 131 0 277 24 377 190 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 12 69 89 0 108 223 290 743 282 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,541 1,807 2,228 887 850 1,253 914 1,861 1,397 3,708

Alaska Total 2,398 3,034 3,704 2,424 1,659 3,914 1,797 3,212 2,275 3,898
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.21.–Alaska sport lake trout harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.22.–Alaska sport lake trout catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.74.–Alaska sport Dolly Varden/Arctic char harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 742 1,203 931 62 155 2,054 1,233 902 147 44
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,985 1,069 656 1,283 1,318 1,014 675 782 923 558
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,273 1,715 1,422 946 1,153 1,012 354 1,478 583 423
(D) Sitka 1,726 670 543 291 937 896 305 709 648 439
(E) Juneau 3,228 3,644 2,174 1,398 1,435 2,543 2,486 2,894 1,663 1,199
(F1) Skagway 164 135 126 9 9 155 110 11 408 34
(F2) Haines 3,385 1,884 2,128 1,678 2,184 1,781 4,442 2,689 1,215 1,463
(G) Glacier Bay 1,748 777 262 569 451 1,220 1,056 567 411 941
(H) Yakutat 495 342 345 453 1,102 184 614 727 329 190

Southeast Total 14,746 11,439 8,587 6,689 8,744 10,859 11,275 10,759 6,327 5,291

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,716 1,898 2,313 1,466 1,340 1,343 1,853 3,441 471 427
(K) Knik Arm 1,935 1,853 1,612 1,593 928 1,028 2,751 1,078 1,161 901
(L) Anchorage 821 1,127 431 772 1,088 442 814 249 784 68
(M) Susitna River drainagea 498 542 632 312 261 889 346 865 237 179
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 645 153 326 105 283 347 256 144 94 117
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 7,225 5,908 5,442 3,540 4,759 7,549 6,582 7,739 4,821 3,518
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,385 1,841 761 420 1,337 1,419 414 2,556 750 827
(Q) Kodiak 8,116 3,246 5,157 3,534 2,416 3,710 5,164 5,070 3,343 1,536
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,052 3,354 2,055 2,679 752 1,256 877 1,741 341 899
(S) Kvichak River drainage 331 108 212 605 54 115 554 222 291 46
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 1,300 2,051 1,671 1,117 1,134 1,471 1,121 1,811 1,249 740

Southcentral Total 26,024 22,081 20,612 16,143 14,352 19,569 20,732 24,916 13,542 9,258

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 397 943 682 231 726 1,036 148 1,012 1,545 270
(U) Tanana River drainage 2,990 2,733 1,965 1,189 539 835 1,015 610 3,038 942
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 2,038 2,176 1,565 1,231 2,301 2,032 2,309 1,247 1,038 858
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 3,319 3,456 1,835 4,041 252 1,184 154 412 2,016 1,314
(X) Northwest Alaska 852 1,373 491 865 781 1,074 216 221 1,081 245
(Y) Yukon River drainage 36 381 346 11 16 319 167 20 84 172
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 352 919 223 339 594 279 578 286 599 158

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 9,984 11,981 7,107 7,907 5,209 6,759 4,587 3,808 9,401 3,959

Alaska Total 50,754 45,501 36,306 30,739 28,305 37,187 36,594 39,483 29,270 18,508
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.75.–Alaska sport Dolly Varden/Arctic char harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 301 440 354 28 107 1,421 1,160 716 97 44
(B) Prince of Wales Island 400 313 265 461 343 554 195 278 311 352
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 500 398 467 336 299 377 172 823 218 134
(D) Sitka 628 188 190 121 387 325 113 221 475 171
(E) Juneau 517 738 419 325 328 689 492 967 535 384
(F1) Skagway 99 68 52 9 9 89 57 11 251 33
(F2) Haines 785 416 420 430 455 367 1,286 488 349 337
(G) Glacier Bay 407 281 139 225 168 581 346 245 177 369
(H) Yakutat 156 92 145 168 356 88 207 213 152 79

Southeast Total 1,437 1,145 883 807 944 1,811 1,874 1,585 946 768

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 406 485 691 408 338 349 539 1,437 135 232
(K) Knik Arm 383 400 387 723 288 534 821 468 374 299
(L) Anchorage 219 329 122 265 365 122 525 88 335 52
(M) Susitna River drainagea 131 232 210 97 95 462 114 271 107 77
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 226 102 173 45 117 138 181 62 46 86
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 736 649 696 614 1,670 935 668 2,038 797 455
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 472 694 211 128 819 378 155 1,425 232 230
(Q) Kodiak 1,242 673 884 739 523 641 1,274 1,124 867 433
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 618 1,030 521 746 283 398 242 554 135 347
(S) Kvichak River drainage 174 48 81 334 32 71 308 96 122 34
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 335 469 499 211 411 363 321 552 436 250

Southcentral Total 1,831 1,704 1,591 1,517 2,091 1,563 1,894 3,233 1,429 899

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 181 446 265 124 371 564 148 484 577 143
(U) Tanana River drainage 895 753 503 333 166 232 388 248 900 394
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 463 441 350 257 479 483 560 338 257 219
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 1,045 1,173 641 2,324 112 664 73 236 919 523
(X) Northwest Alaska 296 428 244 383 350 405 142 131 567 161
(Y) Yukon River drainage 37 229 158 11 17 152 80 20 71 151
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 146 366 87 136 217 134 212 152 234 78

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,484 1,684 959 2,397 765 1,100 736 706 1,546 756

Alaska Total 2,712 2,621 2,057 2,982 2,359 2,564 2,739 3,662 2,337 1,366
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.76.–Alaska sport Dolly Varden/Arctic char catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 3,290 7,953 10,334 1,521 2,921 6,883 3,542 2,877 940 1,275
(B) Prince of Wales Island 16,514 7,259 6,286 6,883 18,074 6,064 13,729 12,387 4,412 2,878
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 4,735 11,738 5,829 4,457 3,685 4,008 5,466 9,027 7,784 6,416
(D) Sitka 11,533 11,229 5,990 3,457 6,937 10,101 6,945 8,710 6,188 3,541
(E) Juneau 41,902 34,878 25,176 13,310 12,629 13,889 22,118 22,841 11,705 9,160
(F1) Skagway 286 510 378 157 1,260 518 981 122 2,239 358
(F2) Haines 11,947 6,053 5,808 5,847 8,383 7,334 16,673 10,163 5,257 5,049
(G) Glacier Bay 8,283 4,288 6,139 4,272 4,761 3,687 4,632 3,860 5,382 2,173
(H) Yakutat 5,219 2,992 6,171 3,857 9,229 4,294 8,769 6,416 4,855 2,940

Southeast Total 103,709 86,900 72,111 43,761 67,879 56,778 82,855 76,403 48,762 33,790

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 9,513 8,773 8,620 6,557 4,665 8,868 10,846 11,403 8,006 3,200
(K) Knik Arm 12,101 8,520 5,004 5,868 3,944 3,746 5,554 6,282 5,885 2,938
(L) Anchorage 5,742 4,548 3,140 5,279 2,471 4,771 7,051 3,784 6,386 1,486
(M) Susitna River drainagea 11,169 9,390 10,655 9,423 6,868 12,598 11,489 26,982 9,130 5,266
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 4,304 2,840 3,740 2,646 5,584 4,640 6,475 3,261 3,525 3,019
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 237,546 231,767 154,412 137,124 157,129 173,718 207,951 234,405 194,097 143,466
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 2,915 3,666 2,983 833 3,108 3,889 1,401 4,640 1,395 2,015
(Q) Kodiak 60,270 27,453 40,578 37,219 16,672 34,635 45,879 40,989 29,519 11,836
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 39,395 47,050 46,638 36,816 34,319 40,976 52,946 40,303 31,824 36,254
(S) Kvichak River drainage 10,603 12,922 8,585 8,943 14,794 17,858 22,822 22,430 21,409 16,239
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 44,156 35,516 32,945 30,554 21,880 33,015 34,171 53,892 35,742 25,222

Southcentral Total 437,714 392,445 317,300 281,262 271,434 338,714 406,585 448,371 346,918 250,941

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 1,270 3,211 1,089 1,010 1,685 2,304 493 3,163 2,510 2,352
(U) Tanana River drainage 7,172 6,161 5,800 4,806 3,731 5,050 3,249 4,937 8,880 1,971
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 83,835 57,625 55,241 64,818 79,406 90,132 83,114 66,036 62,076 77,055
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 14,445 16,076 8,160 7,328 5,480 2,107 644 2,707 5,746 3,148
(X) Northwest Alaska 6,640 6,226 1,675 3,266 1,437 3,927 904 719 2,319 1,318
(Y) Yukon River drainage 1,332 1,681 2,700 272 673 1,474 4,305 760 1,782 1,287
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 4,426 3,165 3,010 6,689 4,973 2,809 4,974 2,410 3,490 2,270

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 119,120 94,145 77,675 88,189 97,385 107,803 97,683 80,732 86,803 89,401

Alaska Total 660,543 573,490 467,086 413,212 436,698 503,295 587,123 605,506 482,483 374,132
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.77.–Alaska sport Dolly Varden/Arctic char catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 855 1,700 3,894 691 1,021 3,301 2,925 1,065 342 689
(B) Prince of Wales Island 2,767 1,207 1,148 1,362 4,401 2,038 4,677 4,296 1,098 785
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,583 2,330 1,395 942 725 1,021 1,505 2,566 2,460 2,537
(D) Sitka 2,566 2,995 1,547 962 1,507 2,366 1,573 2,026 1,678 1,026
(E) Juneau 7,592 7,690 4,268 2,518 2,669 2,347 5,343 7,895 2,345 1,846
(F1) Skagway 115 185 158 87 1,061 335 457 72 1,691 189
(F2) Haines 3,806 1,137 1,069 1,914 1,524 1,493 4,178 2,006 1,290 1,062
(G) Glacier Bay 1,985 860 2,077 1,387 1,215 1,078 1,023 1,343 1,806 659
(H) Yakutat 1,067 843 2,069 879 2,495 1,165 2,149 1,179 991 816

Southeast Total 9,971 9,094 6,895 3,954 6,313 5,604 9,368 10,055 4,917 3,828

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,859 2,021 1,530 1,472 857 2,226 2,191 2,635 2,909 1,236
(K) Knik Arm 3,892 2,084 879 1,926 1,205 908 1,384 2,174 1,404 855
(L) Anchorage 1,075 917 812 1,558 564 1,173 2,209 1,158 2,605 747
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,898 1,746 1,495 1,958 1,478 2,891 2,559 10,505 1,980 1,700
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 966 693 904 646 1,334 1,176 1,781 878 1,448 1,092
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 19,050 17,309 10,157 14,254 19,130 12,021 14,677 23,134 14,760 17,366
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 912 1,335 674 221 1,667 1,130 421 1,796 336 477
(Q) Kodiak 7,895 5,045 5,277 6,789 2,771 6,538 9,541 7,205 5,570 2,289
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 4,710 5,422 6,146 4,493 7,927 7,160 7,315 6,227 6,230 10,528
(S) Kvichak River drainage 1,609 2,542 1,699 1,584 3,171 4,258 4,897 5,201 4,741 5,303
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 6,087 5,022 4,915 4,331 4,905 6,457 6,282 9,645 5,898 4,638

Southcentral Total 22,803 20,171 13,902 17,530 21,622 18,431 21,076 29,236 19,478 21,914

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 582 1,245 357 335 718 948 264 1,183 779 950
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,760 1,214 1,218 981 1,778 1,254 652 1,290 2,916 523
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 12,888 8,614 9,225 12,539 11,080 14,491 11,905 10,911 10,644 13,033
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 3,157 3,443 2,435 2,628 2,128 860 308 1,838 2,366 894
(X) Northwest Alaska 2,064 2,048 555 1,403 594 1,796 457 324 1,218 769
(Y) Yukon River drainage 899 742 871 134 320 664 1,836 583 773 669
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 2,633 937 1,259 3,117 2,013 1,091 1,691 877 1,247 890

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 13,824 9,568 9,545 13,061 11,685 14,736 12,212 11,336 11,310 13,268

Alaska Total 28,651 23,997 18,270 22,208 25,426 23,647 25,419 32,732 23,273 26,206
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.23.–Alaska sport Dolly Varden/Arctic char harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.24.–Alaska sport Dolly Varden/Arctic char catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.78.–Alaska sport Arctic grayling harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 18 0 0 0 0 121 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 18 0 0 0 0 121 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 28 0 26 466 50 115 219 0 86 176
(K) Knik Arm 744 1,455 687 439 277 180 332 63 295 357
(L) Anchorage 444 194 123 0 120 124 60 205 212 136
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,339 1,989 3,121 1,599 1,705 2,494 1,266 2,522 1,600 738
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 56 0 0 0 0 187 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 804 896 372 732 652 1,177 597 603 563 371
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 73 35 14 0 0 19 98 430 16 54
(S) Kvichak River drainage 818 462 749 302 84 181 516 407 757 477
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 945 632 648 697 725 440 228 406 54 259

Southcentral Total 6,251 5,663 5,740 4,235 3,613 4,917 3,316 4,636 3,583 2,568

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 2,788 3,264 2,992 654 2,796 2,266 1,486 3,245 1,702 1,825
(U) Tanana River drainage 8,124 8,138 8,295 5,179 4,971 5,952 8,010 5,591 6,680 4,449
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 713 1,307 530 713 1,096 1,002 409 475 197 242
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 961 1,169 232 1,398 520 500 0 154 1,215 366
(X) Northwest Alaska 293 439 366 486 626 563 237 664 496 24
(Y) Yukon River drainage 2,531 2,773 1,778 907 1,433 4,062 2,498 1,613 1,005 2,639
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 923 2,996 608 320 892 939 416 314 457 343

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 16,333 20,086 14,801 9,657 12,334 15,284 13,056 12,056 11,752 9,888

Alaska Total 22,584 25,767 20,541 13,892 15,947 20,201 16,493 16,692 15,335 12,456
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.79.–Alaska sport Arctic grayling harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 19 0 0 0 0 123 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 19 0 0 0 0 123 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 29 0 18 330 39 87 157 0 63 129
(K) Knik Arm 277 767 298 198 125 72 147 62 142 168
(L) Anchorage 172 75 85 0 53 89 35 202 144 137
(M) Susitna River drainagea 594 451 931 508 454 518 311 635 445 296
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 57 0 0 0 0 194 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 237 220 99 285 221 576 178 282 206 215
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 43 35 13 0 0 18 63 226 16 42
(S) Kvichak River drainage 330 243 230 141 60 79 414 119 498 210
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 297 248 225 174 227 193 86 183 40 110

Southcentral Total 835 998 1,052 731 581 827 595 797 723 496

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 545 719 505 170 609 872 415 894 428 517
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,181 1,707 1,274 976 719 1,058 2,618 873 1,122 779
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 172 329 299 223 542 421 166 257 88 223
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 304 432 98 1,023 174 226 0 102 676 193
(X) Northwest Alaska 117 165 152 201 245 219 106 301 172 25
(Y) Yukon River drainage 801 829 347 249 462 1,890 1,251 460 278 902
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 300 1,052 235 139 253 498 138 168 178 178

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,570 2,391 1,459 1,480 1,280 2,506 2,941 1,407 1,417 1,343

Alaska Total 1,780 2,566 1,787 1,661 1,398 2,609 2,962 1,635 1,612 1,446
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.80.–Alaska sport Arctic grayling catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 16 0 449 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 14 206 0 0 154 0 182 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 16 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 35 0 0 0 0 505 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 46 328 449 0 154 0 687 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 70 116 1,823 1,070 85 2,500 399 442 734 319
(K) Knik Arm 6,774 7,300 2,794 2,888 1,814 3,976 2,783 2,413 1,538 2,516
(L) Anchorage 3,409 1,124 599 367 2,105 2,796 1,982 1,453 849 2,227
(M) Susitna River drainagea 20,622 26,310 27,294 26,043 24,193 34,275 31,978 31,079 23,746 12,357
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 83 11 0 147 131 187 41 263 31 1,284
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 11,230 9,040 6,354 4,726 5,766 9,855 6,539 4,934 4,288 6,011
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 4,360 6,197 6,157 4,654 3,433 7,527 5,678 7,283 3,819 4,899
(S) Kvichak River drainage 23,067 20,464 17,560 13,982 16,999 24,458 19,133 32,636 10,851 18,695
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 32,932 24,298 18,754 17,297 16,193 23,425 14,946 34,841 8,353 20,833

Southcentral Total 102,547 94,860 81,335 71,174 70,719 108,999 83,479 115,344 54,209 69,141

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 41,388 70,068 44,585 15,945 23,031 21,275 17,776 19,263 39,010 29,451
(U) Tanana River drainage 116,971 146,563 122,892 87,411 91,019 148,797 109,152 108,078 91,319 99,450
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 35,486 35,693 27,870 29,418 30,625 42,005 15,971 21,952 11,501 15,029
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 9,742 13,257 7,634 5,214 8,200 5,267 1,800 7,489 2,214 1,198
(X) Northwest Alaska 3,940 7,169 4,201 2,385 2,659 3,652 1,745 3,329 4,799 1,171
(Y) Yukon River drainage 20,687 22,767 15,521 12,842 13,976 21,677 31,839 23,567 11,563 14,583
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 9,462 10,452 11,484 5,076 14,600 6,384 3,153 4,784 3,918 6,204

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 237,676 305,969 234,187 158,291 184,110 249,057 181,436 188,462 164,324 167,086

Alaska Total 340,269 401,157 315,971 229,465 254,983 358,056 265,602 303,806 218,533 236,227
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.81.–Alaska sport Arctic grayling catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 15 0 455 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 14 183 0 0 151 0 128 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 16 88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 35 0 0 0 0 505 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 26 204 455 0 151 0 522 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 59 79 1,385 742 64 2,229 206 384 386 201
(K) Knik Arm 2,446 2,794 962 1,000 639 1,615 818 1,173 780 940
(L) Anchorage 1,156 434 314 212 973 2,113 1,187 615 436 1,384
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,839 3,526 4,335 3,675 4,507 5,922 7,165 5,225 3,933 2,371
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 60 11 0 139 103 194 42 231 23 1,273
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 2,644 2,108 1,673 1,323 1,568 2,838 1,804 1,070 1,029 2,169
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,031 2,068 1,313 1,129 701 1,636 1,832 2,180 823 1,549
(S) Kvichak River drainage 4,094 2,801 2,856 2,772 3,629 4,477 6,267 11,593 1,987 4,761
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 6,172 4,194 5,307 2,868 2,674 4,350 3,097 6,127 1,608 3,566

Southcentral Total 8,822 7,303 7,888 5,856 6,641 9,904 10,389 14,155 4,984 7,405

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 7,561 16,171 8,307 3,167 3,526 4,506 5,018 3,524 10,233 7,477
(U) Tanana River drainage 11,933 13,966 14,734 8,596 8,445 18,430 18,186 10,715 9,983 11,426
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 5,112 5,292 7,108 10,991 5,173 10,287 3,438 4,966 2,209 3,089
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 2,134 2,391 2,070 1,829 2,483 1,794 1,047 3,475 796 476
(X) Northwest Alaska 1,363 2,927 1,296 776 907 1,578 760 1,416 1,473 884
(Y) Yukon River drainage 4,492 5,796 2,599 4,386 2,605 4,731 7,855 7,079 3,374 2,884
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 2,339 3,640 2,962 2,048 5,781 2,373 775 1,791 1,116 2,855

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 15,828 23,433 19,503 15,722 12,395 22,554 21,044 14,590 15,025 14,762

Alaska Total 18,138 24,875 20,986 16,743 14,178 24,617 23,231 20,525 15,940 16,296
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.25.–Alaska sport Arctic grayling harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.26.–Alaska sport Arctic grayling catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.82.–Alaska sport northern pike harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 1,286 4,100 3,015 3,871 1,666 6,555 3,498 8,722 6,134 3,369
(L) Anchorage 205 2,040 507 616 312 2,323 100 136 144 355
(M) Susitna River drainagea 6,617 5,146 6,673 11,657 6,149 14,497 6,726 12,203 5,054 6,367
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 96 88 225 19 0 35 0 0 319 32
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 254 0 59 0 11 451 29 0 0 8
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 91 368 171 60 146 63 104 244 0 107
(S) Kvichak River drainage 460 113 148 272 11 161 50 547 135 139
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 261 1,064 295 448 285 693 517 78 81 163

Southcentral Total 9,270 12,919 11,093 16,943 8,580 24,778 11,024 21,930 11,867 10,540

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,383 3,016 2,651 1,209 2,300 2,087 1,867 1,838 1,707 1,096
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 165 981 909 247 837 321 1,445 332 732 17
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 513 539 464 0 407 400 0 136 48 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 53 43 131 134 374 150 171 303 77 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 1,577 1,266 1,104 430 501 1,482 1,184 551 681 983
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,691 5,845 5,259 2,034 4,419 4,440 4,667 3,160 3,245 2,096

Alaska Total 12,961 18,764 16,352 18,977 12,999 29,218 15,691 25,090 15,112 12,636
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.83.–Alaska sport northern pike harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 367 1,158 761 1,066 743 2,912 828 5,224 2,045 1,008
(L) Anchorage 82 1,709 226 356 156 2,258 76 104 109 277
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,740 1,133 1,422 3,009 1,652 3,530 1,410 3,821 1,201 2,087
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 94 80 219 18 0 36 0 0 236 24
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 172 0 58 0 12 431 31 0 0 8
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 45 244 146 36 100 39 66 194 0 73
(S) Kvichak River drainage 262 76 86 228 12 117 35 325 72 84
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 104 471 107 184 150 252 255 37 36 88

Southcentral Total 2,800 2,376 1,626 3,228 1,850 5,309 1,655 6,475 2,397 2,365

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 256 476 462 266 557 541 427 384 388 274
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 72 725 435 102 639 167 808 139 486 17
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 257 447 271 0 208 195 0 99 36 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 29 42 89 82 238 148 78 210 54 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 669 319 292 159 180 603 471 204 334 468
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 751 1,038 741 330 902 852 1,037 495 724 539

Alaska Total 2,891 2,628 1,783 3,248 2,033 5,396 1,968 6,490 2,515 2,466
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.84.–Alaska sport northern pike catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 7 100 0 48 0 0 256 49 0 123

Southeast Total 7 100 0 48 0 0 256 49 0 123

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 2,888 8,919 5,354 5,126 4,217 8,377 6,372 9,252 6,913 3,945
(L) Anchorage 1,267 2,560 594 645 469 2,473 129 198 144 355
(M) Susitna River drainagea 21,420 17,953 23,438 18,415 15,170 26,511 8,822 14,889 7,638 7,629
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 229 1,983 765 37 0 243 1,132 70 319 63
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 407 0 133 0 21 536 94 0 0 16
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,435 2,868 1,013 179 1,087 790 722 1,183 970 853
(S) Kvichak River drainage 2,114 2,069 2,338 1,217 1,372 2,480 634 6,421 2,715 1,938
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 12,770 6,148 3,177 2,461 2,468 4,743 3,183 1,508 1,158 1,654

Southcentral Total 43,530 42,500 36,812 28,080 24,804 46,153 21,088 33,521 19,857 16,453

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 10,331 18,880 20,073 13,672 19,524 15,293 14,651 14,743 12,450 11,807
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 2,779 4,354 4,359 4,129 2,292 2,954 2,679 2,529 2,662 953
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 3,065 1,000 1,359 100 4,780 1,081 125 148 63 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 443 2,061 1,869 562 701 405 504 612 992 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 8,658 10,930 10,149 5,300 11,463 10,450 18,805 11,732 16,648 7,291
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 29 0 0 18 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 25,276 37,225 37,809 23,792 38,760 30,183 36,782 29,764 32,815 20,051

Alaska Total 68,813 79,825 74,621 51,920 63,564 76,336 58,126 63,334 52,672 36,627
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.85.–Alaska sport northern pike catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 6 102 0 41 0 0 188 50 0 117

Southeast Total 6 102 0 41 0 0 188 50 0 117

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 683 2,571 1,060 1,201 1,340 3,030 1,421 5,247 2,067 1,052
(L) Anchorage 526 1,702 232 357 206 2,257 105 109 109 277
(M) Susitna River drainagea 7,385 3,080 7,130 3,919 4,185 6,180 1,546 4,266 1,718 2,194
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 185 1,454 570 37 0 156 1,131 66 236 48
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 234 0 89 0 16 437 55 0 0 12
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,302 1,098 446 94 399 338 382 392 339 375
(S) Kvichak River drainage 613 446 623 351 412 726 256 5,144 937 870
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 5,908 2,700 957 838 845 2,045 1,134 460 458 425

Southcentral Total 9,282 5,262 7,390 4,276 4,574 7,641 2,680 8,668 2,884 2,678

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 2,355 3,092 3,397 2,989 6,155 4,413 4,450 3,564 2,780 3,581
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 854 1,118 1,296 1,233 864 1,282 955 794 918 425
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 1,369 570 756 78 3,969 454 97 100 49 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 273 1,463 1,128 295 342 233 308 331 635 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 2,007 2,526 1,969 2,054 4,117 4,870 5,456 4,905 6,246 2,588
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 21 0 0 18 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,460 4,338 4,265 3,874 8,609 6,646 7,169 6,180 6,956 4,401

Alaska Total 9,935 6,959 8,512 5,744 9,724 10,369 7,566 10,485 7,495 5,108
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.27.–Alaska sport northern pike harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.28.–Alaska sport northern pike catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.86.–Alaska sport whitefish harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 31 16 17 112 0 17 40 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 623 548 564 45 99 231 609 171 56 20
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 299 99 112 70 38 21 7 66 7 8
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 159 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 64 6 81 449 7 123 0 58 0 12
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 514 220 32 0 164 31 0 8 0

Southcentral Total 1,176 1,183 994 708 161 556 687 383 71 40

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 367 71 319 253 74 355 39 208 0 131
(U) Tanana River drainage 227 96 1,300 641 369 810 1,165 193 370 745
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 96 664 54 70 1,216 1,482 424 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 139 143 0 0 0 0 0 10 40 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 168 247 398 8 204 408 0 10 7 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 230 499 290 112 0 7 20 103 15 486
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,227 1,748 2,361 1,084 1,863 3,062 1,648 524 432 1,362

Alaska Total 2,403 2,931 3,355 1,792 2,024 3,618 2,335 907 503 1,420
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.87.–Alaska sport whitefish harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 31 17 18 110 0 18 27 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 283 333 317 30 73 139 333 110 25 15
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 231 67 76 45 19 16 7 37 7 8
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 155 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 63 6 79 458 8 119 0 44 0 12
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 506 150 21 0 112 31 0 9 0

Southcentral Total 404 604 375 470 77 213 337 136 27 20

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 245 42 162 230 46 236 39 142 0 129
(U) Tanana River drainage 95 47 524 386 189 303 656 138 124 288
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 55 311 39 37 1,191 1,386 401 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 92 93 0 0 0 0 0 11 42 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 104 207 207 8 191 284 0 10 6 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 121 220 183 113 0 7 15 105 15 393
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 328 427 613 464 1,226 1,444 769 216 131 501

Alaska Total 528 739 712 657 1,227 1,463 839 265 133 501
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.88.–Alaska sport whitefish catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 18
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 38 18

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 244 26 149 112 43 38 47 0 0 12
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,407 1,660 2,320 397 519 1,243 1,621 1,199 220 480
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 7 29 6 0 42 0 395 9 0 130
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,992 1,178 1,520 327 500 654 589 541 283 1,187
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 159 116 305 109 93 87 68 103 448 348
(S) Kvichak River drainage 334 196 554 699 559 474 244 277 181 179
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 236 922 391 227 48 319 258 545 366 602

Southcentral Total 5,379 4,127 5,245 1,871 1,804 2,815 3,222 2,715 1,498 2,938

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 1,132 224 676 343 231 426 1,221 441 207 286
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,418 1,539 1,760 1,023 523 1,647 1,744 422 612 822
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 380 957 688 555 1,270 1,560 485 537 522 219
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 1,003 297 66 45 92 52 18 10 494 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 303 873 1,555 510 204 608 48 19 7 312
(Y) Yukon River drainage 471 2,144 476 143 7 7 81 144 54 543
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 40 56 0 0 67 14 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 4,747 6,090 5,221 2,619 2,394 4,314 3,597 1,573 1,896 2,182

Alaska Total 10,126 10,217 10,466 4,490 4,198 7,129 6,826 4,288 3,432 5,138
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.89.–Alaska sport whitefish catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 12
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 39 12

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 152 19 109 110 44 27 28 0 0 12
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 696 563 580 129 145 365 512 533 82 234
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 6 19 6 0 27 0 395 9 0 90
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 416 210 278 101 179 208 197 143 69 466
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 155 53 152 55 71 44 35 62 262 223
(S) Kvichak River drainage 117 82 259 475 245 332 103 123 70 86
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 123 534 184 85 24 131 158 399 181 303

Southcentral Total 865 800 747 526 341 552 699 684 340 662

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 469 94 245 236 79 238 1,174 244 123 186
(U) Tanana River drainage 840 934 593 559 205 602 720 173 188 292
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 117 334 234 277 1,191 1,386 400 385 352 146
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 493 142 45 28 63 36 13 11 399 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 167 674 845 483 191 409 40 14 6 306
(Y) Yukon River drainage 310 1,136 231 118 7 7 32 113 33 399
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 24 55 0 0 68 13 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 1,151 1,660 1,102 817 1,231 1,579 1,431 494 557 620

Alaska Total 1,449 1,830 1,317 971 1,279 1,690 1,583 836 638 902
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.29.–Alaska sport whitefish harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.30.–Alaska sport whitefish catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.90.–Alaska sport burbot harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 926 17 163 132 33 26 484 386 215 115
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,532 1,012 1,873 428 644 1,227 656 647 535 374
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 202 122 0 0 142 0 172 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 58 0 0

Southcentral Total 2,458 1,055 2,371 682 677 1,253 1,282 1,091 922 489

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 524 2,124 1,601 328 690 903 0 119 382 501
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,227 1,879 2,010 1,024 1,128 1,436 1,745 1,877 1,689 1,032
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 92 0 1,857 597 259 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 63 0 0 122 0 0 0 19 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 67 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 20 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 279 789 173 168 0 36 277 13 91 114
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 6 18 12 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 2,160 4,798 3,894 1,654 3,675 2,972 2,281 2,047 2,182 1,647

Alaska Total 4,618 5,853 6,265 2,336 4,352 4,225 3,563 3,138 3,104 2,136
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.91.–Alaska sport burbot harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 644 17 89 93 33 19 394 246 218 78
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 367 292 677 107 235 336 283 255 208 136
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 187 119 0 0 104 0 120 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 110 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 55 0 0

Southcentral Total 745 292 701 183 238 336 503 353 318 160

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 180 1,101 488 164 543 390 0 64 179 302
(U) Tanana River drainage 372 615 652 312 358 532 930 676 544 404
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 97 0 1,517 478 241 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 53 0 0 116 0 0 0 20 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 21 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 180 411 99 100 0 27 255 13 63 106
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 6 18 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 450 1,315 831 387 1,648 799 990 679 575 505

Alaska Total 877 1,351 1,072 430 1,655 869 1,112 763 673 536
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.92.–Alaska sport burbot catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 1,642 482 207 157 84 42 614 1,379 279 115
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 2,450 1,510 4,637 1,163 1,183 1,469 1,326 998 899 464
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 17 65 202 134 0 8 323 0 301 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 6 133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 8 71 0 0 0 8 16 65 0 0

Southcentral Total 4,117 2,134 5,179 1,454 1,267 1,535 2,279 2,442 1,479 579

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 712 2,416 2,097 509 1,075 1,363 0 167 532 591
(U) Tanana River drainage 1,590 4,256 3,164 1,224 1,299 1,693 1,932 2,929 3,385 1,200
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 216 6 2,076 607 291 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 63 0 7 122 0 0 0 19 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 67 0 0 8 0 0 202 19 20 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 286 898 252 245 17 48 337 13 91 139
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 58 6 36 12 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 2,776 7,576 5,772 2,126 4,467 3,711 2,762 3,147 4,028 1,930

Alaska Total 6,893 9,710 10,951 3,580 5,734 5,246 5,041 5,589 5,507 2,509
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.93.–Alaska sport burbot catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 819 362 94 99 82 25 413 998 228 78
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 527 372 2,086 325 417 379 458 302 304 148
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 17 66 187 119 0 8 260 0 228 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 6 110 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 8 49 0 0 0 8 16 56 0 0

Southcentral Total 975 519 2,083 357 427 379 666 1,045 438 171

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 252 1,114 596 231 710 490 0 98 249 352
(U) Tanana River drainage 477 1,947 1,082 375 393 559 944 1,160 1,416 419
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 152 6 1,595 479 246 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 53 0 7 116 0 0 0 20 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 66 0 0 8 0 0 194 19 21 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 181 442 156 166 17 38 294 13 63 111
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 43 6 25 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 562 2,306 1,251 485 1,783 877 1,026 1,161 1,430 546

Alaska Total 1,129 2,364 2,372 603 1,818 961 1,230 1,590 1,477 579
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.31.–Alaska sport burbot harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.32.–Alaska sport burbot catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.94.–Alaska sport sheefish harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 83 23 103 16 7 7 37 0 20 7
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 191 161 67 114 60 74 93 107 8 8
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 61 946 595 385 104 218 244 1,191 667 46
(Y) Yukon River drainage 462 210 299 118 44 94 95 19 73 120
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 797 1,340 1,064 633 215 393 469 1,317 768 181

Alaska Total 797 1,340 1,064 633 215 393 469 1,317 768 181
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.95.–Alaska sport sheefish harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 42 23 52 16 7 7 38 0 19 7
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 130 136 43 41 30 36 92 47 8 8
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 62 401 311 169 48 123 126 574 285 29
(Y) Yukon River drainage 235 119 202 64 21 51 48 21 34 60
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 281 441 376 187 61 140 170 574 287 67

Alaska Total 281 441 376 187 61 140 170 574 287 67
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.96.–Alaska sport sheefish catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 195 38 300 158 36 79 186 69 49 7
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 1,046 768 280 1,593 388 358 111 226 469 154
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 482 5,050 2,928 647 265 569 1,214 2,248 2,033 158
(Y) Yukon River drainage 834 1,717 1,100 378 361 247 470 123 304 270
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 2,557 7,573 4,608 2,776 1,050 1,253 1,981 2,666 2,855 589

Alaska Total 2,557 7,573 4,608 2,776 1,050 1,253 1,981 2,666 2,855 589
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.97.–Alaska sport sheefish catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 110 28 196 118 23 35 189 54 41 7
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 546 509 142 679 224 146 94 90 284 139
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 315 2,503 1,823 267 110 240 530 1,011 873 90
(Y) Yukon River drainage 386 1,357 557 215 140 120 211 63 154 151
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 766 2,902 1,941 785 289 307 609 1,015 908 224

Alaska Total 766 2,902 1,941 785 289 307 609 1,015 908 224
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.33.–Alaska sport sheefish harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.34.–Alaska sport sheefish catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.98.–Alaska sport smelt harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 771 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,405 2,075 660 161 2,818 1,136 395 2,280 126 131
(D) Sitka 1,196 0 23 385 1,245 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 357 273 0 1,923 0 8 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 323 26 0 805 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 98 19 15 811 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 3,379 2,393 1,469 4,085 4,063 1,144 395 2,280 126 131

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,305 15 39,425 3,347 704 6,777 951 0 1,525 0
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 20,047 28,953 34,724 34,067 52,676 39,028 9,942 12,446 33,475 7,570
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,832 3,520 4,643 6,763 3,296 1,704 1,213 1,015 0 650
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 880 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 2,270 4,796 6,536 5,932 12,037 26,179 11,998 7,033 3,059 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 277 1,136 399 2,576 2,472 2,052 4,440 909 3,146 1,581
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 178 1,214 0 346 92 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 4,496 9,254 324 899 2,107 636 42 0 744 140
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 859 10,038 8,078 635 68 0 6,369 1,269 153 0

Southcentral Total 32,086 58,592 94,307 55,433 73,360 76,722 35,047 22,672 42,102 9,941

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 304 366 0 0 989 170 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 524 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 81 0 0 132 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 304 447 0 0 1,121 170 0 0 524 0

Alaska Total 35,769 61,432 95,776 59,518 78,544 78,036 35,442 24,952 42,752 10,072
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.99.–Alaska sport smelt harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 745 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 944 1,477 407 168 1,814 1,192 405 2,132 123 134
(D) Sitka 1,047 0 22 382 1,272 0 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 339 202 0 1,425 0 9 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 260 26 0 808 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 99 18 15 811 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 1,460 1,497 834 1,863 2,239 1,193 405 2,132 123 134

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,118 15 39,799 2,556 722 4,282 541 0 1,587 0
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 11,289 10,560 9,856 11,003 19,668 21,169 5,012 4,944 16,652 4,185
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,066 3,396 2,868 5,273 3,209 1,753 1,238 1,071 0 651
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 896 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,546 3,007 3,316 4,269 6,812 7,069 6,155 2,888 3,028 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 174 487 128 946 1,988 803 2,560 394 1,844 1,375
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 110 855 0 348 93 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,926 7,287 325 576 2,155 622 42 0 756 144
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 590 6,405 6,262 632 50 0 6,379 1,198 156 0

Southcentral Total 11,975 15,268 41,624 13,247 21,139 23,185 10,540 5,931 17,083 4,516

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 304 365 0 0 1,001 178 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 550 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 64 0 0 137 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 304 372 0 0 1,014 178 0 0 550 0

Alaska Total 12,099 15,355 41,634 13,372 21,240 23,172 10,545 6,288 17,097 4,520
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.100.–Alaska sport smelt catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 16 0 771 0 0 0 46 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,994 2,145 710 966 2,818 1,136 395 2,280 193 180
(D) Sitka 1,196 0 23 385 1,245 0 15 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 398 273 0 1,923 0 8 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 568 26 0 805 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 98 19 15 811 0 0 0 76 0 0

Southeast Total 4,270 2,463 1,519 4,890 4,063 1,144 470 2,356 193 180

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,305 147 39,604 3,347 793 6,794 958 38 1,525 42
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,022 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 22,381 28,975 34,762 40,492 52,676 39,028 9,942 12,446 33,475 7,570
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,832 3,520 6,956 6,763 3,296 1,704 20,219 1,142 0 650
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 880 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 2,270 4,808 7,669 5,956 12,068 29,042 12,578 7,087 3,069 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 499 2,054 474 4,566 2,872 5,883 6,036 1,365 3,196 1,730
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 178 1,339 0 346 301 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 4,824 9,606 1,202 899 2,126 636 42 0 744 140
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 859 10,038 8,078 635 146 0 6,369 1,269 153 0

Southcentral Total 34,970 60,028 98,923 63,997 73,977 83,433 58,467 23,347 42,162 10,132

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 927 542 184 0 989 170 0 7 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 524 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 110 0 0 132 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 927 652 184 0 1,121 170 0 7 524 0

Alaska Total 40,167 63,143 100,626 68,887 79,161 84,747 58,937 25,710 42,879 10,312
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.101.–Alaska sport smelt catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 16 0 745 0 0 0 45 0 0 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,505 1,483 409 779 1,814 1,192 405 2,132 136 143
(D) Sitka 1,047 0 22 382 1,272 0 16 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 345 202 0 1,425 0 9 0 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 380 26 0 808 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 99 18 15 811 0 0 0 56 0 0

Southeast Total 1,887 1,503 836 2,028 2,239 1,193 407 2,132 136 143

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,118 145 39,795 2,556 729 4,283 541 37 1,587 29
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,074 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 11,436 10,560 9,856 12,850 19,668 21,169 5,012 4,944 16,652 4,185
(M) Susitna River drainagea 1,066 3,396 3,655 5,273 3,209 1,753 20,637 1,085 0 651
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 896 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 1,546 3,007 3,378 4,269 6,811 7,278 6,186 2,888 3,028 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 285 988 140 2,063 2,011 4,201 3,023 553 1,843 1,382
(Q) Kodiak 0 0 110 899 0 348 219 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 2,937 7,297 954 576 2,154 622 42 0 756 144
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 590 6,405 6,262 632 88 0 6,379 1,198 156 0

Southcentral Total 12,114 15,285 41,795 14,988 21,149 23,502 23,290 5,943 17,083 4,525

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 686 399 181 0 1,001 178 0 7 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 550 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 80 0 0 137 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 686 406 181 0 1,014 178 0 7 550 0

Alaska Total 12,266 15,384 41,810 15,143 21,250 23,485 23,292 6,301 17,095 4,529
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.35.–Alaska sport smelt harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.36.–Alaska sport smelt catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.102.–Alaska sport Pacific halibut harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 19,560 19,942 10,428 6,751 9,988 18,664 14,295 15,930 12,777 11,614
(B) Prince of Wales Island 40,932 22,630 21,413 16,876 20,644 24,748 23,131 24,435 22,854 19,161
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 19,279 13,058 11,651 8,539 13,386 21,327 16,941 21,381 18,833 14,785
(D) Sitka 37,759 19,178 18,924 18,429 22,305 22,954 26,207 25,333 26,164 25,989
(E) Juneau 20,665 20,275 15,295 14,295 14,140 21,699 22,180 21,183 19,633 17,279
(F1) Skagway 104 13 38 31 52 61 18 0 82 18
(F2) Haines 347 455 717 675 882 1,369 1,153 1,419 793 1,701
(G) Glacier Bay 30,615 23,600 15,632 13,752 16,595 21,215 20,775 26,569 18,014 19,622
(H) Yakutat 4,966 5,075 6,480 4,586 4,613 5,828 5,828 5,529 4,970 5,092

Southeast Total 174,227 124,226 100,578 83,934 102,605 137,865 130,528 141,779 124,120 115,261

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 95,347 85,845 79,302 82,886 68,337 79,631 73,660 79,803 81,386 58,488
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 209,082 195,294 192,703 203,528 189,986 207,482 177,305 179,766 177,832 160,462
(Q) Kodiak 33,999 31,590 23,063 21,156 23,145 26,591 25,386 18,326 14,619 17,834
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 3,719 3,300 2,352 2,034 3,625 2,025 1,063 778 1,657 409
(S) Kvichak River drainage 106 0 0 33 0 0 0 32 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0

Southcentral Total 342,253 316,029 297,420 309,637 285,093 315,729 277,414 278,705 275,515 237,193

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 15 0 33 0 0 0

Alaska Total 516,480 440,255 397,998 393,571 387,713 453,594 407,975 420,484 399,635 352,454
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

167



Table 2.103.–Alaska sport Pacific halibut harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,069 2,027 929 662 897 2,148 1,103 1,202 1,241 1,283
(B) Prince of Wales Island 2,431 1,470 1,622 1,385 1,304 2,036 1,504 1,574 1,498 1,267
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,581 1,100 1,157 1,054 1,262 1,838 1,428 1,683 1,762 1,306
(D) Sitka 1,809 1,031 1,125 1,044 1,465 1,293 1,293 1,345 1,365 1,882
(E) Juneau 1,830 1,683 1,473 1,258 1,438 1,893 2,254 1,787 1,697 1,650
(F1) Skagway 59 12 29 30 53 62 19 0 48 18
(F2) Haines 130 164 250 267 265 329 334 427 325 500
(G) Glacier Bay 2,170 1,662 1,208 1,152 1,344 1,587 1,555 1,924 1,549 1,541
(H) Yakutat 599 790 753 669 581 771 828 680 847 695

Southeast Total 4,867 3,806 3,262 2,695 3,289 4,484 3,922 3,954 3,752 3,725

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 3,977 3,795 2,794 3,552 2,486 2,907 2,891 2,972 2,869 2,447
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 5,361 5,618 5,911 5,153 4,476 5,648 4,827 5,650 5,312 4,896
(Q) Kodiak 2,177 2,394 1,592 1,657 1,725 1,971 1,776 1,562 1,339 1,555
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 848 737 434 455 1,059 448 329 208 744 170
(S) Kvichak River drainage 88 0 0 33 0 0 0 31 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0

Southcentral Total 6,914 7,033 6,781 6,344 5,250 6,411 5,687 6,445 5,911 5,497

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 15 0 34 0 0 0

Alaska Total 8,098 7,964 7,315 6,858 6,114 7,671 6,758 7,390 6,907 6,593
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.104.–Alaska sport Pacific halibut catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 26,053 24,038 14,194 9,208 14,242 26,952 19,334 22,774 18,799 15,782
(B) Prince of Wales Island 61,344 32,385 28,691 25,634 34,267 47,170 39,716 37,502 33,774 29,395
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 29,731 21,594 18,954 15,317 25,881 43,435 28,371 30,881 29,388 22,326
(D) Sitka 50,688 25,763 27,360 32,464 34,335 37,551 40,576 37,622 39,423 41,329
(E) Juneau 31,850 35,720 23,455 20,705 20,423 36,301 36,894 33,669 28,885 29,414
(F1) Skagway 150 34 67 47 103 460 89 35 161 48
(F2) Haines 396 606 1,536 1,259 1,100 2,392 2,424 1,652 987 2,370
(G) Glacier Bay 61,655 50,970 29,980 29,901 38,205 44,074 38,476 49,112 35,290 32,262
(H) Yakutat 5,836 6,712 8,613 6,354 5,838 7,601 8,934 8,342 7,784 6,497

Southeast Total 267,703 197,822 152,850 140,889 174,394 245,936 214,814 221,589 194,491 179,423

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 151,367 128,873 118,769 134,827 111,066 114,455 112,171 116,780 123,995 85,934
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 384,678 374,627 386,661 384,561 381,976 371,476 289,513 321,760 298,063 258,159
(Q) Kodiak 62,591 53,756 39,910 39,856 38,032 42,462 40,488 30,459 24,082 27,510
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 8,788 6,149 3,679 4,564 5,884 2,823 1,496 1,046 2,606 574
(S) Kvichak River drainage 293 0 0 33 0 0 0 32 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0

Southcentral Total 607,717 563,405 549,019 563,841 536,958 531,216 443,668 470,077 448,767 372,177

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 15 0 33 0 0 0

Alaska Total 875,420 761,227 701,869 704,730 711,367 777,152 658,515 691,666 643,258 551,600
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

169



Table 2.105.–Alaska sport Pacific halibut catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,596 2,292 1,329 971 1,266 2,940 1,786 1,901 1,902 1,613
(B) Prince of Wales Island 4,102 2,216 2,497 2,105 2,315 4,129 2,823 2,646 2,703 2,054
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 2,557 2,125 2,067 1,940 3,009 5,444 2,821 2,812 3,212 2,056
(D) Sitka 2,668 1,410 2,099 2,631 2,293 2,367 2,348 2,143 2,169 3,158
(E) Juneau 2,995 4,643 3,517 2,019 2,179 3,552 3,610 3,203 3,306 3,346
(F1) Skagway 92 25 35 34 105 465 80 25 109 34
(F2) Haines 143 240 719 610 345 612 690 499 356 746
(G) Glacier Bay 5,065 5,099 2,607 3,218 5,436 4,317 3,494 3,782 3,230 2,704
(H) Yakutat 695 981 1,110 1,204 734 1,026 1,469 1,165 1,217 942

Southeast Total 8,312 7,952 6,194 5,483 7,342 9,505 7,090 6,693 6,808 6,376

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 6,511 6,018 4,844 7,323 4,811 4,783 5,178 4,705 5,364 4,801
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 11,784 12,050 17,411 11,324 11,447 11,747 8,171 17,471 10,287 10,825
(Q) Kodiak 4,659 4,259 4,219 3,773 3,133 3,343 3,741 3,806 2,480 2,575
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 3,076 1,303 736 1,187 1,564 676 493 300 1,235 244
(S) Kvichak River drainage 260 0 0 33 0 0 0 31 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0

Southcentral Total 14,277 13,955 18,912 13,789 12,462 12,844 10,433 18,294 11,621 11,927

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 15 0 34 0 0 0

Alaska Total 16,283 15,812 19,405 14,928 14,366 15,725 12,263 19,298 13,498 13,539
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.37.–Alaska sport Pacific halibut harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.38.–Alaska sport Pacific halibut catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.106.–Alaska sport rockfish harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 14,763 16,742 12,552 9,233 11,673 17,232 23,573 20,786 18,264 13,070
(B) Prince of Wales Island 30,891 23,767 25,254 28,637 26,902 27,334 32,010 37,181 31,373 31,401
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 5,329 4,623 3,111 3,786 6,196 4,471 7,893 6,170 10,361 5,892
(D) Sitka 53,414 30,601 44,381 51,514 62,239 60,322 83,780 86,099 71,214 60,601
(E) Juneau 6,344 9,683 10,005 5,309 9,225 12,502 21,978 16,443 20,065 16,772
(F1) Skagway 28 0 0 0 0 27 19 0 81 18
(F2) Haines 0 140 14 29 68 250 322 203 415 245
(G) Glacier Bay 5,592 5,823 6,525 7,939 8,485 13,253 16,727 15,348 16,933 16,058
(H) Yakutat 2,636 2,372 3,723 2,710 3,634 4,518 6,796 4,586 5,141 5,870

Southeast Total 118,997 93,751 105,565 109,157 128,422 139,909 193,098 186,816 173,847 149,927

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 79,246 82,461 79,372 69,525 62,109 76,970 88,009 90,767 113,324 72,667
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 11,258 16,296 18,444 16,847 18,086 18,093 22,622 26,218 32,905 32,254
(Q) Kodiak 15,596 15,937 19,897 15,539 18,511 19,861 29,733 25,786 26,339 23,448
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,288 649 763 368 2,455 1,252 1,444 2,086 1,023 339
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 107,388 115,343 118,476 102,279 101,161 116,176 141,808 144,857 173,591 128,708

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 226,385 209,094 224,041 211,436 229,583 256,085 334,906 331,673 347,438 278,635

Note: Estimates include all rockfish species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.107.–Alaska sport rockfish harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,416 2,083 1,373 1,117 1,466 2,813 2,370 1,794 1,615 1,320
(B) Prince of Wales Island 2,464 1,867 2,805 3,112 2,320 2,394 2,838 3,222 2,927 2,981
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,114 1,084 663 907 1,041 875 1,815 1,504 1,795 1,038
(D) Sitka 2,949 2,010 3,124 3,700 3,925 3,900 5,409 5,747 4,007 4,211
(E) Juneau 910 1,430 2,015 724 1,533 1,814 3,423 2,147 2,526 2,371
(F1) Skagway 29 0 0 0 0 29 19 0 56 18
(F2) Haines 0 99 14 21 48 119 170 94 415 112
(G) Glacier Bay 809 657 874 1,252 1,200 1,896 2,184 1,946 2,123 2,574
(H) Yakutat 513 520 621 560 762 922 1,140 873 873 1,043

Southeast Total 4,421 3,787 5,087 5,272 5,194 6,022 8,016 7,401 6,286 6,293

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 5,827 3,954 3,637 3,417 2,830 3,287 4,001 3,750 4,573 3,386
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,467 1,528 1,596 1,543 1,420 1,384 1,767 2,043 2,217 2,508
(Q) Kodiak 1,863 1,835 1,989 1,540 1,779 1,827 2,568 2,801 2,928 2,306
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 417 259 300 189 1,830 518 599 1,136 666 227
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 6,269 4,629 4,455 4,103 4,055 4,045 5,085 5,257 5,833 4,616

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 7,820 5,966 6,588 6,650 6,586 7,263 9,593 9,071 8,434 7,753

Note: Estimates include all rockfish species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.108.–Alaska sport rockfish catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 29,185 31,643 21,648 16,902 20,569 28,942 38,026 31,124 25,368 23,171
(B) Prince of Wales Island 57,704 39,871 49,261 46,450 42,821 47,022 52,321 59,315 49,373 46,357
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 8,891 8,234 6,820 8,269 8,802 8,225 11,222 9,250 15,916 14,203
(D) Sitka 83,303 46,916 66,793 68,330 86,675 84,918 113,517 111,531 105,621 90,001
(E) Juneau 9,312 14,434 14,068 8,833 13,290 18,191 29,335 23,860 27,391 21,869
(F1) Skagway 57 14 15 0 17 124 93 0 161 18
(F2) Haines 248 256 239 289 171 657 806 820 476 1,227
(G) Glacier Bay 14,205 12,308 10,449 13,767 17,525 20,385 23,935 25,427 26,814 25,122
(H) Yakutat 3,209 3,472 6,153 3,491 4,986 5,140 9,449 6,781 7,057 7,399

Southeast Total 206,114 157,148 175,446 166,331 194,856 213,604 278,704 268,108 258,177 229,367

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 125,099 130,466 114,921 102,459 88,293 102,706 123,148 121,649 149,775 98,071
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 23,757 27,059 34,973 31,402 26,422 25,835 31,289 37,524 47,322 44,762
(Q) Kodiak 38,964 40,569 46,404 32,262 34,202 33,739 47,182 40,974 44,230 34,442
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 3,185 2,375 3,325 954 6,758 1,690 2,796 6,457 4,759 558
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 191,005 200,469 199,623 167,077 155,675 163,970 204,415 206,604 246,086 177,833

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 397,119 357,617 375,069 333,408 350,531 377,574 483,119 474,712 504,263 407,200

Note: Estimates include all rockfish species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.109.–Alaska sport rockfish catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,763 3,888 2,524 2,169 3,058 4,590 4,029 2,717 2,279 2,712
(B) Prince of Wales Island 4,362 2,940 6,283 5,618 4,135 3,795 4,666 4,995 4,299 4,407
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 1,704 1,527 1,188 1,491 1,273 1,457 2,248 1,755 2,408 3,278
(D) Sitka 4,667 3,154 5,217 4,712 5,618 5,514 8,267 7,399 7,559 6,483
(E) Juneau 1,187 1,856 2,312 1,118 1,902 2,234 4,424 3,349 3,646 2,878
(F1) Skagway 42 14 15 0 16 102 77 0 127 18
(F2) Haines 188 111 126 264 99 273 281 374 417 494
(G) Glacier Bay 2,156 1,602 1,244 2,080 3,020 2,702 3,718 2,906 3,425 3,695
(H) Yakutat 611 985 1,004 839 1,091 989 1,906 1,306 1,401 1,428

Southeast Total 7,634 6,326 8,966 8,130 8,549 8,876 12,263 10,467 10,303 9,975

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 8,348 6,783 5,932 5,752 4,773 4,706 6,179 5,791 6,755 5,539
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 2,870 2,175 4,291 3,603 2,039 1,943 2,408 2,934 3,265 3,293
(Q) Kodiak 5,404 5,932 6,034 3,699 4,270 3,002 4,283 4,807 5,337 3,565
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 906 689 1,617 402 4,484 623 1,065 4,965 2,695 337
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 10,146 9,556 9,835 7,665 8,069 5,896 7,877 9,648 9,505 7,039

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 12,864 11,547 13,127 11,372 11,432 10,751 14,552 14,286 13,881 12,027

Note: Estimates include all rockfish species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.39.–Alaska sport rockfish harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.40.–Alaska sport rockfish catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.110.–Alaska sport lingcod harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,146 1,439 1,132 730 1,058 1,417 1,514 1,736 1,263 1,232
(B) Prince of Wales Island 4,535 3,480 3,347 3,482 4,134 4,325 3,821 4,244 4,517 4,018
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 182 401 139 270 291 318 460 370 466 420
(D) Sitka 3,452 2,137 2,182 2,657 4,721 4,440 4,576 3,811 3,573 4,014
(E) Juneau 125 368 246 285 385 543 388 342 314 248
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 0
(G) Glacier Bay 655 655 488 941 901 1,817 1,292 956 969 903
(H) Yakutat 1,804 800 1,433 955 1,227 1,273 1,477 1,305 898 592

Southeast Total 11,899 9,299 8,967 9,320 12,717 14,133 13,528 12,764 12,107 11,427

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 14,910 13,049 14,013 11,897 10,728 9,785 9,447 9,034 7,456 5,504
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 6,133 5,794 5,225 7,477 5,543 5,630 4,320 2,908 3,112 2,899
(Q) Kodiak 3,518 3,736 3,966 4,233 3,969 4,344 4,434 2,945 2,896 2,428
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 147 298 47 15 149 199 588 120 42 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 24,708 22,877 23,251 23,622 20,389 19,958 18,789 15,007 13,506 10,831

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 36,607 32,176 32,218 32,942 33,106 34,091 32,317 27,771 25,613 22,258
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.111.–Alaska sport lingcod harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 207 224 248 131 175 228 236 234 192 192
(B) Prince of Wales Island 369 285 308 312 345 351 341 412 490 333
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 59 88 50 80 79 89 134 99 115 108
(D) Sitka 270 224 234 264 346 363 380 425 370 507
(E) Juneau 44 123 64 118 123 138 102 94 84 68
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 0
(G) Glacier Bay 120 108 136 148 162 249 197 162 181 173
(H) Yakutat 248 199 188 165 191 195 195 193 151 128

Southeast Total 585 506 519 493 601 656 635 670 689 684

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 823 848 797 1,246 754 722 649 672 604 547
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 593 629 459 692 504 533 504 350 379 391
(Q) Kodiak 448 393 480 607 544 627 545 442 434 402
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 99 153 30 15 136 187 366 68 30 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 1,085 1,132 1,054 1,560 1,055 1,067 1,044 886 849 794

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 1,247 1,225 1,177 1,627 1,207 1,235 1,242 1,110 1,106 1,044
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.112.–Alaska sport lingcod catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,545 2,459 1,725 1,464 1,612 2,079 3,452 2,860 1,912 2,246
(B) Prince of Wales Island 11,526 7,955 7,100 6,222 7,731 7,591 6,946 6,563 6,401 6,056
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 746 937 372 744 943 761 1,046 662 1,099 1,171
(D) Sitka 21,389 9,325 11,737 9,209 14,041 11,323 10,547 9,688 7,916 9,921
(E) Juneau 458 1,345 1,117 1,131 961 1,741 1,106 1,303 1,197 1,130
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 19 0 0 0 0 18 38 123 0
(G) Glacier Bay 5,407 4,398 2,511 2,671 2,955 4,779 2,987 2,658 2,887 2,613
(H) Yakutat 3,420 1,843 2,837 2,030 2,355 1,724 2,682 1,869 1,706 2,685

Southeast Total 45,491 28,281 27,399 23,471 30,598 29,998 28,784 25,641 23,241 25,822

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 35,457 29,101 25,626 22,216 20,796 19,423 17,256 15,618 13,328 11,603
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 13,910 12,852 12,270 15,663 11,479 11,297 8,281 7,564 6,909 7,875
(Q) Kodiak 6,201 6,812 6,274 7,087 6,118 6,137 6,600 5,493 4,116 3,890
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 455 1,159 95 167 235 216 893 551 557 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 56,023 49,924 44,265 45,133 38,628 37,073 33,030 29,226 24,910 23,368

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 101,514 78,205 71,664 68,604 69,226 67,091 61,814 54,867 48,151 49,190
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.113.–Alaska sport lingcod catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 502 354 320 262 329 339 701 403 314 366
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,116 713 872 607 808 758 741 656 665 532
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 215 210 109 224 310 198 281 200 312 346
(D) Sitka 1,378 721 1,038 859 1,931 1,044 821 1,063 785 1,538
(E) Juneau 119 306 363 368 294 476 283 338 413 305
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 20 0 0 0 0 18 38 109 0
(G) Glacier Bay 898 629 401 436 437 717 489 377 589 404
(H) Yakutat 480 290 424 385 543 267 501 288 429 1,451

Southeast Total 2,132 1,315 1,561 1,296 2,275 1,548 1,514 1,437 1,374 2,330

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,881 2,507 1,533 1,897 1,506 1,377 1,298 1,188 1,038 1,181
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,382 1,140 1,008 1,299 1,111 1,101 830 842 813 1,203
(Q) Kodiak 898 904 911 1,204 864 922 863 1,181 667 708
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 293 919 48 154 204 189 471 480 507 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 3,325 3,031 2,058 2,522 2,084 1,980 1,814 1,923 1,520 1,848

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 3,936 3,280 2,573 2,852 3,029 2,496 2,384 2,412 2,088 2,859
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.41.–Alaska sport lingcod harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.

183



2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Statewide

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Southeast

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Southcentral

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Year

T
ho

us
an

ds

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim

Figure 2.42.–Alaska sport lingcod catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.114.–Alaska sport Pacific cod harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,144 2,962 1,159 1,518 2,046 2,474 3,118 3,145 1,325 1,658
(B) Prince of Wales Island 3,640 2,195 2,400 5,841 3,197 1,517 4,386 6,256 1,587 1,363
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 627 1,200 2,217 1,094 814 1,114 1,589 1,572 980 434
(D) Sitka 934 1,461 731 1,197 1,434 779 3,015 2,769 1,415 960
(E) Juneau 1,838 2,869 1,842 1,823 2,547 4,030 5,433 4,417 5,412 1,309
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 105 0
(F2) Haines 84 29 75 53 111 47 52 76 232 379
(G) Glacier Bay 1,052 600 629 782 585 558 2,446 2,590 1,019 343
(H) Yakutat 234 211 239 53 143 112 284 87 258 233

Southeast Total 9,553 11,527 9,292 12,361 10,877 10,631 20,323 20,912 12,333 6,679

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 5,828 6,845 8,714 11,257 6,936 6,943 11,609 13,130 9,049 2,934
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 3,780 8,269 8,499 12,203 10,060 9,508 10,238 8,789 9,594 4,217
(Q) Kodiak 4,036 8,986 9,142 10,991 10,265 9,290 17,777 14,293 11,643 5,321
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,580 663 905 1,071 3,789 1,420 757 1,065 845 686
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 0

Southcentral Total 15,224 24,763 27,260 35,522 31,050 27,161 40,381 37,277 31,183 13,158

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 24,777 36,290 36,552 47,883 41,927 37,792 60,704 58,189 43,516 19,837
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.115.–Alaska sport Pacific cod harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 228 867 249 314 430 672 515 585 299 428
(B) Prince of Wales Island 661 392 503 1,648 795 345 1,103 1,874 358 364
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 327 423 1,302 293 224 331 378 399 264 183
(D) Sitka 266 733 246 357 533 153 862 687 368 230
(E) Juneau 377 495 481 325 535 968 1,014 915 1,401 286
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 103 0
(F2) Haines 48 21 30 33 55 28 30 34 177 173
(G) Glacier Bay 511 146 265 261 202 191 767 568 341 175
(H) Yakutat 110 102 114 43 101 68 124 47 127 147

Southeast Total 1,054 1,359 1,577 1,794 1,254 1,300 1,966 2,298 1,588 730

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 712 1,135 924 1,457 773 804 1,393 1,383 1,225 457
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 565 896 870 1,227 992 1,163 1,040 967 997 705
(Q) Kodiak 785 1,723 1,300 1,652 1,861 1,354 2,624 2,662 2,229 1,141
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 505 251 251 362 2,203 697 274 470 369 502
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 0

Southcentral Total 1,271 2,257 1,836 2,503 3,063 2,141 3,153 3,226 2,683 1,486

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 1,670 2,653 2,402 3,048 3,284 2,479 3,734 3,992 3,141 1,627
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.116.–Alaska sport Pacific cod catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 2,471 5,163 1,763 1,767 2,756 3,184 4,790 3,957 1,820 2,034
(B) Prince of Wales Island 5,541 3,087 3,244 6,547 4,227 2,485 6,135 7,602 3,644 2,311
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 673 1,518 3,323 2,496 1,246 2,386 5,239 4,556 2,258 1,368
(D) Sitka 1,215 3,071 1,418 2,221 2,333 1,628 5,014 3,456 2,183 1,276
(E) Juneau 2,739 6,076 9,141 4,301 3,870 6,675 9,535 6,793 9,135 4,085
(F1) Skagway 12 0 0 0 0 10 36 0 302 12
(F2) Haines 148 29 75 53 139 262 475 407 316 474
(G) Glacier Bay 2,770 1,828 1,401 2,677 1,104 3,617 5,460 7,086 1,590 626
(H) Yakutat 444 706 401 92 173 179 823 381 290 356

Southeast Total 16,013 21,478 20,766 20,154 15,848 20,426 37,507 34,238 21,538 12,542

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 15,594 19,231 21,086 31,251 18,164 15,808 27,259 32,318 17,872 7,806
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 15,357 35,214 47,714 41,720 28,936 31,654 31,472 34,593 20,258 13,227
(Q) Kodiak 13,762 20,593 22,600 25,870 22,130 14,866 34,208 29,522 21,886 8,958
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 3,018 3,086 5,768 4,586 6,817 2,658 3,174 2,495 5,116 971
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 0

Southcentral Total 47,731 78,124 97,168 103,427 76,047 64,986 96,113 98,928 65,184 30,962

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 63,744 99,615 117,934 123,581 91,895 85,412 133,620 133,166 86,722 43,504
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.117.–Alaska sport Pacific cod catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 545 1,181 385 342 540 800 772 693 369 456
(B) Prince of Wales Island 965 498 628 1,664 902 608 1,319 2,016 786 584
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 332 443 1,532 692 332 738 1,121 1,120 490 428
(D) Sitka 326 1,224 385 599 666 662 1,259 728 493 257
(E) Juneau 469 1,105 3,776 571 676 1,271 1,776 1,157 2,078 951
(F1) Skagway 12 0 0 0 0 10 25 0 211 13
(F2) Haines 90 21 30 33 58 153 307 209 189 216
(G) Glacier Bay 1,407 402 390 975 386 1,480 1,342 1,349 507 235
(H) Yakutat 180 375 168 56 116 98 499 206 147 166

Southeast Total 1,962 2,194 4,222 2,189 1,545 2,400 3,284 3,007 2,403 1,309

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,958 2,691 2,195 4,777 2,430 1,731 4,123 3,600 2,118 1,270
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,470 3,019 9,035 3,137 2,830 3,506 4,247 3,437 1,722 1,551
(Q) Kodiak 2,636 2,973 2,752 3,464 3,552 1,854 4,166 7,753 4,416 2,573
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 919 857 2,057 1,773 2,919 903 1,831 1,051 2,566 743
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 0

Southcentral Total 3,681 4,996 9,872 6,741 5,795 4,518 7,366 9,286 5,632 3,305

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 4,180 5,548 10,722 7,084 5,939 5,089 8,053 9,764 6,108 3,545
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.43.–Alaska sport Pacific cod harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.44.–Alaska sport Pacific cod catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.118.–Alaska sport sablefish (black cod) harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 151 68 315 155 406 864 213 977
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,076 1,171 2,503 1,675 2,057 2,280 1,815 4,593
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 121 88 194 112 120 118 172 185
(D) Sitka 1,427 2,282 4,441 3,645 2,393 4,605 3,232 3,531
(E) Juneau 1,448 2,542 2,850 5,013 3,049 4,602 4,210 3,819
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 48 0 9 0 0 82
(G) Glacier Bay 442 298 1,063 1,342 533 601 404 920
(H) Yakutat 128 256 384 453 55 268 270 457

Southeast Total 4,793 6,705 11,798 12,395 8,622 13,338 10,316 14,564

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 2,374 1,916 2,786 2,441 2,113 5,201 1,870 2,319
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 670 695 1,911 2,131 810 2,426 1,539 1,605
(Q) Kodiak 815 871 1,205 1,009 856 2,309 1,616 3,193
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 133 0 0 12 9 0 10 412
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 3,992 3,482 5,902 5,593 3,788 9,936 5,035 7,529

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 8,785 10,187 17,700 17,988 12,410 23,274 15,351 22,093

Note: Information on black cod was first collected in 2010.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.119.–Alaska sport sablefish (black cod) harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 65 36 152 81 114 363 97 358
(B) Prince of Wales Island 353 269 532 504 401 504 534 1,295
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 82 65 109 59 81 61 153 99
(D) Sitka 294 406 629 658 389 904 668 597
(E) Juneau 355 526 558 940 574 975 955 936
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 35 0 9 0 0 83
(G) Glacier Bay 179 119 357 372 231 271 138 421
(H) Yakutat 61 124 203 198 37 101 183 274

Southeast Total 613 734 1,087 1,290 864 1,478 1,342 1,795

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 418 347 569 422 634 989 337 462
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 169 202 424 502 186 526 427 403
(Q) Kodiak 319 236 322 283 231 605 527 878
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 128 0 0 12 9 0 10 405
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 567 462 785 678 708 1,256 745 1,126

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 844 864 1,309 1,440 1,121 1,941 1,542 2,111

Note: Information on black cod was first collected in 2010.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.120.–Alaska sport sablefish (black cod) catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 246 78 378 254 634 1,158 291 1,466
(B) Prince of Wales Island 2,783 2,041 4,135 2,564 2,573 3,323 2,460 6,257
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 156 97 583 183 609 706 219 205
(D) Sitka 2,768 4,269 5,902 4,649 3,329 5,680 3,594 4,061
(E) Juneau 1,803 2,702 3,278 5,588 3,560 6,015 4,498 4,097
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 48 0 9 0 27 204
(G) Glacier Bay 593 381 1,614 2,591 675 2,097 582 1,839
(H) Yakutat 145 401 384 523 55 366 332 519

Southeast Total 8,494 9,969 16,322 16,352 11,444 19,345 12,003 18,648

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 3,576 4,344 4,378 3,201 2,689 8,811 2,668 2,735
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,819 1,871 3,938 2,909 2,215 4,342 1,885 2,413
(Q) Kodiak 1,787 1,526 1,958 1,736 1,870 3,680 2,126 3,420
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 149 0 0 38 9 0 260 824
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 7,331 7,741 10,274 7,884 6,783 16,833 6,939 9,392

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 15,825 17,710 26,596 24,236 18,227 36,178 18,942 28,040

Note: Information on black cod was first collected in 2010.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.

193



Table 2.121.–Alaska sport sablefish (black cod) catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 85 37 157 115 173 432 123 419
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,057 526 966 799 503 712 798 1,714
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 108 66 476 125 338 581 158 102
(D) Sitka 644 934 918 778 704 1,141 690 682
(E) Juneau 417 556 632 1,028 765 1,312 1,038 965
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 35 0 9 0 28 208
(G) Glacier Bay 210 149 580 876 251 1,066 192 922
(H) Yakutat 63 201 203 203 37 140 228 329

Southeast Total 1,309 1,245 1,691 1,711 1,286 2,276 1,567 2,329

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 589 799 909 528 925 1,302 469 496
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 447 378 947 567 1,054 903 455 579
(Q) Kodiak 504 537 485 459 512 979 600 901
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 130 0 0 28 9 0 204 811
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 923 1,037 1,437 872 1,511 1,819 909 1,388

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 1,608 1,608 2,181 1,909 1,970 2,964 1,795 2,664

Note: Information on black cod was first collected in 2010.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.45.–Alaska sport sablefish (black cod) harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
Note: Information on black cod was first collected in 2010.
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Figure 2.46.–Alaska sport sablefish (black cod) catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
Note: Information on black cod was first collected in 2010.
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Table 2.122.–Alaska sport shark harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 26 25 0 6 22 96 646 20 8 28
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 17 25 31 0 0 49 8 7
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 50 87 0 19 0 41 0 17 0 8
(D) Sitka 0 11 0 6 0 8 64 39 0 7
(E) Juneau 27 0 0 0 10 0 18 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 128 36 0 0 6 0 0 0 8 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 231 159 17 56 69 152 748 125 24 50

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 275 62 186 62 12 223 228 37 77 29
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 271 156 129 305 120 336 1,125 506 158 76
(Q) Kodiak 140 19 0 108 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 686 237 315 475 132 559 1,353 543 235 105

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 917 396 332 531 201 711 2,101 668 259 155

Note: Estimates include all shark species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.123.–Alaska sport shark harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 26 25 0 6 17 60 423 20 8 18
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 17 25 31 0 0 35 8 7
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 33 76 0 19 0 40 0 16 0 8
(D) Sitka 0 11 0 6 0 8 31 39 0 7
(E) Juneau 28 0 0 0 9 0 18 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 125 28 0 0 6 0 0 0 8 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0

Southeast Total 135 86 17 32 37 73 425 58 14 22

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 73 29 80 38 8 178 149 23 41 14
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 78 58 49 167 62 129 581 178 65 28
(Q) Kodiak 76 15 0 90 0 0 0 0 0 0
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 134 65 93 191 62 219 600 180 76 32

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 191 108 94 193 71 230 712 187 78 39

Note: Estimates include all shark species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.124.–Alaska sport shark catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 14,499 5,157 3,713 1,095 2,849 2,157 6,132 2,914 1,383 996
(B) Prince of Wales Island 3,111 3,009 1,308 1,070 719 916 1,209 1,552 1,863 725
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 5,279 2,040 1,737 455 681 612 830 1,159 808 346
(D) Sitka 3,157 681 807 780 968 632 786 971 429 357
(E) Juneau 189 141 0 24 30 109 38 17 28 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 17 9 0 0 20 0 18 0
(G) Glacier Bay 538 286 30 134 31 51 0 113 90 28
(H) Yakutat 1,333 1,612 1,393 1,047 1,067 567 5,642 2,503 392 464

Southeast Total 28,106 12,926 9,005 4,614 6,345 5,044 14,657 9,229 5,028 2,916

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 7,963 5,136 8,673 4,687 2,226 3,164 6,102 3,523 1,601 1,475
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 15,142 14,175 11,594 4,508 4,314 3,335 8,914 7,593 9,532 5,119
(Q) Kodiak 1,379 860 488 333 364 202 437 98 249 161
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 410 0 13 9 7 16 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 24,894 20,171 20,768 9,537 6,911 6,717 15,453 11,214 11,382 6,755

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 53,000 33,097 29,773 14,151 13,256 11,761 30,110 20,443 16,410 9,671

Note: Estimates include all shark species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.125.–Alaska sport shark catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 3,177 1,307 1,019 311 482 387 1,713 748 265 268
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,658 1,551 526 280 159 207 298 360 748 188
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 2,684 855 583 150 219 140 266 350 236 112
(D) Sitka 895 199 255 305 208 140 273 244 79 81
(E) Juneau 140 144 0 15 16 62 26 16 17 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 16 9 0 0 19 0 18 0
(G) Glacier Bay 499 117 32 91 17 29 0 52 42 29
(H) Yakutat 476 589 503 389 322 200 2,050 983 173 199

Southeast Total 4,810 2,227 1,446 664 671 527 2,760 1,396 841 415

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,075 1,599 1,706 777 458 680 1,024 677 333 354
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 2,131 1,630 1,483 595 559 511 2,107 1,068 1,220 722
(Q) Kodiak 394 364 158 139 114 59 127 44 122 82
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 419 0 13 10 8 12 0 0 0 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 2,484 2,270 2,231 972 718 845 2,275 1,263 1,271 793

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 5,425 3,227 2,570 1,159 1,002 987 3,534 1,924 1,550 884

Note: Estimates include all shark species combined.
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.47.–Alaska sport shark harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.48.–Alaska sport shark catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.126.–Alaska sport razor clam harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,738 230 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 156 0 15 191 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 322 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34

Southeast Total 1,738 230 0 0 0 478 242 15 191 34

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 4,501 0 0 337 7,200 172 0 451 0 309
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PX) Cook Inlet shellfish 580,897 553,490 355,314 435,203 316,029 290,470 88,458 38,307 76,207 14,863
(Q) Kodiak 1,163 179 356 0 592 0 850 0 402 84
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,537 2,123 0 0 0 0 0 22 312 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 315 0 0 575 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 588,098 555,792 355,670 435,855 323,821 290,642 89,883 38,780 76,921 15,256

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 3,074 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 1,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,074 0 1,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 592,910 556,022 356,685 435,855 323,821 291,120 90,125 38,795 77,112 15,290
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.127.–Alaska sport razor clam harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,659 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 154 0 14 190 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 318 0 0 0 0
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

Southeast Total 1,659 163 0 0 0 353 242 14 190 32

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 3,548 0 0 326 7,012 183 0 370 0 280
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PX) Cook Inlet shellfish 42,667 41,921 27,511 31,681 26,557 26,021 14,213 8,229 19,552 4,173
(Q) Kodiak 859 176 344 0 311 0 504 0 281 83
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,597 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 22 307 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 314 0 0 551 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 42,667 41,990 27,540 31,677 27,723 26,019 14,225 8,225 19,533 4,178

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 3,194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 1,027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,194 0 1,027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 42,949 41,991 27,603 31,677 27,723 25,996 14,229 8,225 19,544 4,179
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.128.–Alaska sport razor clam catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,738 230 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 156 0 15 191 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 322 0 0 16 271
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34

Southeast Total 1,738 230 0 0 0 478 242 15 207 305

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 4,501 0 0 337 7,200 172 0 451 0 309
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PX) Cook Inlet shellfish 580,897 553,490 355,314 435,203 316,029 293,609 91,075 38,307 79,204 15,282
(Q) Kodiak 1,163 179 356 0 592 0 850 0 402 84
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,537 2,123 0 0 0 0 0 22 312 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 315 0 0 575 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 588,098 555,792 355,670 435,855 323,821 293,781 92,500 38,780 79,918 15,675

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 3,074 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 1,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,074 0 1,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 592,910 556,022 356,685 435,855 323,821 294,259 92,742 38,795 80,125 15,980
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.129.–Alaska sport razor clam catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,659 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Prince of Wales Island 0 0 0 0 0 154 0 14 190 0
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(D) Sitka 0 0 0 0 0 318 0 0 17 271
(E) Juneau 0 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 0 0
(F1) Skagway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(F2) Haines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(G) Glacier Bay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(H) Yakutat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

Southeast Total 1,659 163 0 0 0 353 242 14 190 273

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 3,548 0 0 326 7,012 183 0 370 0 280
(K) Knik Arm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(L) Anchorage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(M) Susitna River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(PX) Cook Inlet shellfish 42,667 41,921 27,511 31,681 26,557 26,244 14,289 8,229 19,567 4,205
(Q) Kodiak 859 176 344 0 311 0 504 0 281 83
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 1,597 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 22 307 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 0 0 314 0 0 551 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 42,667 41,990 27,540 31,677 27,723 26,243 14,303 8,225 19,546 4,210

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 3,194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 1,027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Y) Yukon River drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 3,194 0 1,027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alaska Total 42,949 41,991 27,603 31,677 27,723 26,220 14,307 8,225 19,557 4,205
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Figure 2.49.–Alaska sport razor clam harvest estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in harvest estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Figure 2.50.–Alaska sport razor clam catch estimates and standard errors, 2008–2017, by region.
Note: Trends in catch estimates can reflect changes in the abundance of fish, changes in angler effort, fishery management actions that reduce or liberalize harvest, or a combination of these and other factors.
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Table 2.130.–Alaska sport harvests of other fish harvest estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 244 339 1,938 158 711 755 439 410 459 800
(B) Prince of Wales Island 222 493 100 533 577 1,243 526 434 1,837 695
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 46 638 3,414 257 737 200 265 955 341 1,986
(D) Sitka 2,455 896 353 216 310 1,175 1,891 910 1,215 2,280
(E) Juneau 793 1,638 989 470 270 1,605 513 416 913 192
(F1) Skagway 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 0
(F2) Haines 80 18 197 35 0 331 13 29 0 22
(G) Glacier Bay 219 502 1,013 349 111 440 408 2,190 384 1,117
(H) Yakutat 43 37 159 1,083 17 480 981 179 432 274

Southeast Total 4,165 4,561 8,163 3,101 2,733 6,229 5,036 5,523 5,614 7,366

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 1,007 1,725 1,269 1,789 2,588 2,914 1,356 1,626 3,769 930
(K) Knik Arm 0 21 0 36 0 0 12 97 0 12
(L) Anchorage 475 218 10 359 0 856 121 816 140 23
(M) Susitna River drainagea 158 133 29 182 275 0 31 41 21 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 17 0 21 0 0 41
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 91 164 280 402 1,813 730 345 1,195 757 2,262
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 1,388 1,650 2,841 2,774 3,156 4,249 3,549 2,185 1,933 652
(Q) Kodiak 161 461 791 4,066 1,002 885 1,544 1,376 877 855
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 475 62 382 61 46 120 194 255 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 125 0 0 0 275 618 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 3,280 4,972 5,402 9,990 8,912 9,955 7,717 7,530 7,752 4,775

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 22 0 12 0 21 0 0 0 13
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 106 24 84 21 0 261 0 189
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 9 7 10 0 14 0 0 245 194 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 10 0 16 0 0 0 451 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 187 66 81 0 761 0 73 0 0 22
(Y) Yukon River drainage 9 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 223 160 207 36 875 42 73 506 645 234

Alaska Total 7,668 9,693 13,772 13,127 12,520 16,226 12,826 13,559 14,011 12,375
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.131.–Alaska sport harvests of other fish harvest estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Harvest estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 102 160 1,148 72 270 295 189 156 249 423
(B) Prince of Wales Island 82 294 38 234 177 853 164 197 540 302
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 39 268 2,731 145 686 146 138 514 175 1,129
(D) Sitka 1,928 485 161 93 99 500 1,218 398 489 2,194
(E) Juneau 298 469 582 174 200 832 189 207 418 80
(F1) Skagway 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 0
(F2) Haines 57 19 198 35 0 276 12 22 0 15
(G) Glacier Bay 143 238 986 299 81 159 200 2,022 191 889
(H) Yakutat 32 32 135 514 17 265 629 103 215 145

Southeast Total 1,954 813 3,226 696 797 1,405 1,395 2,171 907 2,616

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 270 475 395 423 1,077 756 485 436 1,434 302
(K) Knik Arm 0 16 0 26 0 0 12 98 0 11
(L) Anchorage 374 118 10 350 0 499 124 575 74 24
(M) Susitna River drainagea 136 75 30 162 207 0 31 43 21 0
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 0 0 17 0 22 0 0 42
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 34 61 89 244 1,527 356 158 667 351 597
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 361 335 682 1,191 1,110 846 929 536 543 255
(Q) Kodiak 73 308 524 2,337 452 308 491 901 367 654
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 0 335 38 260 44 47 63 195 150 0
(S) Kvichak River drainage 0 0 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 0 66 0 0 0 275 583 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 611 775 968 2,753 2,179 1,372 1,310 1,408 1,599 945

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 0 16 0 12 0 22 0 0 0 12
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 0 60 16 84 22 0 129 0 115
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 10 7 10 0 14 0 0 210 199 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 0 10 0 16 0 0 0 458 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 135 50 57 0 671 0 70 0 0 15
(Y) Yukon River drainage 9 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 136 71 83 20 677 31 70 249 500 117

Alaska Total 2,091 1,130 3,445 2,856 2,405 1,976 1,946 2,604 1,894 2,742
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.132.–Alaska sport harvests of other fish catch estimates, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimates

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 1,218 2,358 4,815 1,556 2,167 2,158 2,769 1,780 1,117 1,594
(B) Prince of Wales Island 1,173 1,247 1,984 4,552 1,419 2,956 1,716 1,273 3,294 1,384
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 526 1,600 4,282 2,378 2,533 3,118 1,372 2,415 2,225 3,412
(D) Sitka 4,059 1,607 535 903 1,502 2,358 2,719 3,326 3,141 2,768
(E) Juneau 1,328 2,636 2,907 2,279 2,239 16,995 2,630 2,207 3,319 2,987
(F1) Skagway 63 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 66 0
(F2) Haines 400 312 798 415 70 546 165 413 31 80
(G) Glacier Bay 811 1,140 1,308 1,090 1,919 1,151 527 2,978 947 1,599
(H) Yakutat 1,166 6,019 912 2,441 225 556 2,099 310 550 574

Southeast Total 10,744 16,919 17,551 15,614 12,074 29,838 13,997 14,702 14,690 14,398

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 3,535 6,656 4,091 9,488 13,317 10,686 10,744 6,164 11,472 2,859
(K) Knik Arm 21 35 153 48 101 0 24 1,176 83 596
(L) Anchorage 886 410 136 638 50 1,106 1,659 1,137 736 171
(M) Susitna River drainagea 283 414 226 263 590 175 51 196 422 31
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 69 0 17 0 21 128 117 124
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 411 457 681 1,796 2,552 2,366 1,110 3,656 1,934 3,948
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 5,927 8,724 11,353 12,948 11,222 19,288 11,266 12,665 8,692 3,566
(Q) Kodiak 1,058 2,176 3,585 5,958 4,669 6,832 4,658 4,143 4,623 2,533
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 819 2,242 787 4,546 1,023 783 469 1,112 522 379
(S) Kvichak River drainage 399 125 277 34 211 0 187 320 37 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 21 365 343 44 0 275 1,223 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 13,360 21,604 21,701 35,763 33,752 41,511 31,412 30,697 28,638 14,207

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 18 22 10 23 0 21 0 0 0 13
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 43 268 47 84 99 48 586 202 436
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 72 45 41 32 31 49 0 303 261 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 66 596 0 16 0 0 16 2,694 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 360 299 633 0 901 0 121 0 0 22
(Y) Yukon River drainage 219 220 0 13 0 43 28 78 389 73
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 60 44 195 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 729 739 1,743 115 1,032 212 197 983 3,546 544

Alaska Total 24,833 39,262 40,995 51,492 46,858 71,561 45,606 46,382 46,874 29,149
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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Table 2.133.–Alaska sport harvests of other fish catch estimate standard errors, 2008–2017, by region and area.
Catch estimate standard errors

Region/Area fished 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Southeast
(A) Ketchikan 261 573 1,644 343 580 512 948 515 316 496
(B) Prince of Wales Island 375 484 929 1,791 302 1,344 537 363 766 403
(C) Kake, Petersburg, Wrangell, Stikine 198 499 2,748 1,203 873 1,093 471 935 855 1,260
(D) Sitka 2,008 564 178 328 686 731 1,362 961 714 2,206
(E) Juneau 374 617 777 493 681 11,636 1,288 581 1,140 662
(F1) Skagway 59 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 48 0
(F2) Haines 222 174 663 310 52 292 107 192 23 39
(G) Glacier Bay 492 392 997 409 1,518 391 209 2,072 281 921
(H) Yakutat 954 5,571 683 1,199 101 266 1,188 130 289 242

Southeast Total 2,393 5,717 3,679 2,686 2,144 11,727 2,496 2,697 1,875 2,846

Southcentral
(J) North Gulf Coast/Prince William Sounda 588 3,603 877 1,682 2,895 2,478 4,039 1,304 2,646 890
(K) Knik Arm 15 20 157 29 89 0 17 1,181 85 557
(L) Anchorage 524 171 83 422 49 516 977 603 321 80
(M) Susitna River drainagea 150 194 110 174 393 117 33 172 319 30
(N) West Cook Inlet drainagesa 0 0 54 0 17 0 22 122 114 126
(PF) Kenai Peninsula freshwatera 139 143 188 913 1,574 816 382 1,408 603 878
(PS) Cook Inlet saltwater 985 1,799 1,835 2,478 1,838 3,513 1,951 2,510 1,353 832
(Q) Kodiak 382 781 1,557 2,390 1,289 1,833 1,214 1,270 1,528 835
(R) Alaska Peninsula/Aleutian Islands 365 1,035 293 3,499 593 311 207 780 302 232
(S) Kvichak River drainage 265 92 219 32 213 0 183 249 40 0
(T) Nushagak, Wood River and Togiak 22 142 231 33 0 275 1,166 0 0 0

Southcentral Total 1,431 4,265 2,647 5,537 4,072 4,619 4,782 3,808 3,332 1,786

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim
(I) Upper Copper River drainagea 18 16 10 17 0 22 0 0 0 12
(U) Tanana River drainage 0 42 117 37 84 53 49 258 103 216
(V) Kuskokwim River/Kuskokwim Bay drainages 65 33 40 22 22 37 0 228 210 0
(W) Seward Peninsula/Norton Sound 0 50 529 0 16 0 0 17 1,889 0
(X) Northwest Alaska 177 233 348 0 759 0 117 0 0 15
(Y) Yukon River drainage 139 109 0 13 0 42 28 77 341 55
(Z) North Slope/Brooks Range 45 34 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arctic-Yukon-Kuskokwim Total 244 274 675 49 764 79 131 353 1,948 220

Alaska Total 2,809 7,162 4,631 6,055 4,593 12,692 5,548 4,632 4,229 3,341
a Area estimates reflect present-day survey area boundaries. Totals may differ from those found in previously published reports due to area boundary changes that have occurred across study years.
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APPENDIX A. QUESTIONNAIRES AND REMINDERS 
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Appendix A1.–Example survey questionnaire booklet, 2017.     
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Appendix A1.–Page 2 of 12. 
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Appendix A2.– Alaska sport fishing survey mapsite booklet, 2017. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 2 of 24. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 3 of 24. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 4 of 24. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 5 of 24. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 6 of 24. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 7 of 24. 
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Appendix A2.–Page 8 of 24. 
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Appendix A3.–Cover letter for first mailing of Alaska sport fishing survey, 2017. 
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Appendix A4.–Second reminder cover letter for Alaska sport fishing surveys, 2017. 
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Appendix A5.–Third reminder cover letter for Alaska sport fishing surveys, 2017. 
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Appendix A6.–Fish identification guide, inserted with all Alaska sport fishing surveys, 2017. 
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